SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
The Honorable Lee L. Holzman

Petitioner,
VERIFIED ANSWER
-against- , AND RETURN

Index No. 108251/2011
The Commission on Judicial Conduct,

Respondent.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Respondent, by its attorney, ERIC T SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the State
of New York, Assistant Attorney General Monica Connell, of Counsel, answering the verified
petit‘ion in the above-entitled proceeding alleges as folldws:

1. Denies each and every allegation contained in the petition that alleges or tends to

allege that the challenged action is in any way contrary to constitutional, statutory, regulatory or

case law. -
2. Admits the allegations contained in paragraphs 3, 8, and 44 of the petition.
3. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph 42 of the petition. |
4. Denies knowledge and information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the

allegations contained in paragraphs 9, 23, and 32 of the petition.
5. Afﬁmiatively states that no response is necessary to paragraphs 1, 5, 6, 45, 46, 47,
48,49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63 and 64 of the petition, because these

paragraphs contain no allegations, but legal argument or a prayer for relief and to the extent that
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they may be construed as containing allegations said allegations are denied.

6. = Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 2 of the petition insofar as they
allege that Michael Lippmann was indicted.in Bronx County and that the matter is next on before
the Hon. Steven Barrett, in Supreme Court, Bronx County, on September 20, 2011, and
otherwise affirmatively states that no response is necessary to the remainder of that paragraph
because it contain no allegations, but legal argument or a prayer for relief and to the extent that it

| may be construed as containing allegations said allegations are denied.

7. Denies the allegations contained in paragraph 4 of the‘petition except admits that
Mr. Lippman's attorney has provided an affidavit to the Petitioner and refers the Court to the
affidavit for the contents thereof.

8.  Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 7 of the petition insofar as they
allege that Petitioner was admitted to the practice of Iqw in 1966 and elected Judge of the -
Surrogate’s Court, Brom& County and affirmatively states that Petitioner took the bench on Bronx
Surrogate’s Court in 1988.

9. Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 10 of the petition insofar as they
allege that Petitioner appointed Esther Rodriguez and John Raniolo as Public Administrators and
otherwise denies information sufficient to form a belief as to the exact dates of their respective
appointments.

10. Admits the allegations contained in pafagraph 11 of the petition, except the
allegation that Petitioner became Surfogate in 1998, and affirmatively states that Petitioner

became Surrogate in 1988.



11.  Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 12 of the petition insofar as they
allege that Petitioner appointed Mark Levy as Counsel to the Public Administrator in April 2006
and that Mr. Lippman continued to serve as counsel to the Public Administrator for a period of
time, but denies information sufficient to form ébelief as to the exact date that Mr. Lippman’s
services were terminated. |

12.  Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs 13 except admits that in numerous
cases over a period of years, Petitioner approved legal fees applications made by Michael
Lippman.

13. Affirmatively states that no response is necessary to paragraphs 14 and 15 of the
petition because these paragraphs contain no allegations, but legal argument and to the extent that
they may be construed as containing allegations, said allegations aré denied. To the extent these
paragraphs seek to construe provisions of the Surrogate’s Court Procedure Act, respondent
respectfully refers the Court to and relies upon the full text of that statute for a more complete
and accurate statement and as the best evidence of what is contained therein.

14. - Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 16 of the pétitidn insofar as they
allege that in 2002 ‘the Administrative Board for the Offices of the Pu‘blic Administrators issued
guidelines pursuant fo section 1128 of the Surrogate’s Court Procedure Act and denies
information sufficient to form a belief as to the extent of Petitioner’s involvement therein.

15. Affirmatively states that no response is necessary to paragraphs 17 and 18 of the
petition because these paragraphs contain no allegations, but legal argument and to the extent that
they may be construed as containing allegations, said allegations are denied. To the extent these

paragraphs seek to construe provisions of the 2002 Guidelines of the Administrative Board for



the Ofﬁces‘ of the Public Administrators, respondent respectfully refers the Court to and» relies
upon the full text of those guidelines for a more complete and accurate statement and as the best
evidence of what is contained therein.

16.  Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 19 of the petition insbfar as they
allege that in numerous cases over a pekriod of years, Petitioner approved legal fees for Mr.
Lippman based on affirmations of legal services that included general descriptions of the services
that Mr. Lippman might have performed, but did not contain contemporaneous time records or an
itemization of the timé actually spent on particular tasks, and otherwise denies the allegations as
inaccurate or incomplete and respectfully refers the Court to and relies upon the full text of the
Formal Written Complaint, paragraphs 5 through 14, set forth as Exhibit A in the Return, which
is annexed hgreto, for a more complete and accurate statement.

17. .' - Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 20 of the petition insofar as they
allege that in numerous cases over a period of years, Petitioner awarded Mr. Lippman the
maximum fee recommended by the Administrative Board Guideliﬁes, regardless of the ‘size or’
complexity of the estate, and otherwise denies the allegations as inaccurate or incomplete and
respectfully refers the Court to and relies upon the full text of the Formal Written Complaint,
paragraphs 5 through 14, set forth in the Return, for a mofe complete and accurate statement.

18.  Denies information sufﬁcjent to form a belief as to the truth of the allegation in
paragraph 21 that there has been no appeal of any legal fee fixed by the Petitioner and otherwise
affirmatively states that no response is necessary to the remainder of paragraph 21 because it
contains no additional allegations, but legal argument and to the extent tilat it may be construed

as containing additional allegations, said allegations are denied.



19. | Denies information sufficient to form a belief as to the trufh of the allegation in
paragraph‘ 22 that Petitioner has never been advised that the affidavits of legal services submifted
, by‘Couﬁsel to the Public Administrator were insufficient, and otherwise affirmatively states that

no response is necessary to the remainder of paragraph 22 because it contains no additional
allegations, but legal arginnent and to the extent that it may be construed as containing additional
allegations, said allegations are denied.

20.  Denies the allegations contained in paragraph 24 of the petition with respect to the
“legal fee protocol” as inaccurate or incomplete and respectfully refers the Court to and relies
upon the full text of the Formal Written Complaint, paragraphs 15 through 37, set forth in the
Return, for a more compvletevand accurate statement, and otherwise affirmatively states that no
response is necessary to the remainder of paragraph 24 because it contains no additional
allegations, but legal argument and to the extent that it may be construed as containing additional
allegations, said allegations are denied.

21.  Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 25 éf the petition insofar as they
allege that Esther Rodriguez resigned from her position as Bronx Public Administrator and
otherwise denies information sufficient to form a belief as to the remainiﬁg allegations, including
the exact date of her resignation or the exact date Petitioner became aware that Mr. Lippman had
taken advance legal fees.

22.  Denies the allegations contained in paragraphs 26, 27, 28, 29 and 30 of the
petition as inaccurate or incomplete and further respectfully refers the Court to and relies upon
the full text Sf the Formal Written Complaint, paragraphs 15 through 24, set forth in the Return,

for a more complete and accurate statement..



23. Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 31 of the petition insofar as they
allege that Mr. Lippman was indicted in Bronx County, and, to the extent this paragraph seeks to
~ characterize the Indictment, deﬁies the allegations as incomplete and/or inaccurate and
respectfully refers the Court to eEnd relies upon. the full text of the Indictment, attached to the
Petition as Exhibit C, for a more complete and aécurate statement and as the best evidence of
what is contained therein.

24. Admité the allegationé contained in paragraph 33 of the petition insofar as they
allege that Mr. Lippman was subpoenaed to testify under oath during the Commission's
investigation, that Mr Lippman ansWered questions under oath and thereafter asserted his Fifth
Amendment privilege, and otherwise denies information sufficient to form a belief as to
Petitioner’s “investigation,” any alleged conversations between Mr. Lippman and Ms. Ross
and/ér the contents of an unspecified newspaper article.

25.  Admits the allegations contained in paragraphs 34, 35, 36 and 37 of the peﬁtion
insofar as they allege that Commission Administrator Robert H. Tembéckjian is married to
Barbara Ross, who is a reporter for the New York Daily News, and admits that the Commission
served a Formal Written Complaint upon Petitioner, afﬁrmati?ely states that the Administrator
never discussed the Petitioner, nor the Commission proceedings against him, nor the workings of
the Bronx Surrogate’s Court since Petitioner became Surrogate, with Barbara Ross, or anyone
else at the Daily News. The Commission further admits that Nancie Katz has written articles on
Petitioner and Mr. Lippman. The Commission affirmatively states that it commenced its
investigation of the Petitioner based‘upnon newspaper reports and the cémplain‘ts of six

individuals. To the extent that the remainder of these paragraphs contains allegations rather than



argument, denies those allegations. To the extent that the remainder of these paragraphs contain
.legal argument or Petitioner's characterization, no response is required and to the extent that a
response may be deemed required, the Commission denies the same.

26.  Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 38 of the petition insofar as they
allege that Petitioner was éerved with a Formal Written Complaint dated January 4, 2011, and, to
the extent this paragraph seeks to characterize the charges contained in the Formal Wriften
Complaint, denies the allegations as incomplete and/or inaccurate and respectfully refers the
Court to and relies upon the full text of the Formal Written Complaint, set forth in the Return, for
a more complete and accurate statement andkas the best evidence oyf what is contained therein.

27.  Admits the allegations contained in paragraphs 39 and 40 of the petition insofar‘ as
théy allege that on or about July 7, 2011, Michael Lippman was indicted in Bronx County and, to
the extent this paragraph seeks to characterize the Indictment, denies the allegations as
incomplete and/or inaccurate and respectfully refers the Court to and relies upon the full text of
the Indictment, attached to the Petition as Exhibit C, fof a more complete and accurate statement
and as the best evidence of what is contained therein. |

28.  Denies knowledge and information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the
~ allegations contained in paragraph 41 of the petition except refers the Court to the press release
document, attached to the petition as Exhibit D, for a more complete and accurate statement and
as the best evidence of what is contained therein.

29.  Admits the allegations contained in paragraph 43 of the petitioyn insofar as they
allege that Mr. ’Lippman invoked his Fifth Amendment 'right while giving sworn testimony

during the Commission's investigation, affirmatively states that Mr. Lippman answered



numeroué questions about the issues raised in the Formal Written Complaint before invoking the
privilege, and otherwise denies information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the
remaining allegations in that paragraph.

30.  Denies any and all other numbered or unnumbered paragraphs of the petition and
deniés each and every allegation of the petition except to the extent addressed herein.

31. Attached hereto for the Court's reference, and incorporated herein, are the
affirmation of Robert H. Tembeckjian, dated July 28, 2011 ("Tembeckjian Aff."), and the
Memorandum of Law on Behalf of the Commission in Opposition to Order to show Cause, dated
July 28, 2011, which were previously filed in this action and which set forth the statutory, legal
and factual background of this action.

Statutory and Regulatory Framework.

32..  The Commission is authorized by the New York-State Constitution to “receive,
initiate, investigate and hear complaints with respéct to the conduct, quéliﬁcations, fitness to
perform or performance of official duties of any judge or j.ustice of the Unified Court System.”
See Article 6, § 22.

33.  The Commission’s enabling statute is Judiciary Law, Articie 2-A, §§ 40-48. The
Commission is the sole state agency responsible for receiving, initiating and investigating
complaints of misconduct or‘disability against the approximately 3,500 judges and justices of the
New York State Unified Court System. See Tembeckjian Aff. § 5. Commission staff may not
investigate a complaint absent authorization of the Commission itself. See Tembeckjian Aff. § 7.

34, After an investigation, when warranted, the Commission may initiate an

accusatory instrument (“formal written complaint”) against a judge and direct that a full



evidentiary hearing be held or, in lieu of a hearing, it may consider an agreed statement of facts

submitted by its Administrator and the respoﬁdent—judge. See Judiciary Law §§ 44(4), 44(5),

44(6). During a hearing, the Administrator prosecutes the case and an independent Referee,

appointed by the Commission, hears the matter and reports proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law to the Commission. See Judiciary Law § 43(2); 22 NYCRR §§ 7000.1(0);

7000.6(1).The Commission then considers the report and makes a final determination as to
Whethér misconduct has occurred. See Judiciary Law § 44(7); 22 NYCRR § 7000.7.

35.  Atthe end of such proceedings, the Commission has authority to render
determinations of confidential caution, public admonition, public censure, removal or retirement
from office. See Judiciary Law § 44; 22 NYCRR §§ 7000.1(m), 7000.7(d). Any judge or justice
who is the subject of a public determination is entitled to.review in the Court of Appeals. See
- Judiciary Law § 44 (7). Where the Commission determines to admonish, censuré, remove or
retire a judge, the determination and the record on réview are transmitted to the Coﬁﬁ of Appeals
and, after service on the judge, are made public. See Judiciary Law § 44(7). Any judge who is
the subject of a Cor_ﬁmission determination may request review as of right in the Court of
Appeals; See NY Const art VI, § 22(a); Judiciary Law § 44(7). The Court of Appeals has plenary
power to review the legal and factual ﬁndings of the Commission. See Tembeckjian Aff. § 11.

FOR A STATEMENT OF THE CASE,
RESPONDENT RESPECTFULLY ALLEGES:

36.  All complaints received from the public or otherwise brought to the attention of
the Commission by newspaper articles or other sources are referred to the full Commission for an
initial determination of whether the complaint should be dismissed or investigated. See

Tembeckjian Aff. § 7.



37. - Petitioner Lee L. Holzman has been a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, Bronx
County, since 1988. Based on newspaper reports and the complaints of six individuals, the
Commission opened an investigation into Petitioner's conduct regarding irregularities in
procedure in matters pending before Petitioner's cogrt.l See Tembeckjian Aff. § 13.

38.  On January 4, 2011, the Commission served a formal written complaint
("Complaint") upon Petitioner, alleging four separate charges against him. A copy of the
Complaint is annexed hereto as Exhibit A in the Return. In brief, the Complaint alleged that:

e from 1995 to 2009, in the specific cases listed in Schedule A of the Complaint,
Petitioner approved legal fee applications, submitted by attorney Michael Lippman
("Lippman"), Counsel to the Bronx Public Administrator’s Office, that were based on
Lippman's boilerplate affidavits of legal service in violation of the requirements and
statutory factors set forth in the Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c);

e in 2005 and 2006, Petitioner failed to report Michael Lippman to law enforcement
“authorities or to the Departmental Disciplinary Committee upon learning that
- Lippman took unearned advance legal fees and/or excessive fees; '

e from 1997 to 2005, Petitioner failed to adequately supervise and/or oversee the work
of court staff and appointees, which resulted in fee abuses by Michael Lippman in the
cases listed in Schedule B, C and D of the Complaint, delays in the administration of
the specified estates listed in Schedule E of the Complaint, individual estates with
negative balances, the Public Administrator placing estate funds in imprudent and/or
unauthorized investments, and the Public Administrator employing her boyfriend who
billed estates for services that were not rendered and/or overbilled estates;

e in 2001 and 2003, Petitioner failed to disqualify himself from cases in which Michael
Lippman appeared, notwithstanding that Lippman raised more than $125,000 in
campaign funds for Petitioner’s 2001 campaign for Surrogate.

1 Petitioner is currently a sitting judge. He may serve through December 31, 2012, at which time
he will be required to retire because he will have reached the mandatory retirement age of 70.See
Tembeckjian Aff., § 12.When the Commission is unable to render a final determination in a
pending matter before a judge’s term expires, both the Commission and the Court of Appeals
lose jurisdiction. Matter of Scacchetti v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 56
N.Y.2d 98 (1982).Thus, if the pending proceedings are dismissed or stayed indefinitely, the
Commission may be deprived of jurisdiction on the charges against the Petitioner, and the public
may thus denied a determination of matters of significant public concern.

10



39. On or about January 21, 2011, Petitioner answered the charges, denied the
substance of the Complaint, and asserted three affirmative defenses: 1) that the Complaint failed
to state a cause of action, 2) that the factual allegations in the Complaint were unconstitutionally
vague; and 3) that the Complaint violated his due process rights. See Tembeckjian Aff., § 18. The
Commission assigned the Honorable Felice K. Shea as Referee to hear and report findings of fact
énd conclusions of law. Judge Shea is a former justice of the New York State Supreme Court
and served as a judge for twenty-five years prior to her retirement.

40. Judge Shea scheduled a five-day hearing to commence on May 9, 2011. See
Tembeckjian Aff., § 19. In the course of this adminisirative proceeding, and in compliance with
Judiciary Léw § 44(4) and 22 NYCRR §>7000.6(h), the Commission proyided discovery to
: Pétitioner Qf all the relevant material the Commission intended to introduce at the hearing. The
’C-()mmis’sion suppiiéd Vthew Petitioner with ;:opies of felevant do;uments ffom the cése files of |
every estate included in the chz;rges of the complaint. See Tembeckjian Aff., § 22. Petitioner was
also gfven the list of witnesses the Commission intended fo call, copies of any written statements
made by those witnesses and copies of any documents the Commission intended to introduc;e at
the hearing and any material that would be exculpatory. See Tembeckjian Aff., 9 20. Among the
witness statements Petitioner was given Waé the transcript of the statement given to the
Commission by Michael Lippman. See Tembeckjian Aff., § 21.

| 41. Michael Lippmaﬁ ("Lippman") is currently facing criminal charges in Supreme
Court, Bronx County. Lippman was indicted on July 7, 2010 on charges of fraud and grand

larceny. His next appearance in Criminal Court is on September 20, 2011. See Petition, 9 2.

11



42.  On February 2, 2011, Petitioner made a motion before the full Commission which
sought the same relief requested in this proceeding: dismissal of the Complaint without prejudice
to re-file or, in the alternative, for a stay of the Commission's proceeding. A copy of Petitioner's
rﬁotion is annexed hereto as Exhibit C to the Return. Petitioner argued, as he doés again here,
that he cannot defend himself against the charges without the testimony of Michael Lippman and
provided a letter from Lippman’s counsel stating he had advised his client, if called to testify, to
assert his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination. See Tembeckjian Aff., 24;25.

43. By a memorandum of law, dated February 25, 201 1 , Commission staff opposed
Petitioner's motion, arguing that the motion was premature for the following reasons:1) Lippman
could not exercise his Fifth Amendment privilege in advance; 2) the Referee had not yet had a
chance to hear the Commission's case and to rule on whether Lippman’s testimony would be
relevant to Pétitioner’s case; and 3) it had not yet been determined whether Lippman waived his -
privilege by testifying under oath during the Commission's investigation. A copy of the
Commission staffs opposition to Petitioner's motion to dismiss is annexed as Exhibit C to the
accompanying Return. Commission staff also argued that Lippmén’s testiniony was irrelevant to
the procéeding because the allegations in the Complaint addressed Petitioner’s conduct, not
Lippman’s. They further argued that the allegatioﬁs at issue were largely based on documents
filed in the Surrogate’s Court which had been provided to Petitioner, and that Petitioner had
failed to show why it was that Lippman’s alleged criminal conduct could excuse Petitioner’s own
failure to act based on statutory requirements and the documentary evidence before him in

Surrogate's Court. See Tembeckjian Aff., § 9 27-28.

12



44, In addition to the motion, Petitioner, on March 7, 2011, wrote to the referee and
requested an adjournment of the hearing until January 2012 in order to permit him sufficient time
té review the discovery materials. The Referee adjourned the hearing until the week of
September 12, 2011. See Tembeckjian Aff., § 23.

45. On March 21, 201 1; the Commission dénied Petitioner’s motion and referred the
matter back to the Referee for the hearing. A copy of the Commission's determination is attached
to t};e as Exhibit F to the Return. See Tembeckjian Aff., 9 29.

46. On July 13, 2011, Mark Levine, Deputy ‘Administrator for the Commission’s New
York office and Alan Friedberg, Special Counsel to the Commission, participated in a pre-
hearing telephone conference with Petition‘er’s counsel and the Honorable Felice K. Shea,
Referee in the Commission proceeding. During that conference, when the Fifth Amendment
issue was raised, Referee Shea stated and Petitioner’s counsel concurred that:1) the Fifth
Amendment issue was premature, 2) she would deal with it at the hearing if Lippman were called
and asserted the privilege, and 3) a ruling on the relevancy of Lippman’s iestimony was also
premature and would be considered after Commission counselbhad presented its case during the
September hearing. See Tembeckjian Aff., g 30.

47.  Petitioner is currently a sitting judge in the Surrogate's.Court. He may serve
through December 31, 2012, at which time he will be required to retirc because he will have
reached the mandatory retirement age of 70.See Tembeckjian Aff., § 12.When the Commission is
unable to render a final determination in a pending matter before a judge’s term expires, both the

Commission and the Court of Appeals lose jurisdiction. Matter of Scacchetti v. New York State

Commission on Judicial Conduct, 56 N.Y.2d 98 (1982).Thus, if the pending proceedings are

13



dismissed or stayed, the Commission may be rendered unable to proceed on the charges against
the Petitioner.

48. By order to show cause, dated July 19, 2011, Petitioner brought this Article 78
proceeding, seeking to stay or dismiss the pending charges against him, alleging that if
subpoenaed to testify at Petitioner's disciplinary hearing, Lippman will assert his Fifth
Amendment privilége and refuse to testify. Petitioner contends that Lippman is a critical witness
to the disciplinary hearing and under these circumstances proceeding with the disciplinary
hearing deprives Petitioner of the ability to mount a defense as to the charges against him in
violation of Petitioner's constitutional right to due process.

49.  The Commission opposes Petitioner's application as set forih in the Tembeckjian

Affidavit, its accompanying memorandum of law, and as setvforth below.

AS AND FOR A FIRST OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW:

50.  Petitioner has not established an entitlement to the issuance of a writ of
prohibition. In order to obtain a writ of prohibition, Petitioner must demonstrate that he has a

clear legal right to the relief he seeks. See Matter of Doe v Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 484, 490 (1988).

51.  Additionally, even where a Petitioner has a clear legal right to relief, a writ of
prohibition is only available when an agency acts or threatens to act either without jurisdiction or
in excess of its authorized powers such that the actions of the agency i'implicate the legality of .

the entire proceeding." See See Id.; see also Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial

conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980); Neal v. White, 46 A.D.3d 156, 159 (1st Dep't 2007).
52. A writ of prohibition does not lie here because the Commission has full statutory

authority to commence and proceed with disciplinary proceedings against Petitioner pursuant to

14



Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48, and Petitioner has administrative and judiéial remedies
available to him within the context of those proceedings. See also N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22.
53. Thus, Petitioner fails to meet the standard for the extraordinary relief he seeks
because he has no clear right to have this Cqurt interject itself into an ongoing administrative
proceeding where, pursuant to Judiciary Law § 44(7), Petitioner has an adequate remedy in his

ability to appeal the final administrative determination to the Court of Appeals.

AS AND FOR A SECOND OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW:

54.  Petitioner's claim for relief is not ripe for this Court's review. Administrative
actions are not ripe for judicial review unless and until they impose or deny a right as a result of

the administrative process. See Gordon v. Rush, 100 N.Y.2d 236, 242 (2003); see also Essex

County v. Zagata, 91 N.Y.2d 447, 453 (1998). Additionally, judicial review of administrative

decisions require that the decision maker arrive at a final-and definitive position, on the relevant - - -

issue, that inflicts an actual concrete harm to the Petitioner. See Gordon,100 N.Y.2d at 242.

55.  Here, Petitioner's challenge is not yet ripe for judicial review-because at the time
of this Petition, the disciplinary hearing has not commenced, the witness in question has not been
callgd to testify and there is uncertainty as to whether his testimony will be necessary, which
questions, if any, he will refuse to answer, whether the witness may have waived certain Fifth
Amendment claims by virtue of his prior tesﬁmoﬁy before the Commission, and whether the
Referee will g?ant any applicable motion Petitioner may make should the witness properly invoke

his Fifth Amendment privilege. See Figueroa v. Figueroa, 160 A.D.2d 390, 391 (1st Dep't

1990)(noting that the privilege against self-incrimination may not be asserted or claimed in

advance of questions actually propounded). Petitioner's claim, at this point, is speculative and

15



hypothetical and thus not ripe for review. See Matter of Tahmisyan v. Stony Brook University,

74 A.D.3d 829, 831 (2d Dep't 2010)(holding that an Article 78 proceedilég, before the
commencement of a disciplinary hearing, to prohibit the introduction of certain audiotape
récordings into evidence was premature).

56. Moreover, the referee in this instance, the Honorable Felice K. Shea, an
experienced jurist, has not made a final, determinative decision on this issue. Although a
witness may invoke his Fifth Amendment right, a decision maker has wide discretion in

fashioning the appropriate corrective response once this right is invoked. See People v. Visich,

57 A.D.3d 804, 805-06 (2d Dep't 2008); Allen v. Rosenblatt, 2004 WL 2589739 * 2 (Civ. Ct.

N.Y. Co. 2004) (holding that, absent an affidavit in support of what the witness' testimony might
be, the court could not determine whether the witness' testimony is critical or necessary).

AS AND FOR A THIRD OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW:

57. A writ of prohibition does not lie here because Petitioner has an adequate
alternative remedy in direct review by the Court of Appeals pursuant to Judiciary Law § 44(7).
58.  Petitioner must exhaust all available administrative remedies before obtaining

judicial review of this agency's actions. See e.g., Doe, 71 N.Y.2d at 490; DiBlasio v. Novello, 28

A.D.3d 339, 341 (1st Dep't 2006); %, 217 A.D.2d at 447.

59.  Here, even if the Referee ultimately rules against Petitioner on his Fifth
Amendment argument, thefe are several administrative procedures in place to review that
decision, ultimately including a legal right to a review of the Commission's decision before the
State's highest court. In the event that Petitioner disagreed with any Commission determination

to impose public discipline,‘ Petitioner would have a review, or appeal, as of right in the Court of

16



Appeals. See Judiciary Law § 44(7); Matter of Gilpatric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009). Thus, because

prohibition does not and cannot lie as a means of seeking collateral review for errors of law in
the administrative process, the Petition must be denied. See Doe, 71 N.Y.2d at 490; Mulgrew v.

Board of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of New York, 2011 WL 3189775 (1 Dep't July 28,

2011)(Under doctrine of exhaustion of administrative remedies, Article 78 petitioners should be
compelled to utilize regulatory process to obtain a final administrative determination before
seeking judicial review).

AS AND FOR A FOURTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW:

60. The mere allegation of a constitutional due process violation does not excuse the

Petitioner from pursuing the administrative remedies available to him. See Connerton v. Ryan,
2011 WL 2637500 *2 (k3d Dep't 2011).

61.  Furthermore, Petitioner has not and cannot set forth allegations demonstrating a
due process violation. Petitioner has been provided with a list of all witnesses the Commission |
intends to cali, copies of all written statements made by those witnesses, copies of any documents
the Commission intends to introduce at the hearing and all material that would be exculpatory.
Thus, the Commission has provided Petitioner with the "basic requisites" of due process: notice

and an opportunity to be heard. See Velella v. New York City Conditional Release Com'n, 13

A.D.3d 201, 202 (1st Dep't 2004)(noting that there is no constitutional guarantee of any
particular form of procedure).
62.  Moreover, "[a] constitutional claim that may require the resolution of factual

issues reviewable at the administrative level should not be maintained without exhausting

administrative remedies." See Schulz v. State, 86 N.Y.2d 225, 232 (1995); Town of Oyster Bay

17



v. Kirkland, 81 A.D. 3d 812, 816 (2d Dep't 2011). Here, Petitioner's constitutional claim doés
not involve a purely legal question. Instead, Petitioner's challenge focuses on the resolution of a
factual issue, specifically whether Lippman's testimony will be necessary, what Lippman will
testify to, whether Lippman may assert a privilege and how the Referee will rule on any

applications by the Petitioner. See Matter of East S1st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 30

Misc.3d 521, 530-31 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.)("determining whether the [Fifth Amendment] privilege
is availéble in given circumstances ... involves a factual inquiry). fhis issue is reviewable at the
administrative level and judicial intervention should not be maintained before Petitioner exhausts
all of the remedies available to him.

63.  Further, for due process purposes, there is "no legal cognizable injury to be
suffered from being subjected to [a] disciplinary hearing with the possibility 6f a subsequent
finding of professional misconduct." ~§gg Galin, 217 ~"A.D~.2d'atf 447; see also Doe, 71 N.Y.2d at
491(Simons, J., concurring)(noting that an agency's decision that ultimately affects the
permissible scope of cross-examination in a hearing does not implicate the ‘excéption to the
exhaustion cchtrine). In light of the foregoing, Petitioner has not demonstrated that he is entitled
to the extraordinary remedy of the issuance of a writ of prohibition.

AS AND FOR A FIFTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW:

64.  Petitioner fails to establish a reasonable basis for sealing the records of this
'Article 78 proceeding.
65.  There is a strong presumption in favor of public access to court proceedings as a

matter of public policy. Matter of Westchester Rockland Newspapers v. Leggett, 48 NY2d 430,

437-438 (1979). _S_@g also 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a). “Confidentiality is clearly the exception, not
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the rule.” Inre Will of Hoffman, 284 AD2d 92, 93-94 (1StvDept. 2001).

66.  Because the investigation of a judge is a matter of legitimate public concern, it

necessary impklicates the strong presumption in favor of public access to court proceedings See

Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597, 612-13 (1980)( holding that

the strict rules of confidentiality imposed on the Commission by Judiciary Law §§ 44 and 45
“appl[y] only to matters before the commission,” not to Article 78 proceedings ai"ising

therefrom); see also Shelton v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, Sup Ct, New

York County, February 8, 2007, Index No. 118283/06 at 17.

AS AND FOR THE RETURN HEREIN:

67. Respondent sets forth as and for the return herein:

A. Notice of Formal Written Complaint and Formal Written Complaint
dated January 4, 2011.

-~ B. . Verified Answer to the Formal Written Complaint dated January 21, 2011.

C. Petitioner's Motion to the Commission to Dismiss Formal Written
Complaint dated February 2, 2011.

D. Commission staff’s Affirmation and Memorandum of Law in Opposition to
Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss dated February 25, 2011.

E. Petitioner's reply affirmation dated March 4, 2011.

F. Decision of the New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct dated
March 21, 2011.
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WHEREFORE, the Respondent respectfully requests judgment denying the relief
requested by Petitioner in its entirety and dismissing the Petition.

DATED: August 10, 2011
New York, New York
‘ ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Respondef

Monica Connell
Assistant Attorney General

of Counsel ,
120 Broadway, 24" Floor
New York, New York 10271
Telephone: (212) 416-8965/8552

TO: David Godosky, Esq.
Godosky & Gentile, P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioner
61 Broadway, Suite 2010
New York, New York 10006

20



'Tembeckiian
AfL.



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
The Honorable Lee L. Holzman,

| :  AFFIRMATION IN
" Petitioner, OPPOSITION

-against - . Index No. 108251/11
The Commission on Judicial Conduct
Respondent

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

_ ROBERT H.TEMBECKIJIAN, an attorney duly authorized to practice in the courts of
the State of New York, hereby affirms the following to be true under penalty of perjury:

1. I am the Administrator and Counsel for the New York State Commission on
Judiéial Conduct (“Commissioh”) and am fully famil.iar wfth the facts and circumstances
herein.

2. The Administrator is an attorney who serves at the pleasure of the Commission
and, inter alia, hires and supervises staff, and manages the agency's day-to-day activities (e.g., -
conducting investigations authorized by the Commission and prosecuting formal diSciplinary

charges authorized by the Co_mmiséion). See Judiciary Law §‘4l {7). ‘The Administrator also
represents the Commission as its Counsel before the Court of Appeals when the
Commission's disciplinary determinati-ons are appealed, and in certain'outside litigation.
3. Imake this affirmation in opposition to Petitioner’s application for a Temporary

Restraining order and/or a Preliminary Injunction.



THE COMMISSION’S CREATION AND AUTHORITY

4.  The Comm'ission was created in 1978 by amendment of the New York State
Constitution, Article VI, § 22. Its enabling statute is Judiciary Law, Article 2-A, §§ 40-48.

5. The Commission is the sole state agency responsible for receiving, initiating
and investigating complaints of misconduct or disability against the approximately 3,500
judges and justices of the New York State Unified Court System. The Commission is
comprised of 11 members appointed for fixed terms by the Chief Judge, the Governor and

Legislative leaders as defined in the Constitutidn.

6. The current members of the Commission are: Hon. Thomas A. Klonick, Chair;
an. Terry Jane Ruderman, Vice-Chair; Hon. Rolando T. Acosta; Joseph, W. Belluck, Esq.;
Joel Cohen, Esq.; Richard D. Emery, Esq.; Paul lB. Harding, Esq.; Professor Nina M. Moore;
Hon. Karén K. Peters and‘ Richard VA. Stoloff, Esq. One position is currently vacant, pending
a gubernatorial appointment.

7. . All complaints received from the public or otherwise brought to Commission
staff's attention by newspaper articles or other sources are referred to the full Commission for
an initial determination of whether the complaint should be dismiséed or investigated.
Commission staff may not investigate a complaint absent authorization of the Commission
itself. 22 NYCRR § 7000.3(b).

8. Aﬁer investigation, when warranted, the Commission may authorize a Formal
Written Complaint agaiﬁst a judge and direct, aﬁér receipt of the judge’s Answer, that a full
evidentiary hearing be held. Judiciary Law § 44(4); 22 NYCRR § 7000.6. In the alternative,‘
the Commissién may consider an agreed statement of facts submitted by its Administrafor and

the respondent-judge, or a motion for summary determination where there are no material
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facts ‘in‘dispute. Judiciary Law §§ 44(4), 44(5); 22 NYCRR 7000.6(c); Matter of Petrie v.

State Commn on Judicial Conduct, 54 NY2d 807, 808 (1981).

9.  After the Commission votes to authorize a Formal Written Complaint, the
Commission and its Administrator play separate and distinct roles in judicial disqiplinary
proceedings. Judiciary Law §§ 41(7), 44(4); 22 NYCRR 7000.6. The Administrator
prosecutes the case. An independent Refer.ee‘ appointed by the ‘Commiésion hears the matter
and reports proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law to the Commission. Judiciary
Law § 43(2); 22 NYCRR §§ 7000.1(0), 7000.6(1).

'10.  The Commission then considers the report and makes a final determination as to
whether miscohduct has occurred. Judiciary Law § 44(7); 22 NYCRR § 7000.7. The
Commission has sole authority to render determinations of confidential céution, public |
adm.onition, public censure, removal or retirement from office. Judiciary Law § 44; 22
NYCRR §§ 7000.1(m), 7000.7(d).

11. Wheré thé Commission determines to admonish, censure, remove or fetire a
judge, the determination and thé record on review are transmittgd' to the Court of Appeals and;
after service on the judge, are made public. Judiciary Law § 44(7). Any judge who is the

subject of a Commission determination may request réview as of right in the Court of

Appeals. NY Const art VI, § 22(a); Judiciary Law § 44 (7). See also Matter of Raab, 100

NY2d 305,311 (2003). The Court of Appeals has plenary power to review the legal and |

factual findings of the Commission, as well as the recommended sanction. Matter of Gilpatric,

13 N'Y3d 586 (2009)..



PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE COMMISSION’S DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING

12.  Petitioner has been a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, Bronx County, since 1988.
He may serve through December 31, 2012, at Which time he will be required to retire because
he will have reached the mandétory retirement age of 70.'

- 13.  Petitioner was served with a Formal Written Complaint (“Complaint™) dated
;Ianuary 4, 2011, containing four charges. The Complaint is attgched as Exhibit B to
Petitioner’s Verified Petition. The Commission opened its iﬂnvestigation into petitioner’s
conduct Based on newspapef reports and the complaints of six individu‘als who alleged undue
delays, éxcessive legal fees or irregularities in procedure in matters pending in petitioner’s |
court. | |

14.  Charge I alleged that from 1995 to 2009, in specific cases set forth in Schedule
A of the Complaint, Petitioner apioroved legal fees for Michael Lippman, Counsel to the
B’ronx Public Administrator’s Office: (1) based on boilerplate affidavits of legal services that.
did not cdmply with the requirements of SCPA § 1108(2)(c) and (2) fixed the fees without
considering the statutory factors set forth in SCPA § 1108(2)(c).

15.  Charge Il alleged that in 2005 and 2006, Petitioner failed to report Michael " _
Lippman to law enforcement authorities or to the Departmental Disciplinary Committee dpon |
learning that Lippman took unearned advance legal fees and/or fees that exceeded the amount
prescriBed by the Administrative Board Guidelines, and that he continued to award Lippman
the maximum legal fee recommended in tf)e Guidelines and/or awarded the fees without

considéring the statutory factors set forth in SCPA § 1108(2)(c).

1. When the Commission is unable to render a final determination in a pending matter before a
judge’s term expires, both the Commission and the Court of Appeals lose jurisdiction. Matter of
Scacchetti'v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 56 NY2d 98 (1982).
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16. Charge II1 alleged that from 1997 to 2005, Petitioner failed to adequately
supervise and/or oversee the wofk of court staff and appointees, which resulted in:
(1) Michael Lippman taking advance fees withdut ﬁling an affirmation of legal services in the
cases set fbrth in Schedule B of the Complaint, and/or taking advance fees that exceeded the
maximum amount recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines in the cases set forth

in Schedule C and Schedule D of the Complaint, (2) delays in the adrhinistratiori of the estates

set forth in Schedule E of the Complaint, (3) individual estates with negative balances, (4) the
Public Administrator placing estate fﬁnds in imprudent and/or unauthorized investments, and
(5) the Public Administrator employing her boyfriend who billed estates for services that were
not rendered and/or overbilled estates. ‘ |

17. Charge IV alleged that in 2001 and 2003, Petitioner failed to disqualify himself
from cases in which Michael\'Lippmar_l appeared, notwithstanding that Lippman rai‘sed more
than $125,000 in campaign funds for Petitioner’s 2001 éampaign for Surrogate.

18.  Petitioner filed an Answer dated January 21, 2011, -in which he denied the |
material allegationé of the Complaint and assertea three affirmative defenses: (1) that the
.Complaint failed to state a cause of action, (2) that the factual allegations in the Complaint‘
were unconstitutionally vague, and (3) that the Complaint viola’tedi his due process rights.

19. On January 25, 2011, the Commission designated the Honorable Felice K.
Shea as Referee to hear and report findings of fact and conclusions of law. Judge Shea
scheduled a.ﬁve-day hearing for May 9, 2011.

20. Pursuant to-Judiciary Law § 44(4) and 22 NYCRR § 7000.6(h), Commission
staff Was required. to provide Petitioner discovery at least ten days prior to the hearing,

including a list of witnesses the Commission intended to call, copies of any written statements



made by those Witnesses, copies of any documents the Commission intended to introduce at
the hearing'and any exculpatory material. As a matter of practice, discovery schedules are set
in a conference call with the Referee and discovery materials are generally exchanged earlier
than the statute and regulations require.

21. In this case, Commission counsel vsupplied Petitioner with copies of the
ti‘anscripts of eleven witness statements, including that of Michael Lippman, on February 9,
2011. On February 10, 2011, Commission counsel supplied Petitioner with copies of other
written witness statement and copies of documents that Commission counsél intends to
present at the hearing. |

22. On February 10, 2011, Cqmmission counsel also supplied Petitioner with copies
of relevant documents frém the case files of every estate listed in Schedules A through Eto
the Formal Written Complaint.

23. On March 7, 2011, Petitioner wrote to the Referee and requested an }a.dj Qurnment_
of the hearing until January 2012 in order to permit him sufficient time to review the
discovery materials. On or about March 18, 2011, after conferring with counsel, the Referee

adjourned the hearing until the week of September 12, 2011,

PETITIONER’S MOTION TO THE FULL COMMISSION
SEEKING DISMISSAL OF THE FORMAL WRITTEN
COMPLAINT OR A STAY OF THE HEARING.

24. On Febfuary 2, 2011, Petitioner made a motion to the full Commission seeking
the same relief requested in this proceeding: dismissal of the Formal Written Complaint
without prejudice to re-file or, in the alternative, for a stay of the Commiésion's proceeding.

25. Petitioner argued, as he does again here, that he could not get a fair hearing

without calling Michael Lippman, former counsel to the Bronx Public Administrator.



Lippman is currently under indictment and Petitioner provided a letter from Lippman’s
counsel stating he had advised his client, if called, to assert his Fifth Amendment privilege
against self-incrimination.

26. Petitioner also argued that the Formal Written Complaint was vague and lacked
specificity. Petitioner has abandoned that argument in this proceeding.

27. On February 25, 2011, Commissién staff filed a memorandum in opposition to
the motion, arguing that the motion was premature because: (1) Lippman could not exercise
his Fifth Amendment privilege in ad\}ance, (2)‘ the Referee had not yet had a chance to hear
the Commission's case and to rule on whether Lipprhan’s testimony would_ be relevant to
Petitioner’s case and (3) it had not yet been determined whether Lippman waived his privilege
by testifying under oath during the Commission's investigation. |

28.  Commission staff also argued that Lippman’s testimony was irrelevant to the
Commission’s proceeding because the allegations in the Formal Written Complaint were
tailored to address Petitioner’s conduct, not Liﬁpmah’s, and the allegations are largely based
on documents filed in the Surrogate’s Court that had already been turned over to respondent's
counsel during discovery. Commission staff maintained that Petitioner had failed to show
how Lippman’s alleged criminal conduct could eXcuse Pétitioner’s own failure to act based on
statutory requirements and-the documentary evidence before him in his court.‘.

29. On March 21, 2011, the Commission denied Pétitioner’s rﬂotion and referred the
matter back to the Referee for the hearing. A copy of thé Commission's determination is
attached to the Verified Petition as Exhibit A,

30. Onluly 13,2011, Mark Levine, Deputy Administrator for the Commission’s

New York office and Alan Friedberg, Special Counsel to the Commission, participated in a



pre-hearing telephone conference with Petitioner’s counsel and the Honorable Felice K. Shea,
Referee in the Commission proceeding. During that conferehce, when the 5" Amendment
issue was raised, Judge Shea stated and Petitioner’s counsel concurred that: (1) the 5th
Amendmen‘; issue was premature, v(2) she would deal‘with it at the hearing kif Lippman were
called and asserted the privilege, and (3) a ruling on the relevancy of Lippman’s testimony
was also premature and she would consider it after Commission counsel had presented its .
case during the September hearing.

ADDITIONAL MATTERS

31. Irespectfully refer the Court td the accompanying Memorandum of Law fof the
Commission’s argument that this Court should deny Pctitioner’s application for a stay and
dismiss the Verified Petition on the merits. I wish only to comment on three factual matters
raised in the petitioh.

32. First, co_ntfary to Petitioner’s assertion (Petition, § 45), nothing prohibits him
from diséussing the issues raised in his disciplinary proceeding with Mr. Lippman or any
other potential witnéss who has know]edgé regérding the operation of the BronX Surrogate’s
Court, in advance of the hearing before the Referee. Even assurhing that Mr. Lippman would
assert his privilege if subboenaed fo testify, it does not foliow that he would refuse to speak
voluntarily with Petitioner for pre-hearing preparation purposes. Commission staff never
insfructs witnesses not to coopérate with the attorneys for a judge going toa hearing; whether
they choose or declihe to do -éo is their own decision to make.

33. Second, with respect to the scurrilous, vague and unsupportable allegations in
paragraphs 33-37, I state affirmatively to this Court that I never discussed the Petitioner, nor

the Commission proceedings against him, nor the workings of the Bronx Surrogate’s Court



since Petitioner became Surrogate, with my wife, Barbara Ross, or anyone else at the Daily

News.

34. TFinally, in the event petitioner is granted a stay of the Commission's disciplinary

proceeding, there is significant danger that petitioner will leave the bench béfore the
proceeding can be completed. Petitioner will turn 70 next year and thus face mandatory
retirement By December 31, 2012. Unless the Commission has transmitted a final
determination to the Court of Appeals by that date, the Commission's jurisdiction and
that of the Court of Appeals will end when petitioner leaves the bench.
35. Given the amount of time needed to complete the disbiplinary process-

which involves the hearing,vpost hearing briefs, the Referee’s report, briefs to the
Commission, oral argument and ﬁnaily a determination by the Commission-delaying
the process for ény length of time increases the risk that the disciplinary proceeding
-cannot be conclud_ed. That result would undermine the‘ strong public policy interest in
resolving complaints of judicial misconduct on the mérits, thereby assuring that public
confidence in the integrity and impartiality of this State’s judiciary is preserved.

Dated: New yYork, New York /

July 28,2011 (\1 &\/\\rﬂ "Tag —

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
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In the matter of the Application of
The Honorable Lee L. Holzman,
Petitioner,
-against-
Index No. 108251/2011
The Commission on Judicial Conduct,
Respondent.
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules
X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF THE
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT IN
OPPOSITION TO THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Preliminary Statement

Petitioner the Honorable Lee L. Holzman ("Petitioner" or "Judge Holzman") brings
this petition for a writ of prohibition, by order to show cause, pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Laws and Rules of the State of New York ("State"). Petitioner seeks an order
from this court:1)directing the New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct
("Commission") to dismiss the formal written complaint ("Complaint" or "FWC") against
him, without prejudice to re-file upon the conclusion of a separate criminal trial in which
Petitioner is not a party or, in the alternative, directing a stay of the disciplinary hearing
against petitioner pending the conclusion of the criminal trial; 2) enjoining the Commission
from proceeding with the disciplinary hearing pending the determination of this application

for relief; 3) sealing the court records in this matter pursuant to § 216.1 of the Uniform Rules



 for New York State Trial Courts and Judiciary Law § 44(4); and 4) any other such reliéf the
Court may deem proper. See Petition, Wherefore Clause.

The Commission submits this memorandum of law in opposition to the order to show

cause. As set forth below, Petitioner has failed to establish that é writ of prohibition is

warranted or that he is entitled to emergency relief. As a result, Petitioner's order to show

cause should be denied and this proceeding should be dismissed.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The relevant statutory and factual background of this case are set forth in the
accompanying affirmation of Robert H. Tembeckjian ("Tembeckjian Aff."). For the Court's
convenience, they are summarized herein.

Statutory Background

The Commission is authorized by the New York State Constitution to “receive,
initiate, investigate and hear complaints with respect to the conduct, qualifications, fitness to
perform or performance of official duties of any judge or justice of the Unified Court
System.” See Article 6, § 22. The Commission’s enabling statute is Judiciary Law, Article
2-A, §§ 40-48. The Commission is the sole state agency responsible for receiving, initiating

“and investigating complaints of misconduct or disability against the approximately 3,500
judges and justices of the New York State Unified Court System. See Tembeckjian Aff. 5.

When warranted, the Commission may initiate an accusatory instrument (“formal
written complaint”) against a judge and direct that a full evidentiary hearing be held or, in
lieu of a hearing, it may consider an agreed statement of facts submitted by its Administrator
and the respondent-judge. See Judiciary Law §§ 44(4), 44(5), 44(6). During a hearing, the

Administrator prosecutes the case and an independent Referee, appointed by the



Commission, hears the matter and reports proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law
to the Commission. See Judiciary Law § 43(2); 22 NYCRR §§ 7000.1(0); 7000.6(1).The
Commission then considers the report and rﬁakes a final determination as to whether
misconduct has occurred. See Judiciary Law § 44(7); 22 NYCRR § 7000.7.

At the end of such proceedings, the Commission has authority to render
determinations of confidential caution, public admonition, public censure, removal or
retirement from office. See Judiciary Law § 44;22 NYCRR §§ 7000.1(m), 7000.7(d). Any
judge or justice who is the subject of a public determination is entitled to review in the Court
of Appeals. See Judiciary Law § 44 (7). Where the Commission determines to admonish,
censure, remove or retire a judge, the determination and the record on review are transmitted
to the Court of Appeals and, after service on the judge, are made public. See Judiciary Law §
44(7). -

Underlying Proceedings Before the Commission on Judicial Conduct

| All complaiﬁts received from the public or otherwise brought to the attention of
the Commiss‘ion by newspaper articles or other sources are referred to the full
Commission for an initial determination of whether the complaint should be dismissed or
investigated. See Tembeckjian Aff. § 7. Petitioner Lee L. Holzman has been a Judge of
the Surrogate’s Court, Broﬁx County, since 1988. Based on newspaper reports and the
complaints of six individuals, the Commission opened an investigation into Petitioner's
conduct regarding irregularities in procedure in matters pending before Petitioner's court.
See Tembeckjian Aff. § 13.

On January 4, 2011, the Commissibn served a formal written complaint

("Complaint") upon Petitioner, alleging four separate charges against him. A copy of the



Complaint is attached to the Verified Petition as Exhibit B. The nature of those charges

is set forth at greater length in the accompanying aftidavit of Robert H. Tembeckjian

("Tembeckjian Aff."). In brief, the Complaint alleged that:

from 1995 to 2009, in specified cases then before the Surrogate's Court,
Petitioner approved legal fee applications submitted by attorney Michael
Lippman, Counsel to the Bronx Public Administrator’s Office in violation
of the requirements of the Surrogates Court Procedures Act § 1108(2)(c);

in 2005 and 2006, Petitioner failed to report Michael Lippman to law
enforcement authorities or to the Departmental Disciplinary Committee
upon learning that Lippman took unearned advance legal fees and/or
excessive fees; ‘

from 1997 to 2005, Petitioner failed to adequately supervise and/or
oversee the work of court staff and appointees, which resulted in fee
abuses by Michael Lippman, delays in the administration of certain
specified estates, individual estates with negative balances, the Public
Administrator placing estate funds in imprudent and/or unauthorized
investments, and the Public Administrator employing her boyfriend who
billed estates for services that were not rendered and/or overbilled estates;

in 2001 and 2003, Petitioner failed to disqualify himself from cases in
which Michael Lippman appeared, notwithstanding that Lippman raised
more than $125,000 in campaign funds for Petitioner’s 2001 campaign for
Surrogate.

On or about January 21, 2011, Petitioner answered the charges, denied the

substance of the Complaint, and asserted three affirmative defenses: 1) that the

Complaint failed to state a cause of action, 2) that the factual allegations in the Complaint

were unconstitutionally vague, and 3) that the Complaint violated his due process rights.

See Tembeckjian Aff., § 18. The Commission assigned the Honorable Felice K. Shea as

Referee to hear and report findings of fact and conclusions of law. Judge Shea scheduled

a five-day hearing for May 9, 2011. See Tembeckjian Aff., § 19.

In the course of the proceeding, and in compliance with Judiciary Law § 44(4)

and 22 NYCRR § 7000.6(h), the Commission provided discovery to Petitioner, including



a list of witnesses the Commission intended to call, copies of any written statements
made by those witnesses, copies of any documents the Commission intended to introduce
at the hearing and any material that would be exculpatory. Petitioner was also given
copies of relevant documents from the case files of every estate included in the charges in
the Complaint. Among the witness statements Petitioner was given was the transcript of
the statement given to the Commission by Michgel Lippman. See Tembeckjian Aff., § 21.

Michael Lippman ("Lippman") is currently facing criminal charges in New York
Supreme Court, Bronx County. Lippman was indicted on July 7, 2010 on charges of
fraud and grand larceny. His next appearance in Criminal Court is on September 20,
2011. See Petition, § 2.

On February 2, 2011, Petitioner made a motion before the full Commission which
sought the same relief requested in this proceeding: dismissal of the Complaint without
prejudice to re-file or, in the alternative, for a stay of the Commission’s procéeding.
Petitioner argued, as he does again here, that he cannot defend himself against the charges
without the testimony of Michael Lippman and provided a letter from Lippman’s counsel
stating he had advised his client, if called to testify, to assert his Fifth Amendment privilege
against self-incrimination. See Tembeckjian Aff., q § 24-26.

By a memorandum of law, dated February 25, 2011, Commission staff opposed
Petitioner's motion, arguing that the motion was premature for the following reasons:1)
Lippman could not exercise his Fifth Amendment privilege in advance; 2) the Referee had
not yet had a chance to hear the Commission's case and to rule on whether Lippman’s
testimony would be relevant to Petitioner’s case; and 3) it had not yet been determined

whether Lippman waived his privilege by testifying under oath during the Commission's



investigation. Commission staft also argued that Lippman"s testimony was irrelevant to the
proceeding because the allegations in the Complaint addressed Petitioner’s conduct, not
Lippman’s. They further argued that the allegations at issue were largely based on
documents filed in the Surrogate’s Court which had been‘provided to Petitioner, and that
Petitioner had failed to show why it was that Lippman’s alleged criminal conduct could
excuse Petitioner’s own failure to act based on statutory requirements and the documentary
evidence before him in Surrogate's Court. See Tembeckjian Aff., § 4 27-28.

On March 7, 2011, Petitioner requested an adjournment of the hearing until January
2012 in order to permit him sufficient time to review ;he discovery materials. The Referee
adjourned the hearing until the week of September 12, 2011.

On March 21, 2011, the Commission denied Petitioner’s motion and referred the
matter back to the Referee for the hearing. A copy of the Commission's determination is
attached to the Verified Petition as Exhibit A.

On July 13, ’201 1, Mark Levine, Deputy Administrator for the Commission’s New
York office énd Alan Friedberg, Special Counsel to the Commissibn, participated in a pre-
hearing telephone conference with Petitioner’s counsel and the Honorable Felice K. Shea,
Referee in the Commission proceeding. During that conference, when the Fifth Amenament
issue was raised, Referee Shea stated and Petitioner’s counsel concurred that:1) the Fifth
Amendment issue was premature, 2) she wouid deal with it at the hearing if Lippman were
called and asserted the privilege, and 3) a ruling on the relevancy of Lippman’s testimony
was also premature and would be considered after Commission counsel had presented its

case during the September hearing. See Tembeckjian Aff., g 30.



Petitioner is currently a sitting judge in the Surrogate's Court. He may serve through
December 31, 2012, at which time he will be required to retire because he will have reached
the mandatory retirement age of 70.See Tembeckjian Aff., § 12.When the Commission is
-unable to render a final determination in a pending matter before a judge’s term expires, both

the Commission and the Court of Appeals lose jurisdiction. Matter of Scacchetti v. New

York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 56 N.Y.2d 98 (1982).Thus, if the pending

proceedings are dismissed or stayed, the Commission may be rendered unable to proceed on
the charges against the Petitioner.

The Instant Application

By order to show cause, dated July 19, 2011, Petitioner now seeks to stay or dismiss
the pending charges against him, alleging that if subpoenaed to testify at Petitioner's
disciplinary hearing, Lippman will assert his Fifth Amendment priQilege and refuse to
testify. Petitioner conteﬁds that Lippman is a critical witness to the disciplinary hearing and
under these circumstances proceeding with the disciplinary hearing deprives Petitioner of the
ability to mount a defense as to the charges against him in violation of Petitioner's

constitutional right to due process.



ARGUMENT
POINT I
- PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO STATE A CAUSE OF
ACTION UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED
AS HIS CLAIM IS NOT JUSTICIABLE.

A. Standard of Review

Petitioner has filed this petition pursuant to CPLR article 78, seeking the

ex{raordinary remedy of a writ of prohibition. Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 484,

490 (1988). In order to obtain a writ of prohibition, Petitioner must demonstrate that he has
a clear legal right to the relief he seeks. Id. Additionally, even where Petitioner has a clear
legal right to relief, a writ of prohibition is only available when an agency acts or threatens to
act either without jurisdiction or in excess of its authorized powers such that the actions of

Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial conduct, 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980); Neal v. White,

46 A.D.3d 156, 159 (1st Dep't 2007). Even if the remedy of prohibition would otherwise
properly lie, the writ does not issue as of right, but only in the sound discretion of the court.

Jacobs v. Altman, 69 N.Y.2d 733, 735 (1987); Matter of Rush v. Mordue, 68 N.Y.2d 348,

354 (1986). In deciding whether to exercise its discretion in issuance of a writ, the court
should consider the gravity of the harm at issue and "whether the excess of power can be
adequately corrected on appeal or by other ordinary proceedings at law or in equity."

LaRocca v. Lane, 37 N.Y.2d 575, 579-580 (1975).

Here, the Commission has statutory authority to commence disciplinary proceedings
against the Petitioner. See N.Y. Const. Article 6, § 22; see also Judiciary Law, Article 2-A,

§§ 40-48. Yet, Petitioner seeks to prohibit the Commission from acting pending the



resblutioh of a potential witness' criminal matter on the speculation that, uﬁtil the end of the
criminal matter, Petitioner's ability to call the witness will be impaired if the witness asserts
his Fifth Amendment right not to testify at the disciplinary hearing.

Petitioner has no clear legal right to the relief he is seeking because, as a general
principle, "...courts are constrained not to interject themselves into ongoing administrative
proceedings until final resolution of those proceedings before the agency.” See Galin v.
Chassin, 217'A.D.2d 446, 447 (1st Dep't 1995). At most, Petitioner alleges an error of law
and he has an adequate remedy in his ability to appeal the administrative determination. See
Doe, 71 N.Y.2d at 490. Consequently, as set forth below, the extraordinary remedy of 4
prohibition is not available in this case. |

B. Petitioner's Claim Is Not Ripe for Review

Administrative actions are not ripe for judicial review unless and until they impose

an obligation or deny a right as a result of the administrative process. See Gordon v. Rush,

100 N.Y.2d 236, 242 (2003); see also Essex County v. Zagata, 91 N.Y.2d 447, 453 (1998).
This(occurs only when the decision maker arrives at a final and definitive position-on the
relevant issue-that inflicts an actual, concrete harm to the Petitioner. See Gordon, 100 N.Y.2d
at 242. Further, judicial review can only take place when this harm cannot be "prevented or
significantly ameliorated by further administrative action ... available to the [Petitioner].;'
See id. (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).’

Petitioner's challenge to the proceeding is both premature and without merit. His
claim essentially rests on his assertion that Lippman's assertion of his Fifth Amendment
privilege will deny Petitioner the ability to mount a defense to the chérges against him. See

Petition, 9 45. However, the disciplinary hearing before the Referee is set to begin on



September 12, 2011. See Petition, 9§ 2. At the time of this petition, Lippman has not been
called as a witness and thus has not yet asserted his Fifth Amendment privilege. Therefore,
the issue of whether the Petitioner will be able to mount a defense is not yet ripe for judicial

review. See Matter of Tahmisyan v. Stony Brook University, 74 A.D.3d 829, 831 (2d Dep't

2010)(holding that an Article 78 proceeding, before the commencement of a disciplinary
hearing, to prohibit the introductibn of certain audiotape recordings into evidence was
premature).

Furthermore, Petitioner's request for relief rests upon numerous assumptions. First,
that Lippman will be called as a witness by the Commission's staff or that his testimony will
be necessary for Petitioner to defend himself against the charges. Second, that Lippmém will
assert the Fifth Amendment privilege in response to the particular questions asked of him on
the stand. Third, that in the event Lippman is called and does refuse to testify, the Referee |
will not properly rule on any applications that Petitioner may make at that time. Fourth, that
Petitioner's rights of appeal within the administrative scheme established by the Legislature,
which includés areview as of right to the Court of Appeals, will not be sufficient to vindicate
his rights; and finally that there will be some time in the future wherein Lippman will not
assert his Fifth Amendment rights when questioned about his conduct before the Surrogate's
Court. These assumptions are highly speculative and demonstrate that Petitioner's claim is
nof justiciable because it is not yet ripe.

Petitioner has not been denied a clear legal right as a résult of the administrative
process. While Lippman's attorney has stated that he will advise his client to assert the Fifth
Amendment if Lippman is called to testify in the disciplinary hearing, see Petition, Exhibit

E, it is not yet certain that Petitioner will call Lippman as a witness for the defense. Further,

10



should Lippman testify, it is not clear that he will take the Fifth for every question posed of

him. See Figueroa v. Figueroa, 160 A.D.2d 390, 391 (Ist Dep't 1990)(noting that the

privilege against self-incrimination may not be asserted or claimed in advance of questions
actually propounded). In fact, Lippman, in his first appearance during the Commission's
investigation, "answered questions under oath about the affirmations of [the] legal services
he submitted in [Petitioner's] court, when he collected fees, whether he collected fees before
filling an affirmation of legal services, and whether [Petitioner] was aware when he collected
fees." See Petition, Exhibit H, Memo in Opposition, 8-9. Therefore, it is unclear what
questions, if any, Lippmah will refuse to answer and Petitioner does not have a right to delay
the administrative process due to his speculative beliefs.

Moreover, the Referee, the decision maker for the discipiinary hearing, has not made
a final, determinative decision on this issue. Although a witness méy invoke his Fifth
Amendment right, a decision maker has wide discretion in fashioning' the appropriate

corrective response once this right is invoked. See People v. Visich, 57 A.D.3d 804, 805-06

(2d Dep't 2008). As I:ippman has yet to invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege and the
Referee has yet to rule on thé issue, the decision maker in the administrative process has not
inflicted any actual or concrete harm to the Petitioner. Furthermore, Petitioner has not
submitted any affidavits to advise the Commission as to the substance of Lippman's
testimony and how that testimony is critical or necessary to} his defense. See Allen v.
Rosenblatt, 2004 WL 2589739 * 2 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2004) (holding that, absent an affidavit
in support of what the witness' testimony might be, the court could not determine whether the
witness' testimony is critical or necessary). At most, the Petitioner is being forced to begin

the disciplinary hearing without knowing if he will ultimately be able to call Lippman as a

11



witness and, outside of Petitioner's bald assertion, it is not c‘lear that he has suffered a
concrete harm t}om this uncertainty.

Aside from allowing the Referee to rule on this issue during the disciplinary hearing,
Petitioner has the additional option of arguing his pbsition to the full Commission at the
completion of the hearing. Thus, in the event that Petitioner disagrees with any ruling the
Referee makes with regard to Lippman, Petitioner can make his arguments to the full
Commission. The Commission may agree and remand the matter to the Referee, or it may
decide that Petitioner has not committed judicial misconduct, In either of those situations,
I_’etitioner’s claim would become mc;ot. In the event that Petitioner disagreéd with thé
Commission's determination and that determination imposed any public discipline,
Petitioner would have a review, or appeal, as of right in the Court of Appeals. See Judiciary |
Law § 44(7). So in the event Petitioner is aggrieved by the Commission's final determination,
he has the right to plenary review in the Court of Appeals. See Judiciary Law § 44(7); Matter
of Gilpz;ttric, 13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009).

Thus, not only is Petiti(;ner's claim not ripe for review, Petitioner's alleged harm can
be ameliorated by further administrative action and this article 78 petition should be

dismissed.

C. Petitioner Must Exhaust All Available Administrative Remedies -
before Seeking Judicial Review of Administrative Determinations

It is a well settled principle of administrative law that Petitioner must exhaust all
available administrative remedies before obtaining judicial review of this agency's actions.

See e.g., Doe, 71 N.Y.2d at 490; DiBlasio v. Novello, 28 A.D.3d 339, 341 (1st Dep't 2006);

Galin, 217 A.D.2d at 447. The focus of the exhaustion doctrine is not on the administrative

action itself, but on whether administrative procedures are in place to review the action and

12



whether Petitioner has exhausted these procedures. Church of St. Paul and St. Andrew v.

Barwick, 67 N.Y. 2d 510, 521 (1986). Because the application of the exhaustion doctrine
furthers the goal of preventing incessant judicial interruption of the administrative process,
exceptions to the doctrine are limited to when resort to an administrative remedy would be
futile, an agency's action is challenged as unconstitutional or pﬁrsuit of an administrative

remedy would cause irreparable injury. See Connerton v. Ryan, 2011 WL 2637500 *1 (3d

Dep't 2011). Petitioner's claim fails to fall within any of these exceptigns.

As set forth above, it is undisputed that even if the Referee ultimately rules adversely
as to Petitioner's Fifth Amendment argument, there are several administrative procedures in
place to review that decision, including a legal right to a review of the Commission's -
decision before the Court of Appeals. Furthermore, Prohibition does not and cannot lie as a
means of seeking collateral review for errors of law in the administrative process, however
grievoué and "however cleverly the error may be characterized by counsel as an excess of
jurisdiction or power." See Doe, 71 N.Y.2d at 490. :

The mere allegation of a const{tutional due process violatidn does not excuse the

Petitioner from pursuing the administrative remedies available to him. See Connerton, 2011

WL 2637500 *2. For exgmple, in Allen v. Rosenblatt, respondents sought to stay their
contempt hearings for allegedly failing to carry out a court order to correct certain violations.
2004 WL 2589739 * 1. In that case, respondents argued that their key witness would plead
the Fifth Amendment if he was called to testify due to his pending criminal cases for
unlawful eviction. Id. The court, unpersuaded by respondents' argument, denied the stay,
finding that the witness' guilt in the criminal proceedings was irrelevant to whether the

respondents failed to carry out the court order. Id.

13



Here, Petitioner contends that Lippman's assertion of his Fifth Amendment
privilege hampers his ability to put on a defense at the disciplinary hearing. Asin Allen,
Lippman's guilt in his criminal proceedings is irrelevant to whether Petitioner failed to
comply with the statutory mandate for approving Lippman's affirmations. Given the
charges, Petitioner may put forth a defense without Mr. Lippman's testimony by
testifying to his own conduct regarding each specific charge. Petitioner certainly has not
made any offer of proof as to the testimony he would reasonably expect Lippman to offer
to réfute the charges against Petitioner.

The Complaint against the Petitioner properly focuses on Petitioner's own conduct
rather than that of Lippman. For example, the Complaint charges Petitioner with conduct
such as his approval of fees based on a "boilerplate" affidavits of legal services without
consideration of statutory factors, failure to report Lippman to the appropriate authorities,
approval of Lippman's fee requests even after learning that Lippman had taken unearned
advance and/or excessive legal fees, and failure to disqualify himself in cases in which
Lippman appeared. See Tembeckjian Aff. 121-17. The Commission provided Petitioner
with the documents he needs to establish an adequate defense to the charges ihcluding a list
of any witnesses the Commission intends to call, copies of any written statements made by
those witnesses, copies of any documents the Commission intends to introduce at the hearing
and any material that would be exculpatory. See Tembeckjian Aff. 920. Thus, the
Commissién has provided Petitioner with the "basic requisites” of due process: notice and an

opportunity to be heard. See Velella v. New York City Conditional Release Com'n, 13

A.D.3d 201, 202 (1st Dep't 2004)(noting that there is no constitutional guarantee of any

particular form of procedure).
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Against this backdrop, Petitioner's reliance on Britt v. International Bus. Servs., 255

A.D:2d 143 (1st Dep't 1998) and Stolowski v. 234 East 178" Street LLC, 2006 WL 1408410

(Sup. Ct. Bx.’Co. 2006) is misplaced. Both of these cases involved tort actions where the
testimony of the witness asserting the Fifth Amendment privilege was essential and would in
whole or in part reduce the liability of the defendant. See Stolowski, 2006 WL 1408410 * 7
(noting that the resolution of a criminal case may result in the civil case either not requiring
discovery or a trial). In the present case, the opposite is true since even if Lippman were to
testify that the Petitioner had no knowledge of his wrongdoings, this testimony would not
excuse Petitioner's liability for failing to abide by the statutory requirements. Moreover, "[a]
constitutional claim that may require the resolution of factual issues reviewable at the
administrative level should not be maintained without exhausting administrative remedies."

See Schulz v. State, 86 N.Y.2d 225, 232 (1995); Town of Oyster Bay v. Kirkland, 81 A.D.

3d 812, 816 (2d Dep't 2011). Petitioner's constitutional claim does not involve a purely legal
question. Instead, Petitioner's challenge focuses on the resolution of a factual issue,

specifically what Lippman will testify to and how that testimony can aid in his defense at the

disciplinary hearing. See Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation, 30 Misc.3d
521,’ 530-31 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.)("determining whether the [Fifth Amendment] privilege is
available in given circumstances involves a factual inquiry). This issue is reviewable at
the administrative level and judicial intervention should not be maintained before Petitioner
exhausts all of the remedies available to him.

The Appellate Division has recognized that there is "no legal cognizable injury to be
suffered from being subjected to [a] disciplinary hearing with the possibility of a subsequent

finding of professional misconduct." See Galin, 217 A.D.2d at 447; see also Doe, 71 N.Y.2d
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at 491(Simons, J., concurring)(noting that an agency's decision that ultimately affects the

permissible scope of cross-examination in a hearing does not implicate the exception to the

exhaustion doctrine). In light of the foregoing, Petitioner has not demonstrated that he will

suffer an irreparable injury that warrants court intervention. Nor has Petitioner demonstrated

that he is entitled to the extraordinary remedy of the issuance of a writ of prohibition.
POINT 11

PETITIONER HAS NOT MET THE STANDARD FOR THE
IMPOSITION OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.

Petitioner also seeks to enjoin the Commission frqm proceeding with the disciplinary
hearing against him pending the resolution of this petitié)n. However, the Court of Appeals
has long held that the grahting of injuﬁctive relief is also an extraordinary remedy. Kane v.
Walsh, 295 N.Y. 198, 205 (1946). Conseduently, the elements for preliminary injunctive
relief ‘parallel the standard for an article 78 writ of prohibition in many aspects. See generally
id. In order to obtain preliminary injunctive relief, the Petitioner must demonstrate that he
has a clear likelihood of ultimate success on the merits, that he will suffer irreparable injury
unless the injunction is granted, and that the balancing of the equities lies in his favor. See

e.g., See e.g., Scotto v. Mei, 219 A.D.2d 181, (1st Dept’t 1996); Faberge International, Inc.

v. DiPino,109 A.D.2d 235, (1st Dep’t 1985); Kurzban & Sons, Inc. v. Bd. of Ed. of The City |

of NY, 129 A.D. 756, (2d Dept’t 1987). Petitioner has failed to meet this three pronged test.
The first prong-demonstration of a clear likelihood of success-requires the Petitioner

to establish that has a clear right to relief, in evidentiary detail. See Little India Stores v.

Singh, 101 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep’t 1984); Faberge, 109 A.D2d at 240. As discussed earlier,
Petitioner does not have a clear legal right to stall this administrative process. Indeed,

Petitioner offers no evidence to establish that he has a clear right to injunctive relief. Aside
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from speculative belief, Petitioner proffers no affidavits with evidentiary detail as to what
Lippman may say to aid Petitioner in his defense of the disciplinary charges against him and
whether Lippman’s testimony will aid the Petitioner involves a factual dispute that favors
denying Petitioner’s request for injunctive relief. See Faberge, 109 A.D2d at 240 (explaining
that When facts are in dispute, the court will deny the request for injunctive relief).
Petitioner also fails to establish the second prong, in that he fails to demonstrate that
he will suffer "irreparable harm" from proceeding with the hearing. Petitioner suffers no
irreparable harm from being subjected to a disciplinary hearing. See Galin, 217 A.D.2d at

447, see also Newfield Central School District v. N.Y.S. Division of Homan Rights, 66

A.D.3d 1314, 1316 (3d Dep't 2009)(finding no irreparable harm from proceeding with a
hearing prior to a judicial determination on the agency's jurisdictional authority to adjudicate

the matter); Ashe v. Enlarged City School District, 233 A.D.2d 571, 573 (3d Dep't 1996).

The law affords the Petitioner several adequate remedies for the wrong he contends he will
suffer and as such ﬁe suffers no irreparable harm from the Commission’s defermination to
proceed with the disciplinary hearing. See Kane, 295 N.Y. at 205-06 (dénying injunctive
relief when there are adequate legal vremedies for the contemplated wrong). |

As for the third prong, the balancing of the equities does not favor Petitioner. It -
should be noted, in weighing the equities here, that a preliminary injunction would cause the
People of the State of New York irreparable harm because they are entitled to a judiciary
devoid of corruption and a stay would almost certainly mean that the inquiry into the
Petitioner's judicial conduct will end. Petitioner will turn 70 next year and will face
mandatory retirement by December 31, 2012. Given the amount of time needed to complete

the disciplinary process, which involves the hearing, post hearing briefs, the Referee’s report,
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briefs to the Commission, oral argument and finally a determination by the Commissivon, see
Tembeckjian Aff., § 35, delaying the process for any length of time increases the risk that the
disciplinary proceeding will be rendered moot as it may not conclude before Petitioner
leaves his position on the bench.

Fufthermore, although Petitioner argues that once Lippman’s criminal matter is
settled he will be available to testify, this assertion is based on speculative belief. Petitioner
cannot assert with certainty that Lippman will not attempt to assert his Fifth Amendment

right indefinitely in fear of additional criminal prosecution. See Matter of East 51st Street

Crane Collapse Litigation, 30 Misc.3d at 530-31(noting that the right to assert one’s Fifth

Amendment privilege only depends on the possibility of prosecution). “Administrative
proceedings are mandated to proceed expeditiously to protect ... public interest.” (emphasis
added). See Galin, 217 A.D.2d at 447. Thus, the balancing of equities lies in favor of the
respondent. Petitioner cannot be allowed to stall disciplinary proceedings against him until
the matter is rendered moot based on a speculative belief as to what a potential witness may
or may not say and when he will or will not say it. (»

POINT 111

PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO HAVE THE
RECORD OF THIS PROCEEDING SEALED

There is a strong presumption in favor of public access to court proceedings as a

matter of public policy. Matter of Westchester Rockland Newspapers v. Leggett, 48 NY2d

430, 437-438 (1979). Section 4 of the Judiciary Law states that the “sittings of every court
within this state shall be public,” with limited exceptions inapplicable here. The Uniform
Rules for Trial Courts states: “Ekcept where otherwise provided by statute or rule, a court

shall not enter an order in any action or proceeding sealing the court records, whether in
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whole or in part, except upon a written finding of good cause, which shall specify the
grounds thereof. In determining whether good cause has been shown, the court shall consider

the interests of the public as well as the parties.” See 22 NYCRR § 216.1(a).

“C011t'1dentiality is (;learly the exception, not the rule.” In re Will of Hoffman, 284 AD2d 92,
93-94 (1% Dept. 2001).

Most significantly, for purposes of this Court’s analysis, the Court of Appeals has
specifically rejected the sealing of records where the Commission is subjected to an Article
- 78 proceeding, holding that the strict rules of confidentiality imposed on the Commission by
Judiciary Law §§ 44 and 45 “appl[y] only to matters before the commission,” not to matters

before a court. Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 50 NY2d 597, 612-13

1980. This Court should follow the precedent set forth in Nicholson and allow the records
of this proceeding to remain unsealed. |

Petitioner has shown no reasonable basis for making an extraordinary exception to
the Nicholson doctrine in this case. As Justice Madden held when | denying a similar
application from a judge seeking to seal her Article 78 petition for a writ of prohibition(
against the Commission, “[t]he investigation of a judge necessarily implicates the integrity of

public confidence in the judiciary, and is a matter of legitimate public concern.” Shelton v.

New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, Sup Ct, New York County, February 8,

| 2007, Index No. 118283/06 at 17 (unreported decision, attached hereto). Petitioner's request
to seal the record here should thus be denied.
CONCLUSION
For all the foregoing reasons, it is respectfully requested that Petitioner's request for

emergency injunctive relief be denied; the petition be denied and dismissed in its entirety;
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and that the Court issue such other and further reliet as may be just, proper and appropriate.

Dated: New York, New York ' ,
July 28,2011 Respectfully submitted,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Respondent DHCR

By:

MONICA CONNELL
MICHAEL SIUDZINSKI
Assistant Attorney General
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8965/8552

MONICA CONNELL
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL SIUDZINSKI
Assistant Attorney General
DAPHNEY GACHETTE
Legal Intern

of Counsel
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT .
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN, NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Cburt,
Bronx County.

________________________________________________________

NOTICE is hereby given to respondent, Lee L. Holzman, a Judge of the
Surrdgate’s Court, Bronx County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the J udiciary |
Law, that the State Commission on J udicial Conduct has determined that cause exists to
serve upon respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint; and that, in accordance"
with said statute, respondent is requested Within.‘ twenty (20) days of the service of the
annexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve fhe Commission at its New York
City office, 61 Broadway, Suite 1200, New York, New York >10006, with his verified
Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint. |

Dated: January 4, 2011
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

To:  David Godosky, Esq.
Godosky & Gentile, P.C.
61 Broadway, Suite 2010
" New York; New York 10006




STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN, FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County.

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of thé State of New York
establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct (“Commission”), and Section 44,
subdivision 4, of the J udicviary Law empéwers the Commission to direct that a F ormal
Written Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be
drawn and served upon Lee L. Holzman (“respondent™), a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County‘. |

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I through IV state acts of
judicial misconduct by respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Aldiministrator of
the Courts Governing Judicial Conduét (“Rules™).

4. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 1966.
He has been a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, Bronx County, since 1988. Respondent’s

current term expires on December 31, 2011.




CHARGEI

5. Fromin or abeet 1995 to in or about April 2009, respondent approved |
legal fees payable to Michael I_,ipplnan, Counsel to the Bronx Public Administrator’s
Office in numerous cases, including but not limited to those set forth in Schedu}e A, that
were: (1) based on “boilerplate” affidavits of legal services that did not contain case-
specific, detailed information as to the actual services rendered to the estate, the time
spenf, and the method or basis by which requested compensation was determined as
required by Surrogate’s Court Procedure Act (“SCPA”) § 1108(2)(0) and (2) awarded
without consideration of the stetutory factors set forth in SCPA § 1108(2)(c):_

Specifications to Charge 1 |

6. | SCPA § 1108(2)(c) requires that an award of legal fees to the Counsel
to the Public Administrator must be supported by an affidavit setting forth in detail the
ser\)iees rendered, the time spent, and the method or basis by which requested
' compensaﬁon was determined. |

7. SCPA§ 1108(2)(0) requires the Surrogate, when fixing legal fees for
Counsel to the Public Adlnieistra.tor, to consider: (1) the time and labot required, (2) the
difficulty of the questions inVolVed, (3) the skill required to handle the problems |
presented, (4) the lawyer’s experience, ability and reputation, (5) the amount involved
and benefit resulting to the estate from the services, (6) the customary fee cherged by the
bar for similar services, (V7) the contingency or certainty of compensation, (S)kthe results

obtained and (9) the responsibility involved.




g In Octobér 2002, the Administrative Board for the Offices ’of the
Public Administrators of New York State issued guidelines for the compénsation of
léounsel pursuant to SCPA § 1128 (“Administrative Board G‘uideiines”). The guidelines
require public administrators to ensure that requests for compensation of counsel are
supported by an afﬁdavit of legal services containing the information set forth in SCPA
§ 1108(2)(c).

9.  The Administrative Board Guidelines recognize that it is the
responsibility of the Surrogate to fix the reasonable compensation of counsel after
consideration of the factors set forth in SCPA § 11.08(2)(0); The guidelines set a sliding
scale of maximum fecommended legal fees. based on six pervcent of the estate’s value for
the first $750,000, with decreasing percentageé charged for estates in inverse proportion
to fhe estate’s size beyond the initial $750,000. |

10. From in or about 1995 to in or about Apfil 2009, in numerous cases
including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule A, respondent repeatedly
Il approved legal fees for Mr. Lippman based upon afﬁmﬁationé of legal services that did
not comply with SCPA § 1108(2)(c).

11. | From in or about 1995 to in or about April 2009, in numerous cases
including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule A, Mr. Lippman requested the
méximum legal fee recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines, regardless of
the size or complexity of the estate.

12. From in or about 1995 to in or about April 2009, in numerous cases

including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule A, respondent repeatedly




approved legal fees for Mr. Lippman without considering the statutory factors set out in
11 SCPA § 1 108(2)(0_).

13.  From in or about 1995 to in or about April 2009, in numerous cases
including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule A, respondent awarded Mr.
Lippman the maximum fee r¢commended in the Administrative Board Guidelines,
calculated as a perc\entage of the value of the assets of each estate, regardless of the size
or complexity of the estate.

14. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section'22; subdivisi.on (), of the Constitution and Section
44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Laviz, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity
| and independence of the judiciaiy by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that
the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of
Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the ;ippearance of
impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a
nianner that promotes public confidence in the integiity and impartiality of the judiciary,
in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules, aiioweda social, political or other
relationship to influence his judicial conduét or judgment, in violation of Section
| 100.2(B) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of judiqial office to advance his own private
interest or the interest of others, and conveyed or permitted others to convey the
impression that they were in a special position to influence him, in violation of Section
100.2(C) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and

diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professionai competence




in it, in violation of Section 100'.3(.8)(1) of the Rﬁles, and failed to avoid favoritismand
approved compensation of appointees beyond the fair value of services rendered, in
violation of Sgction 100.3(C)(3) of the Rules.
| CHARGE II

15, In or about 2005 and 2006, despite his knowledge that in numerous
cases Michael Lippman, Counsel to the Public Administrator, had taken unearned
adyance legal fees without the approval of the court and/or fees that exceeded the amount
prescribed by the Administrative Board Guidelines, respondent: (1) failed to report Mr.
|| Lippman to law enforcement authorities or to the Departmental Disciplinary Committee
of the Appellate Division, F ifst Department, and (2) continued to award Mr. Lippman the
maximum legal fee recommended in'the Administrative Board Guidelines in subséquent |
cases and/or to award Lippman fees without consideration of the statutory factors set
forth in Surrogate’s Court Procedure Act § 1108(2)(c).

Specifications to Charge 11

16. In ot about late 2005, respondent learned that in numerous cases, Mr.
Lippman had taken advance legal fees equal to 100% of maximum legal fee
recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines without the approval of the court.

17. In or about late 2005 or early 2006, respond@nt learned that in
numerous cases, Mr. Lippman had been paid in cxcess of the maximum legal fees

recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines.




18. Notwithstanding this knowledge, respondent did not report Mr. :
Lippman to either law enforcement authorities or the Departmental Disciplinary |
Committee.

19.  In or about 2006, respondent implemented a system by which Mr.
Lippman would krepay the advance and/or excess legal fees that he had previously
collected.

20: At respondent’s direction, M1 Lippman was kept on staff to “work
off” the excess and advance legal fees. Respondent appointed his court attorney, Mark
Levy, as CQunsel to the Public Administrator and asked him to oversee fhe repayment
{ system. Réspondent‘also appointed another court attorney, J ohn Raniolo, as the Public
Administrator and asked him to assist in overseeing the system.

21.  From in or about 2006 to in or about 2009, Mr. Lippman turned over
all legal fees he earned in moré recent Public Administrator cases to repay the unearned
advance and/or excess legal fees he had collected on prior pending matters. |

22.  Inawarding feés to Mr. Lippman that were used for the repayment,
respondent failed to apply the individual consideration to each estate as‘ required by
SCPA § 1108(2)(c).

23.  Mr. Lippman continued to work as one of the counsels to the Public
Administrator until 2009, when John Reddy, the new Couhsel to the Public
Administrator, terminated his services.

24.. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section




44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respOndeht failed to uphold the integrity
and independence of the judiciary by failing to méihtain high standafds of conduct so that
the integrity and indepéndenCe 6f the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of -
Section 100.1 of the Rules; kfai‘led to avoid impropfiety and fhe appearance of
imprgpriety, in that he failed to résp¢ct and comply with the law and failed to actina
manner that promdtes public clonﬁdence inlthe integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,
in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules, and allowed a social, political or other
relationship to influence his judicial conduct or judgment, in violation of Section
100.2(B) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and
diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain profeésional competence
in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed to take appropriate action
upon receiving information indicafing a ‘svubstantial likelihood that a lawyer had |
committed a substantial V‘io‘lation of the‘Code of Professional Responsibility, in violation
of Section 100.3(D)‘(2) of the Rules.
CHARGE 111

- 25, From in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, respondént failed to
adequately supervise and/or oversee the work of court staff and appointees, including but
not limited to Public Administrator Esther Rodriguez, resulting in: (1) Michaei ~Lippman,
Counsel to the Public Adminiétrator, tvaking advance legal fees without filing an
affirmation of legal services and/or taking advance legal fees that exceeded the maximum
amount recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines, without the court’s

|lapproval, (2) numerous delays in the administration of estates that were lengthy and




withqut valid excuse, (3) numerous individual estates with negative balances, (4) estate
funds being placed in imprudent and/or uﬁauthorized investments and (5) the Public
Administrator’s employment of ‘a close acquaintance who billed estates for services that
were not rendered and/or overbilled estates.

Specifications as to Charge 111

Advance and ExcessLegal Fees

26. From in orvab‘out 1997 to in or about 2005, in numerous cases
including ‘but not limited to those set forth in Schedule B, Public Administrator
Rodrigﬁez routinely paid to Mr. Lippman, and/or Mr. Lippman took, advance legal fees
without.obtaining the court’s approval or requiring affirmations of legal services setting
forth the work performed on the estate.

27-. From in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, Ms Rodriguez routinely
paid to Mr. Lippman, and/or Mr. Lippman took, advance legal fees that excecded the
maximum legal fees recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines, without -
obtaining the court’s approyal:

a. Innumerous cases including but not limited to those set forth in

Schedule C, Mr. Lippman failed to refund money to the OVercharged
estates. |

b. In numérous cases including but not limited to those set forth in

Schedule D, Mr. Lippman refunded money to the overcharged estates.




‘ Delavs in Estate Administration
28.  From in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, in numerous cases
including but not limited to thoée set forth in Scheduie E; respondent failed to propcrly
supervise and/or oversee his appointees with the result that cases were not timely ‘
processed and final decrecs were not timely filed. In 26 cases set forth in Schedule E,
respondent’s failure to supervise resulted in estates remaining open for periods between
five and ten years before issuance of a final decree.

Negative Balances in Numerous Estates

29, From in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, respondent failed to
ensure that the Publig Administrator filed adequate mbnthly statements of accounts that
were closed or finally settled, as required by SCPA § 1 109,

30.  From in or-about 1997 to in or about 2005, 14espondcnt failed to
ensure that the Public Administrator filed adequate bi-annual reports of every estate that

I had not been fully distributed within two years from the date of issuance of_lettefs of

administration or letters testamentary, as required by SCPA § 1109, in that the reports did
not include every esfétg or inter alia “the approximate amount of gross estates,
approximate amount that has been distributed to beneficiaries, approximate amount
remaining in ﬁduciary’s hands, reason that the estate has not yet been fully distributed.”

31.  As aresult of his failure to ensure that the Public Administrator filed
adequate reports, réspondent failed to recognize that NuMmerous individual estates had

negative balances.




32, From in or about 1997 to in dr about 20035, respondent‘receivcd
quarterly reports from the accountant, Paul Rubin, which failed to contain any
information on individual estates holdings and instead contained the aggregate monies
heid by the Public Administrator’s Office in a the commi_ng]ed account. |

Imprudent or Unauthorized Investments

33, From in or about 1997 to in or about 20035, respo11d¢rit failed to
properly supervise and/or oversee his appointees with the result that the Public
Administrator’s Office invested approXilmately $20 million of estate monies in auction
rate securities, an investment that was risky and impruden“c, not authorized by the SCPA §
1107 and/or contrary to the Administrative Board Guidelines.

34. In or about February 2008, the auction rate securities markets froze,
with the result that thé Public Administrator’s Office could not sell thé securities and pay
out distributions to estates whose assets had been invested in the seéurities.

35.  In or about October 2008, upon an agreement entered into the by
Attorney Geﬁeral of the State of New York and Bank of Alﬁerica and Royal Bank of
Canada, the banks agreed to redeem the illiquid auction rate securitics, including those
held by the Public Administrétor’s Office.

Improper Billing

36. Respondent failed to properly supervise and/or oversee his appointees
with the result that, at various times while she was Public Administrator, Esther

Rodriguez used her position to hire her boyfriend, John Rivera, as an independent
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contractor and permitted him to overbill estates and/or to bill estates for services that
wete not rendered. |
| 37. By reason of the foregoing, respondent Shoold be disciplined for
oouse, pursuant to ‘Artiole 6, Section 22, subdi?ision (a),‘ of the Constitution and Section
44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, io that fespondent failed to uphold the integrity
and independence of the judioia.ry by failing to maiotain High standards of oooduot so that
the integrity and‘independence of the judiciary would be preservod,' in violation of
Section 100.1 of the Ruies; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of
impropriety, in that he failed to respoct and comply with tho law and to act at all times in
a manner that promotes public confidence in the infegrity and imoartiality of the
judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perforro the duties
of judicial office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law aod
mainta‘in professional oompetence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules,
failed to maintain professional competence in judicial administration, in violation of
Section 100.3(C)(1) of the Rules, and failed to reqoire staff, court officials and others
Vsubject' to the judge’s direction and, control to observe the standdrds of fidelity and
diligence that apply to the judée, in violation of Section 100.3(C)(2) of the Rules.
CHARGE 1V
38. In or about 2001 to in or about 2003, respondent failed to disqualify
himself from cases in which Michael Lippman appeared, notwithstanding that Mr |
Lippman raised more than $125,000 in campaign funds for respondent’s 2001 campaign

for Surrogate, Bronx County.
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39. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article 6,‘ Section 22, subdivision (a)‘, of the Constitution and Section.
44, subdivision 1; of the J‘udiciary‘ Law, in that rcSpbndent failed to uphold the integrity
and independence of the judiciary by failing ;[O maintain high standards of ébnduct so that
the integrity and independénce of the judiciary would be breserved, in violation of
Sgction 100.1 of the Rules; failed to aind impropriety and the _éppearance of
impropric;ty, in that he permitted social and political relationships to influence his
{ conduct and judgment, in /violation‘ of Section 100.2(B) of the Rules; and failed to
perform the duties of judicial ofﬁcé impartially and diligently, in thétv he failed to exercise
‘the power éf appqintment impartially and on the basis of merit, in violation of Section

100.3(C)(3) of the Rules, and failed to disqualify himself in proceedings in which his
impartiabl‘ity might re‘aSonably be questidned, in violation of ’S’ection 100.3(E)(1) of the
Rules.
WHEREFORE, by reason of the 'foregoing, the Commission should take
whatever further action it deems épprdprié,te in accordance with its powers under the
{] Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the Staté of New York.

Dated: January 4, 2011

New York, New York - <\3 Hv—ﬁm |
ek lwH e

ROBERT H. TEMBEEKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel

State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway

Suite 1200

New York, New York 10006

(646) 386-4800
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding

| Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, a ;
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to - VERIFICATION

LEE L. HOLZMAN,
a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,

Bronx County.

St 40 O R B ot o Y e 0 04 A B S e o0 5 gt P

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
ROBERT H. TEMBECKIJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. | I am the Administrator of thé State Commission on .IL}dicial |
Conduct. |
2. Thave read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon
information and belief, all matters stated therein are true.

3, The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of

the State Commission on Judicial Conduct.

\(ju\ U Te I

Robert H. Tembe¥kjian

Sworn to before me this
4™ day of January 2011

ROGER J, ‘:CHVV/\W
Notary Public-Sia e of Ne
ﬁ{/{“%/%&M@)« e 015C 462486<§WY0rk
Notary fific ot New ork Couny
‘”'““{ P“W an 31, «?N//




SCHEDULE A

N

Bell. Esther 658A2005
Bielfeld, Peter | 151A2002
Celnick, Harold 375A2000
Cerbone, Ermelina 382A2005
Coakley, Loretta 282A2003
Conde, Jacqueline 542A2001
Danziger, John 238A2001
Demick, Evelyn 268A2004
Diop, Modou 172A2006
Echevarria, Victor 389A2002
Finstein, Florence 276A2002 -
Eng Bee, Edward 48A2005A
Falodun, Ayorinde 916A2002
Feingenbaum, Julius 124A2002
Gaskiewicsz, Jan 639A1994
Glasco, Diane 318A2004
Harris, Jeanette 256A1999
Kissler, Norman 597A2001
Kreisher, Josephine 347A2000
Laporte, Louis 225A1998
Lifshitz, Ida 387A2001
Marks, Helen 303A202
Packin, Morris 461A2003
Patane, Joseph 25A2000
Reinstein, Sylvia 152A2004
Santiago, Edwin 100A1995
Sinclair, Delores 712A2005
Tacoronte, Carmelo 198A2005
Tarrago, John 8A2002
Vasquez, Angel 264A2001
Waks, Lawrence 409A2004
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SCHEDULE B

Acaba, Carmen 112A2004
Acosta, Armando 1.344A2000
Alston, Lorenzo 48A2002B
Artis, Michael 2007-348
Blanchard, Hardy -1 1016P2004A
Briel, Graciela De Cordova 1 593A2000
Brown, Lillian 492P2003
Camara, Mohmammad 491 A2000
Carter, Cornelia 714A2004
Chenault, James 192A1995
Chesterfield, David 789A2000
Dewart, Violet 217A2005
Douglas, James 626A1990
- Fleischer, Isidore 766A2003
Frankolino, Gerald 25A1999
Gainer, William 78A1997
Gordon, Edith 49A2005
Hambright, Natasha 137A2000
Hollington, Floyd 641A2003/442A2002
Johnson, Owens 738A90
Kelson, James 210A2004
Laster, Sarah 384A2004
Martinez, Aristedes 143A2000
Martinez, Consuelo 140A2000
Miles, George 608M2006
Mohamed, Abullah 564A1994
Montiel, Isabel 51A1997
Raven, Julius 749A2004 -
Ress, Lynn 491A2005
Rossbach, Mollie 134A2006
Scott, Jacqueline 955A1996
Simpson, Ray 80A2001




| ~ SCHEDULEC e

Brown, Lillian ‘ 492P2003
Carter, Cornelia - o ‘ 714A2004
Cokker, Naomi . ' 164P1997 -
Cushman, Louis . . 711A2001
Eng Bee, Edward ' ’ 48A2005
Falodun, Ayorinde . 916A2002
Fleischer, Isidore 766A2003
Gordon, Edith , - 49A2005
"Hollington, Floyd 641A2003/442A2002
Martinez, Aristedes - 143A2000
McGoldrick, Frank ) 905A2002
Packin, Morris : 461A2003
Rizzo, Josephine ~ 19A2005
Simpson, Ray .80A2001
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 SCHEDULE D

Acaba, Carmen 112A2004
Acosta, Armando 344A2000
Babineau, Alice 801A1995
Bell, Esther 658A2005
Blanchard. Hardy 11016P2004
Brady, John 385A2004
Brown, Lillian 492P2003
Camara, Mohammed 491 A2000
Chenault, James = 192A1995
Clark, Albert 618A2005
~ Coakley, Loretta 128242003
Covias, Antoinette 541A1999
Demick, Evelyn 268A2004
Dewart, Violet 217A2005
Diop, Modou 172A2006
Echevarria, Victor 389A2002
Einstein, Florence 276A2002
Frankolino, Gerald 25A1999
Glasco, Diane 318A2004
Graham, Viola 414A2004.
Greenbaum, Renee 178 A2004
Hambright, Natasha 137A2000
Hollywood, Peter | 515A2003
Kissler, Norman 597A2001
_ Kreischer, Josephine 347A2000
Lashkoff, Galena 269A2005
Reinstein, Sylvia 152A2004
Ritz, Dorothy 140A2003
Rizzo, Josephine 19A2005
Santiago, Edwin 100A1995
Sinclair, Delores 712A2005A
~ Tacoronte, Carmelo 198A2005
Vandermark, Mary 2004A855
Vasquez, Angel 264A2001




SCHEDULEE

. CaseNapme _ CaseNumber
Alcantara, Samuel 730A2000 : ‘
Babineau, Alice 8OTA1995
Blanch, Geraldine 716A2000
- 74A2001
Blanch, Geraldine 1.74A2001
Chenault, James 192A1995°
Chesterfield, David 789A2000
Cushman, Louis 711A2001
Danziger, John '238A2001
Demick, Evelyn 268A2004
Echevarria, Victor - 398A2002
Fleming, Elaine 819A1994
Frankolino, Gerald 25A1999
Hambright, Natasha 137A2000
Kreischer, Josephine 347A2000
Lederman, Stanley 122A1999
Martinez, Consuelo 140A2000
Montiel, Isabel , 51A1997
Rodriquez, Christina 111A2000
Santiago, Edwin 100A1995
Scott, Jacqueline 955A1996
Sinclair, Delores 712A2005
Twist, Margaret 1 4A1995
Vandermark, Mary 2004A855
West, Margaret 45A1999
White, Warren 648A2001
Wilson, Jean 841A1995




STATE OF NEW YORK o
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN, |

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County.

MANDATORY: Judge’s Home Address

In the event that a determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is made in the above
matter requiring transmittal to the Chief Judge and service upon the judge in accotdance with
Judiciary Law §44, subd. 7, the Court of Appeals has asked the Commission to provide the
judge’s home address.

Judge’s Home Address

OI’T‘IONAL: Request and Authorization to Notify Judge’s Attorney of Determination

In the event that a determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is made in the above
maiter requiring transmittal to the Chief Judge and service upon me in accordance with Judiciary
Law §44, subd. 7, the undersigned judge or justice:

(1) requests and authorizes the Chief Judge to cause a copy of my notification letter from him
‘and a copy of the determination to be sent to my attorney(s) by mail:

Attorney’s Name, Address, Telephone

(2) requests and authorizes the Clerk of the Commission to transmit this request to the Chief
Judge together with the other required papers.

This request and authorization shall remain in force unless and until a revocation in writing by
the undersigned judge or justice is received by the Commission.

Dated:

Signature of Justice
Acknowledgment:

Signature of Attorney for Justice
SEnD To: Clerk of the Commission

NYS Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway (Suite 1200)
New York, NY 10006
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STATE OF NEW YORK : :
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

................ -

In the Matter of the Proceedings Pursuant

to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the VERIFIED ANSWERTO .
Judiciary Law in Relation to FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT
. LEE L. HOLZMAN,

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County.

LEE L. HOLZMAN, by his attorneys GODOSKY & GENTILE, PC., as and for his answer

to the Formal Written Complaint, sets forth as follows:

1.

2.

Admits allégations in paragraph “1" of the Formal Written Complaint.

Denies knowledge dr information sufficient to form a belief with respect to paragraph “2"
of the Formal Written Complaint.

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph “3"of the Formal Written |

'Complaint.

-Admits allegations contained in paragraph “4" of the Formal Written Complaint, except

Denies that the Respondent’s current term expires on December 31, 2011.

ANSWERING CHARGE I

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designgted as “5".
Admits allegations in paragraphs numbered and designated as “6", “7", and “8".

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designated as “9",
except admits that the Administrative Board Guidelines recognize that it is the responsibility

of the Surrogate to fix the reasonable compensation of counsel after consideration of the



10.

11.

12,

13,

14.

factors set forth in SCPA § 1108(2)(c).

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraphs numbered and designated as “10",
12", “13" and “14".

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief with respect to paragraph

numbered and designated as “11".

ANSWERING CHARGE I

. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraphs numbered and designated as “15",

“17", 22" and “24".

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph nlimberéd and designated as “16",
except that Respondent admits he learned at some poiht in time that Michael Lippman had
received advance legal fees./ :

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief with respect to paragraph
numbered and designated as “18", except Admits that Respondent did not report Mr.
Lippman to Law Enforcement Authority or the Departmental Disciplinary Committee, but
thefc came a time when the Respondent was aware that Mr. Lippman was under
investigation.

Denies knowledge or inforrﬁation sufficient to form a belief with reépect to paragraph
numbered and désignated as “19", ex‘cept to admit that in or about 2006 respondent
implemented a system by which Mr. Lippman would repay advance legal fees he had
collected. | | | |

Admits allegations in paragraphs numbered and designated as “20", éxcept denies that at

respondent’s direction Mr. Lippman was kept on staff to “work off” excess legal fees.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

Respdndent 'impleménte.d a system \;vherein fees earned by Mr Lippman were first used to

repay _advance legal fees he had collected.

Denies knoWledge or infdrﬂmtion sufficient to -form a beiief wfth réspect to paragraph

numbered and designated as “21",

Admits the allegation in paragraph numbered and desi gnated as “23", except denies that ‘J ohn’
Reddy had the authority to terminate Mr. Lipf)man without the authorization of respondent

and that réspondent so authorized the termination.

ANSWERING CHARGE III
Denies each and every allegati.on contained in paragraphs numbered and designated as “25",
“‘28",“‘29", “30", “31", “33", “36" and “37".
Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form’a belief with respect to paragraphs

numbered. and designated as “26" and “27", in that the factual allegation is nonsénsical,

vague and overly broad.

‘Admits allegations in paragraph numbered and designated as “32".

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief with respect to paragraphs

numbered and designated as “34" and “35".

ANSWERING CHARGE IV
Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief with respect to paragraph

numbered and designated as “38".

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designated as “39".



AS AND FOR A FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
The Complaint must be dismissed as it fails to state a claim, cause of action or violation of
the Rules. |
AS AND FOR SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE
The Complaint must be dismissed aé the factual allegatiqns set forth therein are
unconstitutionally vague, overly broad and fail to advise the Respondent of the specific cases or

actions upon which the alleged violations are prcdicéted.

AS AND FOR THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

The Complaint and the charges are violative of the Respondent’s due process rights.

WHEREFORE, respondent, LEE L. HOLZMAN, respectfully requests that the complaint

against him be dismissed in all respects.

Dated: New York, New York

January 21, 2011 KD’; S

DAVID GODOSKY, ESQ.
GODOSKY & GENTILE, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant

61 Broadway

New York, New York 10006
(212) 742-9700

TO: :

ROBERT H. TEMBECKIJIAN
Administrator and Counsel

State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway

New York, New York 10006

(646) 386-4800
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INDIVIDUAL VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
- BhovX ) © 8.
COUNTY OF NEW-¥ORK )

LEE L. HOLZMAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
I am the respondent in the within action. [ have read the annexed ANSWER, know the

contents thereof, and the same is true to my knowledge, except those matters stated upon information
and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true. :

LEE L. HOLZMAN -

Sworp to before me on this ‘ '
2o dayof January, 2011 ; i

Notary PﬁblicG
MARK J. LRVY
_ NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York

0. 02LE4625414, Bronx County
Cgmmlss!on Expires March 30, 2014
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STATE OF NEW YORK ‘
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceedings Pursuant ' _ .
to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the MOTION TO DISMISS
Judiciary Law in Relation to ' FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT

LEE L. HOLZMAN, -

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE'that, upon the annexed Affirmation of David. Godosky, Esq.,
dated February 2, 261 1, and upon-all the pleadings hérein, -'plaintiyff will move the Commlission
on Judicial Conduct, aﬂt“‘61 Broadway, New York, New York, on the 4#" day of March, 2011, at
10:00 o’clock in the forenoon of that day, or as soon thcreaﬁer as counse_l can be heard, fof an
Order Dismissing the Formal Written‘ Complaint without prejudicé to re-file or, in the
altt:rnativé, requesting a stay of the proceedings against Respondent, z;md for such other, further
~and different relief as The Commissién deems just and proper.

Dated: New York, New York
February 2, 2011

GODOSKY & GENTILE, P.C. /
Attorneys for Respondent
61 Broadway
New York, New York 10006
(212) 742-9700

TO: :

ROBERT H. TEMBECKIJIAN

Administrator and Counsel

State Commission on J udmlal Conduct:

61 Broadway _

New York, New York 10006 _

(646) 386-4800



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceedings Pursuant
to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the MOTION TO DISMISS
Judiciary Law in Relation to - FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT

LEE L. HOLZMAN,

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County,

DAVID GODOSKY, ESQ.> an atforney duly admitted to practice law in the State of

- New York, does hereby afﬁrmlthe truth of the follbwing under penalty of perjury:

1. I am a member of the law ﬁrm of Godosky & Gentile, P.C., attorneys for the Honorable
Lee L. Holzman (“Respondent™).

2. This Affirmation is éubmitted to the Commission on Judicial Conduct (“Commission”) in

~ support of a Motion to Dismiss the Formal W ritten Complaint without prejudice to re-file ‘
or, in the alternative, requesting a stajr of the proceedings against Respondént.

3. As set forth more fully bcloW, the charges contained 1n the Formal Written Complaint
dated January 4, 2011, relate almost exclu‘sivbel‘y to misconduct — indeed, criminal
misconduct — committed by Michael Lippnian, former Counsel to the Public
Administrator in Bronx County. The invcstigafion and prosecution of this criminal actor
is pending. Mr. Lippman is being prosecuted in Supréme Court, Bronx Coimty, under
Indictment #02280-2010. At this time, the facts, testimony, r‘ecprds, witneéses, and

indeed, the only person charged with the criminal acts perpetrated for his own benefit -

Michael Lippman — are largely unavailable to Reépoudent. Forcing Respondent to defend

1



Bimself against these charges while the criminal prosecution of Lippman is stlilI pefxding,
speaks of fundamental unfaimess, violates all notions of due process, and elevatés
prosecutorial expediency over a just and proper dis’,ciplihary procedure.

The Formal Written Complaint and Charges

4. Respondent was admitted to practice as an attorﬁey in New York in 1966. He was.
elected Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, Bronx County in 1988. |

5. Pursuant to the Commission’s éuthorization, Respéndent was served with a Formal

4 Written Complaint (“Complaint™), dated January 4, 2011, E_)(iﬁbit “A”, The Complaint

contains four charges. The First Charge alleges that from 1995 to 2009, the Counéél to
the Bronx Public Administrator’s Office, Michael Lippman, requested fees that failed to
comply with the Surrogate’s Court V'Procedure Act (“SCPA™), and that Respondent
approved those requests. Annexed to the Complairllt‘ is “Schedule A,” purportedly listing
the case names and case numbers in which the fee requests allegedly violated the SCPA.
The Second Charge alleges that in 2005 ‘and 2006 Mr. Lippman took unearned adv;mced _
| legal fees without the approval 6f the court and that Respondent fe;iled to report him. The
Tﬂird Charge alleges that from 1997 vto 2005 Respondent failed to adequately supervise
the work of Public Administrator Esther Rodriguez. Annexed to the‘ Complaint in
Schedule B, is purportedly a list of the case namés thfe Mr. Lippman atlegedly took
advanced legal fees paid by Ms. Rodriguez. Schedule C purportedly lists the case names
where Mr. Lippman did not rcturn’ money that was allegedly overcharged to estates.
Schedule D purportedly lists the dase names and numbers where Mr. Lippman refunded
money to’fhcb allegedly overcharged estates. Schedulé E purﬁortedly lists the cases that

Respondent allegedly failed to properly supervise. The Fourth Charge alleges that Mr.



.7

Q

0.

Lippman allegedly raised money for Respondent’s 2001 campaign for Surrogate and that
Respondent failed to disqualify himself from Mr. Lippman’s cases in 2001 through 2003.
The Complaint charges violations of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of the Courts
Govefning Judicial Conduct (“Rules™). Specifically, as to Charge I, the Complaint
charges violations of Sections 100.1, 100.2(A)',_ 100.2(B), 100.2(C), 100.3(B)(1), and
1003((3)(3). As ;t‘o Charge 11, the Complaint charges violations of Sections 100.1,
100.2(A), 100.2(B), 100.3(B)(1), and 100.3(D)(2). As to Charge III, the Complaiht
charges violations of Sections 100.1,‘100.2(A), 100.2(B), 100.3(B)(1),100.3(C)(1), and _
100.3(C)(2). As to Charge IV, the Complaint charges violations of Sections 100.1,
100.2(B), 100.3(C)(3), and 100.3(E)(1).

Respondent served an Answer with Afﬁrmatiﬂze Defenses dated January 21, 2011, which

is annexed hereto as Exhibit “B”,

~ Considerations of Fairness and Due Process Require a Stay of these Proceedings due to
the Unavailabili ‘

of Critical and Material Evidence for Respondent’s Defense.
Michael Lippman served as a Counsel to the Public Administrator of Eronx County for
more than 30 years before he was relieved of his dut'ie‘s by Respondent in April of 2009.
The Complaint alleges various acts of alleged misconduct by Michael Lippman
(“Lippman”) between the years of 1995 and April 2009.

For certain years in the above-referenced period, the Public Administfator was Esther

Rodriguez. It is alleged in the Complaint that Ms. Rodriguez advanced certain monies

and legal fees to Lippman in violation of certain fee and Surrogate’s Court guidelines

(“Guidelines™).

10. At some point, Lippman (and, perhaps, Ms. Rodriguez) came under the investigation of

the Bronx District Attorney’s Office and the Départment of Investigation. A multi-year

3



investigation culminated in the indictment of Michael Lippman. A COpy of the Indictment

in People of the State of New York v. Michael Lippman, Ind. No. 02280-2010 is annexed

hereto as Exhibit “C”. | | |
11. Inv a press release, the Bronx District Attorney’s Office lioted that Lippman took ce;,rtain
actions, including filing fraudulent documents, in order to conceal criminal acts fmm‘the

Surrogate’s Court. The statement also' notes that Lippman undertook 6thcr fraudulent

actions in an effort to conceal or hide any excessiv’e fees he de_rived“ from thé estates. A

cépy of the February 5, 2010 Bronx District Attorney’s Press Release is annexed hereto

as Exhibit “D”.' | :
12. The blndictment (Exhibit “C*) alleges’ that Lippman cdmmitted the following criminal
actions:

e Between Fei)ruafy 5, 2002 and March 31, 2009, Lipppman engaged “in a scheme
constituting a systefnatic ongoing course of condﬁct with intent to 'défraud more than
one person and so obtained property...that being, a sum of United States Currency
from'the Broﬁx Public'Administrator” as the Administrator of various estates. |

K On June 10, 2004 and March 1, 2005,'Lippman filed accountings and affidavits of
legal services that were knowingly false, contained false statemehté and/or en&ies,
and were done for the purpose of defrauding the State.

e Between the dates of March 5, 2002 and July 7, 2010, Lippman stole amounts of
money fanging /from in excess of $3,000 to in excess of $50,000 held b& the Public

Administrator for a certain estates.

' A New York Law Journal article on the Lippman Indictment and Press Release noted “There is no suggestion in
the indictment that Surrogate Holzman was aware that Mr, Lippman had charged excessive fees. In fact, ina
statement distributed by the Bronx District Attorney’s Office, prosecutors said that "in some instances” Mr.
Lippman underreported his fees *in reports filed with the court to hide the excessive fees,” (N.Y.L.J,, July 9, 2010},

4



13,

14,

o Lippman is aiso charged with muitiple acts of scheming to defraud, falsifying
business records, ﬁlihg false instruments, and committing larcenies.

The relief sought by this moﬁon is necessitated by the simple fact that the public servant

who was deceived by and a victim of Lippmah’s despicable acts is being forced to defend

his own actions and knowledge before the criminal‘ himself is trigd and thé acts and

evidence attendant to Lippman’s actions are fully known to Respondent and his

attorneys. A “tail wagging the dog”’ approéch to a disciplinary investigation and

prosecution of a sitting Surrogaté Judge is not only inappropriate, we respectfully submit,

it is wholly unnecessa;ﬁz. The proper (and usuval) course is to simply allow the criminal

matter to run its course and then, if warranted,. in.stitu'te' or resume the disciplinary

proceeding against the relevant judges or éttomey‘s.

Annexed hereto is .an afﬁdavit by Lippman’s ctiminal defense attorney, Murray Richman,

Esq., as Exhibit “BY. M. Richman aftests to the pendency of the criminal action and that
while such action is pending, should his client bc cémpelled by éubpoena to appear at a-

hearing in this matter, he would advise his client to refuse to answer questions or give

‘testimony pursuant to his rights under the Fifth Amendment of the United States

Constitution.  Accordingly, it is clear that should this matter proceed prior to the

conclusion of the criminal prosecution of Lippman, Respondent  would be forced to

defend his actions, indeed his very career, without being able to examine and present the

one person that the Department of Investigation-and the District Attorney’s Office have



concluded is rééponsible and criminally liable for the fraudulent schéme that was -
perpetrated.”

15. Tt is patently unfair for Respondent to be forcekd to mount a defense when the key wifcness
- who-is uniquely aware of the facts underly'ing‘the charges against Respondent — will
refuse to answer any questions if called to testify prior to resolution of his criminai case.
More importantly, upon information and belief, a multitude of Witnesses have pfovided
statements and/or testimony to the District Attomey’s. Office and the Grand Jﬁry, with the.
identity of Sucﬁ persons as well as the substance of their statements largely
undiscoverable to Respondent.

16. Indisputably, the vast trove of investigative materials in the crirﬁinal prosecutor’s
possession (that will, at some point, be provided to the criminal defendant) is beyond the
reach of Respondent while the criminal proéecution remains active:

17. Although the pendency of a criminal procéedjng does not givebrise to an absolute right
under the United States or New York State Constitutions to ﬁ stay of a related civil
proceeding, “[t]here is no question that the court may exercise its disc;*etion 'to stay
proceedings in a civil action until a related criminal dispute is resolved.” DgSiervi V.

Liverzani, 136 A.D.2d 527 (2nd Dept. 1988) (citing United States v. Kordel, 397 U.S. 1

(1969); Klitzman, Klitzman & Gallagher v. Krut, 591 F.Supp. 258, 269-270, n. 7, affd.

744 F.2d 955 (3rd Cir. 1984)). Courts will often exercise their discretion to grant a stay in
order to avoid the risk of inconsistent adjudications, application of proof, and potential

waste of judicial resources. Zonghetti v, Jeromack, 150 A.D.2d 561, 562 (2‘nd Dept.

1989). Another instance when a stay will be deemed necessary, which is relevant to the

? The prejudice to Respondent is compounded should it be determined that Lippman provided testimony to the
Commission during the investigative phase, allowing inquiry by Staff Counsel and investigators but depriving
Respondent of any similar opportunity,



present proceedings, is when relevant and necessary evidence is within the control of the

criminal investigation/trial, See J.P. Morgan Chase Bank v. Pelosi, N.Y.L.J., Dec, 26,.

2003, at 19, col. 3[Supreme Court, Suffolk County, J'“ones', J]“

18. In addition, courts aré apt to exercise this .dis‘cretion when issues of fairness predominate.
In particﬁlar, courts ﬁave consistently held that when .a party faces prejudice that would
result from the assertion of the privilege against self-incrimination by a ho’n—party witness
who is a defendant in a related criminal matter, a stay is apperriate so as to protect the
party’s right to mbunt a competent defense. §_@ Access Capital, Inc. v. DcCicco, 302
A.D.2d 48, 52 (1st Dept. 2002) (“a discretionyary stay is aﬁpropriate to avoid prejudice to
another pérty that would résult from the assertion of the “privilege against self-

incrimination by a witnésés”); Walden Marine, Inc. v. Walden, 266 A.D.2d 933, 933-34

(4th Dept. 1999) (finding that a stay is appropriate to protect Vthc rights of a party to assert
a competent defense when an essential non-party witness intended to invoke the

privilege); Graffagnino v. Lower Manhattan Dev. Corp., 910 N.Y.S.2d 762 (N.Y. Sup.

Ct. 2010) V'(“[Defendant] has not shown that absent that person’s testimony, it will be
unable to defend itself properly.”); Allen v. Rosenblatt, 5 Misc. 3d 1014(A), 798

N.Y.8.2d 707 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2004). See also, infra, Britt v. Int'l Bus Services, Inc., 255

A.D.2d 143, 143-44 (1st Depf, 199‘8); Stolowski v. 234 E. 178th St. LLC, 819 N.Y.5.2d
213 (N.Y.,Sup. Ct. Bronx 2006).° |

19. Similarly, in Britt, the Appellate Division granted thé‘ defendant’s motion for a stay of a
civil action pending the resolutioﬂ of a criminal acﬁon involving a co-defendant. The

defendant contended that because of the unresolved criminal proceedings, the co-

} While the above cases deal with the right to mount a defense pending the outcome of a criminal trial, this is not
dissimilar to the Sixth Amendment right of confrontation, which is applicable to administrative proceedings. See
Gordon v. Brown, 84 N.Y.2d 574, 578 (1994).



defendant intended to assert his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination in

" the civil action, and that his testimony was both necessary and critical to a competent

defense of the civil action. The co-defendant’s counsel had indicated that his client
clearly intended to invoke his right against self-incrimination. The court found that
without the co-defendant’s critical and necessary testimony in the civil action, the

petitioner would be unable to assert a competent defense. Further, any prejudice to

- plaintiff by the delay, was not as severe as the prejudice defendant would suffer without a

20.

stay. Britt, 255 A.D.2d at 143-44.

Similarly, in Stolowski, the defendant argued that due to the anticipated assertion of the
Fifth Amendment by all of the vxlfitnesse‘s during the pendency of the related criminal
proceedings, the defendant would be unable to assert a competent defense in .theb civil
action. The court acknowledged that cases dealing with stays in civil cases, pending the
outcorhe of >a related criminal proceeding, are not entirely uniform or consistent. Despite
that inéonsistency, “trial courts have nevertheless rather consistently found the privilege
against self-incrimination to be a coxﬁpel]ing factor and therefore found it appropfiate to
stay related civil cases during the pendency of criminal prosecutions.” Id. Furthermore,
when there are non-party witnesses who are expected to exercise their Fifth Amendment _
rights and will refuse to give testimony, it hampers the defendant from preparing a -
competent defense. The court explained that “the exercise of discretion in granting a stay

appears to be miore liberal when the witnesses ir‘wokingvthe 5th Amendment privilege are

unrelated non-party witnesses. Thus, the faet that discovery from these unrelated

persons will be unavailable in this action provides an independent basis for, and

augers in favor of, a limited stay.” Id. (Emphasis added).



21.

This is preciSer the scenario at hand in this case. If a stay is not granted in this

proceedmg, key non-party witnesses will assuredly refuse to lesnfy, greatly prejudmmg

Respondent $ rlght to mount a competent defense. Because Mr. prpman will be

available to test1fy upon completlon of his crlmmal trial, as the issue of self- incrimination

will no longer apply, there is no rational explanation for denying Respondent’s request

~ for astay.

22,

Even if the Commission were to argue that Respondent cbuld’procee‘d without this highiy
relevant, probative,‘ and presently unavailable testimony and proof and mount a defense,
it is inarguablc that Respondent .would be unfairly peﬁélizéd in the presentation of a
défense as td sanction. The indictrhent itself makeé no suggekstion of any proof that
Respondent was aware during the relevant period‘ that Lippman was engaging in
fraudulent and criminal conduct. By its very'nat‘ure,v the acts perpefrated by Lippman

were undertaken with the express goal of hiding his misconduct from Respondent. The

measures taken by Lippman in this regard, and the extent to which such subterfuge was

successful, is clearly a critical component of any sanction that would be considered
against Respondent were any charges of misconduct sustained. Again, to deprive
Reépondent of such evidence in defending his life’s work and reputation were he fo face
sanctions in this matter is unacceptable. To prosecute Respondent now and only later
learn the full extent of the actions bf an accused criminal and rogue actor >,~— proof which
may well Se,rye to mitigate Rcspondent’s'responsibility or knowledge of sugh acts —
leaves the realm of the reasonable and enters a “shoot ‘em first, ask questions latér” style

of prosecution. “The rules governing judicial conduct dre rules of reason.” (The Rules



Governing Judicial Conduct, Preamble). The manner in which they are applied must be

governed by reason as well, not simpfy dictéted by the age of the Respohdent.

The Factual Allegations in the Complaint Lack Specificity and Are Unconstitutionally

Vague

23,

24,

The Complaint against Respondent is vague and its factual deficiencies render it nearly

impoésible to defend against. The Complaint provides gaping time periods in which

other individuals allegedly engaged in certain alleged activities that the Respondent

allegedly endorsed or failed to properly supervise, prcvént from occurring, or failed to,

turn over to the authorities. The Complaint fails to actually delineate with any specificity

the methods by which the actions of Lippman were carried out, what cases were actually

delayed, and how and why any of this ainounts to a violation by Respondent. This lack

| of specificity is patently insufficient and wholly violative of Respondent’s constitutional

right to due process, and as such, should be dismissed.

Disciplinary proceedings ére considered to be quasi-criminal in nature. Accordingly,
individuals subject to such proceedings are .entitled to the elements of procedural due
process, including the entitlement of having notice of the chargés against him.b Javits v,
Stevens, 382 F. Supp. 131, 138-39 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).. Because “valuable rights of the
accused official are at stake, as well as his good name, the same s‘afeguafds thai are used

to protect-good name, fame, property, or person, in courts of justice, should in substance

be observed in these proceedings.” People ex rel. Miller v. Elmendorf, 42 A.D. 306, 309
(3rd Dept. 1899). It is necessary that the person accused is sufficiently apprised of the
bharges against him so that he is able to prepare his defense. The Charge‘necds to be

definite, and “where it consists in an act done or omitted to be done, the time and place of

10



~ such act or omission to act should be stated with sufficient certainty to enable the party

235.

26.

charged to be prepared to meet it.” Id. at 309. The Complaint againsf Re’sponc_iént faiis .to
meet these requirements of due process. )
Wolfe v. Kelly evaluates the level of speciﬁcity ooﬁstitutionally required. The petitioner
in that case, a police officer, challenged an employment termination proceeding based on
charges that ﬁe stopped unidentified individuals in unspecified locations and confiscated
unsﬁeciﬁed amounts of narcotics and cash on four occasions that occurred on unSpéciﬁed
dates at some time during a 24-month period. The petitioner asserted that the vagueness.
of the chargés denied him due process because he was prevented from preparing a
defense. The Appellate Divisioﬁ agreed. The court found that chief among the prillciplcs
of Due Procéss is notice of the charges. In the context of an administrative hearing, the
charges need to be “reasonably specific, in light of all the relevant circumstances, to
apprise the party whdsc rights are being determihed of the charges against him...and to
allow for the prepération of an'adequate defense.” Furthermore, stating general time
frames  in the complaint is not reasonably specific so as to satisfy due process
requirements. Wolfe v. Kelly, 911 N.Y.S.2d 362, 363 (1st Dept. 2010).

The Complaint against Respondent fails to specify the particular facts underlying the
charged violations. The First Charge alleges “[f]rom in or about 1995 to in or about
April 2009,” Mr. Lippman submitted affirmations of legal services that did not comply
with the SPCA and requested the maximum fees allowable under the SCPA, aﬁd that

Respondent, “in numerous cases including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule

A,” awarded Mr. Lippman’s requests. That the first charge provides a fourteen year time

span in which Lippman had on certain occasions violated the SCPA, without further

11



27.

28.

29,

factual support other than an annexed list of cases naming when one or more of these-
violations allegedly occurred, is constitutionally deficient. It is impossible for
Respondent to defend himself against allegations — spanning over a fourteen-year time
period — that are so complétely devoid of factual support. |

The Second Charge alleges that “in or about late 2005 Respondent learned in
“numerous cases,” that Mr. Lippman had taken advance legal fees equal to the maxinium‘
legal fee recommended m the Guidelinés without the approval of the court and that “in

numerous cases,” had taken fees in excess of the Guidelines. The Complaint does not

| specify on how many occasions Mr. Lippman violatéd the Guidelines nor does it specify

on which occasion these violations occurred. The ‘Complaint further alleges that
Respendent “did not report Mr, Lippman”’and that “[iJn or about 2006 respondent
implemented a system by which Mr. Lippman would repay the advance and/or excess
legal fees that he had previously collected.”

The Third Charge provides even less specificity than the previous charge,'alleging that

“in or about 1997 to in or about 2005” the Public Administrator Rodriguez paid Mr.

Lippman, or that Mr. Lippman took, advénce legal fees without obtaining the court’s
approval or requiring affirmations of legal services. The Complaint doés not set forth on
which occasions these actions.occur‘rcd, nor does it direct on how many occasions this
occurred or the manner in which it.occurredv‘throughout the eight year time period.

Rather, the Complaint statés that “[i}n numerous cases including but not limited to those
set forth in Scﬁedule‘ C, Mr. Lippman failed to refund money to the overcharged estates”

and that “[i]n numerous cases including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule D,

~ Mr. Lippman refunded money to the overdharged. estates.” Both of the Schedules

12



provide up to thirty five case namés without any other qualifying informatioﬁ. In
addition, the Complaint states that “in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, in numerous
cases including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule E, respondent failed to
properly supervise and/or oversee his appointees with the result that cases were not

timely prodessed and final decrees were not fimely filed.” The Complaint then directs to

| Sohedﬁie E for a list of twenty six cases where the Respondent’s alleged failure to

30.

31

supervise may or may not have “resulted in estates remaining op‘en for periods between

five and ten years before issuance of a final decree.”

The Complaint does not provide any other information nor offer any information as to
any individual case or claim. That each case on the Schedules may have been open for a
certain period of time (and the eﬁact period claimed is unknown and indiscernible from
the Complaint) is woefully insufficient to inform Respondent as what claim is being
made as to the specific cause of delay in each case so listed. “ Either the Commission did
not determine the time line for each 'case‘(ihcludirllg objéctions, kinship hearings, etc.) in
assessiﬁg’ the “deléy” or did not care to do so. In either event, Respondent ié entitled to
know the clai’med breach, misconduct and specific date of same with respecf to each case
ér estate. Respondent’ shbuld not be forced to initiate an investigation to attempt to
determine what period of time the Commission claims constituted “delay” attributable to
“misconduct”.

The Third Charge also alleges, “[fj;o_m in or about 1997 to bin’ or about 2005, the
respondent failed to ensuré that the Public A'dministrator filed adequate monthly

statements of accounts that were closed of finally settled and. adequately reported of

| every estate that had not been fully distributed within two yéars from the date of issuance

13



32.

33.

34.

of letters of administration or letters testamentary.” The Third Charge also alleges that “in

“or about 1997 to in or about 2005,” Respondent received quarterly reports from the

accoun’tarlt: that failed to contain info_i'mation‘ onk.ir‘ldi\_/iduall estates holdings and instead

contained fhé. aggregate monies held By the Pubiic Administrator’s Office in’ a |
commingled account. The Compiaint ‘faiis to mention how many repo,rtS. were deficient,

how they were deficient, and 10n how‘ many occasions thése reports were deﬁdient

throughout the ‘eight year time period cited, | |

In addition, the Co_mplaint alleges th;at “[ﬂrom i'n ot about 1997 to in or about 2005,

respondent failed to properly supervise and/or overséé;’ the Public Administratér’s

Office’s investment of approximately ‘$’20‘million of estate monies in risky aﬁd imprudent

investmenté. Again, during this vaist, eight year time period, Respondent vallegedly failed

to oversee a nondescript number of investments that were risky and iinprudent by the
standards of this Complaint.v |

Although the Cbmpléint provides certain. information fel‘ated to the general behavior and

activities of individuals working for Respondent, it has fﬁiled to provide particuiar facts

pertaining to the acts, occurrences, or transactions allegedly done by those individuals. In

fact, the Complaint fails to indic'a.te. approximately when any one act, occurrence, or

transaction supposedly occurred outside of providing a general time frame of up to

“fourteen years. And most importantly, the Complaint is utterly devoid of any of these

facts related to any acts, occurrences, or transactions done by the Respondent, and thus
fails to give Respondent reasonable notice of the charges against him.

Furthermore, providing time periods as vast as fourteen years in which supposed

violations bvaespondent occurred is completely unreasonable. People v. Vogt, 172
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35.

A.D.2d 864, 865 (2nd Dept. 1991) (ﬁndiﬁg ten-month time p'eriod for alleged activity

unreasonable); People v. Evangelista, 771 N.Y.S.2d 791, 795 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. Bronx
2003) (finding the time interval of six months and eleven days per se unreasonable™). |

The lack of specificity in each of the charges and the reliance on annexed case names and
nothing more is a clear violation of Respo‘ﬁdent’s due process right of fair notice and

impedes his right to mount a competent defense. Moreover, any information relevant to

these charges is not within his area of knowledge as the bulk of the charges are predicated

. on other individual’s conduct, and, for the most part, his alleged failure to supervise,

- Respondent is being deprived not only of specific facts and notice regarding the

36.

underlying claims and case, but will assuredly be denied the right to make inquiry of the

person or persons who perpetrated these misdeeds and frauds. Such a situation is

abhorrent to notions of fairness and due process and effectively eliminates Respondent’s

ability to mount a defense.

The Complaint issued by the Commission fails to properly delineafe the factuél charges

“against Respondent, opting instead for annexed lists coupied with broad allegations and

even broader time-periods that lack critical information. Further evidence demonstrating
the Commission’s overriding concern — expediency — is the Commission’s recent letter,
annexed hereto as Exhibit “F*, which pushes for the “prompt designation of a referee.”

However, expediency should not be pursued at the expense of fairness. As the Court of

Appeals stated in Kelly v. Greason, 23 N.Y.2d 368, 383 (1968), “Disciplinary
proceedings are generally pursued at a cautious pace, because of the serious effects upon
practitioners.” Clearly, obviating prejudice to Respondent outweighs the Commission’s

desire for a hasty resolution in this matter.
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37.For these reasons, it is lrcsp,ectfully requeétéd that the Formal Written Comblaint be
dismissed in its entirety without prejudice to re-file with greater specificity at such time
as the criminal proceeding against Michael Lippman has concluded or that the

Commission stay the proceedings pending completion of Mr. Lippman’s criminal trial,

Dated: February 2,_201 |
New York, New York

, (IM/D’/N
David GodosKy, Bsq.
GODOSKY & GENTILE, P.C.
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STATE OF NEW YORK ;
COMMISSIQN ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to-Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN, NOTICE OF FORMAL
| WRITTEN COMPLAINT

| a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, : ‘

Bronx County.

- e e "

NOTICE is hereby given to respondent, Lee L. Holzman, a Judge of the
Surrogate’s Court,.Bronx County, pursuant io Section 44, subdi\}ision 4, ofthe J udiCiary
Law, that the State Comnlission~on Judicial Conduct has determined that cause exiéts to
serve upoﬁ respondent the annexed Formal Written Coxhplaint; and that, in accordance
with said statute, respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the service of the
annexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve the Commission at its New York

City office, 61 Broadway, Suite 1200, New York, New York 10006, with his verified |
Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint. '

Dated: January 4, 2011

New York, New York ‘

: ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN

Administrator and Counsel '
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

To:  David Godosky, Esg.
Godosky & Gentile, P.C.
61 Broadway, Suite 2010
New York, New Yotk 10006




STATE OF NEW YORK -
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN, .  FORMAL
| WRITTEN COMPLAINT

aJudge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County,

uuuuuuu e - -

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of fhe State of New York
establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct (“Conimission’?i‘ and Section 44, |
subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowefs thek Co‘mmiésion to direct that a Formal
Writtén Corﬁplaint be drawn and served upon a.judgc‘. 1

| 2. The Commission has directed that é Formal_j Written éomplajnt be
|}-drawn and served upon Lee L. Holzman (“respondenf”), a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx Coﬁnty. | | |
| 3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I through IV state acﬁsréf
Judicial misconduct by respondent in violation of the Rulyes of the Chief Administm’sor of
‘ the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct (“Rules”).’

4. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in New York in 1966. “

He has been a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, Bronx County, since 1988, Respondent’s

current term expires on December 31, 2011.




5. From in or about 199 5 o in or about April 2009? r'cs.pondevnt ap'préved
legal fees payable to Michael ,Lippman, Counsel to fhc Bronx Public‘Adminis‘trator’s ‘
Office in numerous cases, including but not limited to those set forth' in _Sg_tp_d,glgA, that
Wereﬁ ’(1) b’ased on “boilerplate” 'afﬁdaw._?its of legal scf\;iccs that did not comaiﬁ caée-
specific, detailed information as to the actual sex;vices rendered to the estate, the time
sbent, and the method or basis by \wh’iCh requestgd cdmpcns‘atioh wes determined as
tequired'by Surrogate’s Court Procedure Act (“SCPA”) § 1108(2)(c) and (2) awarded
without consid_eratidn of the statutory factors set forth in SCPA §1 108(2)(5).

Specifications to Charge I

6. SCPA § 1108(2)(05 requires that an award of lega} fees to the Counsel
to the Public Administrator must be supported by an affidavit setting forth in detail the |
services r;mdcrcd, the time spent, and theﬂmethod ot basis by which reqﬁcstcd
‘ compensation was determined, o
7. SCPA§ 1108(2)(c) requires the Surfogate, when fixing legal fées for
1 Counsel to the Public Adininistrator, to consider; (1) the time and labor required, (2) the
({difficulty of the quéétiqns involved, (3) the skill required tc} handle the problems
presented, (4) the lawyer’s experience, ability and reputatibn, (5) the amount involved
énd benefit resuiting to the estate from the seﬁ/ic‘es, (6) the cuStomary fee charged by the '
bar for'similar services, (7) the contingency or certainty of compensgtion, (8) the results

{1obtained and (9) the responsibility involved,




8. In October 2062, the Administrative Boﬁr‘d for the Ofﬁcéé of thek'
Public Administrators of New York State issued guidelines for the comp¢nsatidn of
counsel pursuant to SCPA § 1128 (“Administrative Board Guidelines™). The guidelines
require public administrators to'énsure that requests for compensation of counsel are -
supported by an affidavit of legal services containing the informatidn set-forth in SCPA |
§ 1108(2)(c).

9. The Administrative Board Gﬁidelines're,mgnize ihat it is the
| responsibility of the Surrogate to fix the réasonable compensation of counsel after
‘ consideration of fhe factors set forth in SCPA § 1 108(25(0). The guidelines Sct a‘ sliding
scale of maxhnum recommeﬁded legai fees based on six percent of the estate’s value for
the first $750,000, with décreasing percentages charged for estates in invcrée proportion
to the estate’s size beyond the iﬁitigl $750,000.v | |

10.  From in or about 1995 to in or about April 2009, in numerous cases
including but not limited to those» set forth in Schedule A, respondent repeatedly
approved legal fees for Mr. Lippman based upon affirmations of legal services that did
not comply with SCPA § 1108(2)(c). |

1 1; ~From in or about 1995 to in or about April 2069,&11 NUIMErous cases
including but not limited to thosé set forth in Schedule A, Mr, Lippman requested the
maximum legal fee recommended _in vthe Adminisfrative Board Guid‘elines,‘ regardless of
| {the size or complexity of the estate. |
| 12, Ffmﬁ in or about i995 to in or about April 2009, in numerous cases

including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule A, respondent repeatedly
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approved 1c.ga1 fees for Mr. Lipbm_an without considering the statutory factors set out n
SCPA § 1108(2)(c). | |

13.  From in or about 1995 to in 61' about April 2009, in numerous cases
including but not limited to those set forth in §,gm$cmm__1g_A_, 1‘cspondent awarded Mr.
Lippinan the maximum fee recommended in the Adminis’t‘ra_tivc Board Guidelines,
calculated as a percen‘;age of the x)alue of the Assets of each estate, regérdless’ of the size
or complexity of the estate.

| 14. By reason of thé foregoing, respohdent should be disoiplined for |

cause, ;ﬁursuant to Atticle 6, ‘Sevctio}h 22, subdivision '(a), of'the Constitution and Séction
44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity
énd independence of thejxidiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so fhat,
the integrity aﬁd independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of
Section 100.1 of ihe Rules; failed to avoid improp‘rictf aﬁd tﬁe appearance of |
impropriety, in that he failed to r‘espect and comply with the law and failed to actina
manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiatity of the judiciary,
|1in vi.olation. of Séction 100.2(A) of the Rules, allowed a social, political or other
relationship to influence his judicial'coriduct or jﬁdgment, ih violation of ‘Section
' 100'.2(13) of thé Rul‘cs, and lent the prestige of judicial office to advance his own private -
interest or the interest of others, and conveyéd or perlhittcd others to convefy the
impression that they were in a special poéitio‘n to influence him, in violation of Section
100.2(C) of the Rules; and failed to petform the duties of judicial office impartially and

diligently, in that he failed Lo be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence

4




in it, in violation of Section 100.3(13)(1) of the RUies,,and failed to avoid favoritism_énd
approved compensation of appointees beybnd the fair value of services rendered, in
: Qiolation of Section 100.3(C)(3) of ihe Rules.
~ CHARGET

15. In or about 2005 and 2006, despite his knowledge that in numerous
cases Michael Lippman, Counsel to the Public Administrator, had taken unearned
édvance legal fees without the approval of the court and/or fees that excfécded the amount
prgscfibed by the Administrative Board Guidelines, xjespondenf: (1) failed to report Mr
Lippmén to law _cnforcement authorities br. to the Departmental Diéciplinary Committee
|| of the Appellate Division, First Depaftment, and (2) continued to awar_d'Mr‘. Lippman the
maximum legal fee recommended in tﬁe Administrative Board Guidelin_es in sﬁbsequent
cas_e's and/or to award Lippman fees without consideration of the statutory factors set
forth in Surrogate’s Court Procedure Act § 1108(2)(c).

Specifications to Charge 11

16.  In or about late 20035, respondent leémed that in nu1ﬁcrous cases, Mr,
Lippman had taken advance legal fees equal to 100% of maximum legal fee |
recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines withbut the approval of ',thc court.
17.  In or about late 2005 or early 2006, respondent learned that in
| numerous cases,l Mr. Lippman had been paid in excess of the maximum legal fees

recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines,




18.  Notwithstanding this knowledge, fespondent did not report M.
Lippman to either law enforcement authorities or ‘t}he Departmé.ntalDi'sciplinary ‘
Committee,
~19.  Inor about 2006, respondcntvimplgmentéd a systemk‘by which Mr.
Lippman would repay the advance aﬂd/or excess legal feeé that he had pr‘evioﬁsly |
colleéﬁed. |

20. At respondent’s direction, Mr. Lippman was kept on staff to “work

off” the excess and advance legal fees. Respondent appointed his court attorney, Mark

| Levy, as Counsel to the Public Administrator and asked him to oversee the repayment
system, Respoxidcnt also appointed énother court attorney, John Ran‘i'dlo, as the Public
Administrator and asked him to assist in overseeing the system.

21. -Fromin or about 2006 to in oruabout 2009, Mr. Lippman turned dvgr

all legal fees he sarned in more recent Public Administrator cases to repay the unearned v

advance and/or excess legal fees he had collected on prior pending matters. |

22, Inawarding fees to Mr. Lippman that were used for the repaymcnt,
‘respondent failed to apply the individual cénsideration to each estate as required by
SCPA § 1108(2)(c).

23, Mr, Lippman continued to work as one of the couns‘els to the Public
Administrator unﬁ 12009, ?vhen‘ John Reddy, the new Counsel to the Public
Administrator, terminated his services.

24, By reason of the fo.regoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section




44, subdivision 1, of the .iudiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity
and independénce of the judiciary by failing to maintain high star}dards of :Qon.dilct‘ so that
the integrity and independence of t‘né judioi;éry would be preserved, in violation of
Section 100;1' c;fth& Rules; féiyiéd to avoid impropriety and the appga“rancé of
impropriety, in that he _failéd to respect and comply with the law and failed to actin a
manner that promotes public confidence in-the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,
in vi:'olation of Sec;iori XOO‘Z(A) okfk the Rules, and’ allowed a sdciaj,' p‘olitical_ or othet
relétiOnship to';inflhencc hlS ju"di'cial conduct or jhdginen“t, in vviolation of Section

_' IIOO.Z(B)‘of the Rules; and"faile‘d to pcrfqrm the duties 615 judicial office impartially and
‘diiigent],y, in that he failed to be faithful to the léw and maintairf profeséiqnal competence
in'it, in violation of Sedtion 1,00.3(13)(1_) of the Rules, and failed tostake appropfiatc action
upon receiving infé;mation indiéatihg a subsiantiai likelihood that a lawyer had
committed a substantial violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility, in violation

of Section 100.3(D)(2) of the Rules. |

CHARGE 1II

25. Frqm in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, respondent failed to
adequately supervise and/or oversee the work off'courf staff and appointees, inoluding but.
not limited to Public Administrator Esther Rodriguc%,z, 1‘esh1t’ing in: (1) Michael Lip‘pman,
Counsel to i‘he Public Administrator, taking advance legal fees without ﬁling an
affirmation of legal services and/or taking advance legal fees that exceeded the maximurﬁ
amount recommended in the Adminiétrative Board Guidelines, without the court’s

approval, (2) numerous delays in the administration of estates that were léngthy and




funds being placed in imprudent and/or unauthorized investments and (5) the Public
Administrator’s employment of a close acquaintance who billed estates for services that

were not rendered and/or overbilled estates.

Specifications as to Charge I

Advance and Excess Legal Fees

26. From in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, in numerous cases
, including but not limitéd to those set forth in Schedule B, Public Administrator
Rodriguez routinely paid'to Mt, Lippman, and/or Mr. Lippman took, advance legal fees
Without obtaining the court’s approval or requiring affirmations of legal services set’ting
forth the work performed on the estate, |
27. From in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, Ms. Rodriguez routinely
paid to Mr. Lippman, and/or Mr. Lippman took, advance légal fees that cxceéded the.
| maximum legal fees recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines,'without
obtaining the court’s approval;
a. In numerous cases including but not limited to those set forth in
Schedule C, M‘r. Lippman failed to refund money to the overchargéd
estates.
b. Tn numerous cases including but not limited to those set forth in

Schedule D, Mr. Lippman refunded money to the overcharged estates.

without valid excuse, (3) numerous individual estates with negative balances, (4) estate




28, if‘rom in o'r’abc’)ut 1997 to ih or about 2005, in numerous cases
inéluding but ndt_ limited to th’c‘)sev set forth in Schedule E, respondent failed to properiy
supervise and/or oversee his"appOintees with the result thét cases Wére not timely
ﬁro‘cessed énd final decrees were not tixncly ﬁI‘ec‘l. In 26 cas‘es set forth in Schedule E,
respondent;s failure té supefvise resulted in 'éstates 1'emainikpg”op_en for periods bétwecn'
five and ten yeérs before issuance of ‘a‘ ﬁﬁaldectée.‘ '

Negative Balances i Ndfner’o_us Estates |

29, qum in br aboﬁt 1997 to in or ab‘out 2005, respondent failed to
ensure that the Public Administrator filed adequate monthly statements of accounts that
were closed or finally setﬁed, as required by SCPA § 1109. |

30, From in or about 1997‘ to in or aboﬁt 2005, respondent faile‘d to
ensure that therPub_l.ic; Administrator filed adequate bi-annual reports of every estate that
had not been fully distributed within two years from the date of issuance of letters of
administration or letters» testamentary, as required by SCPA § 1109, in that the reporté did
not include every estate or z'nte} alia “the appfokimate amount of gross cstétes,
approximate amount thét has been distributed to beneﬁciaries, approximate amount |
remaining in fiduciary’s hands, reason that the estate has not yet been fully distributed.”

31, As aresult of his failure to ensure that the Public Administrator filed
adequate reports, respondent failed to recognize that numerous individual estates had

negative balances.




32.  From in or about 1997 to in or about 2005, respondent received
quarterly reports from the accountant, Paul Rubin, which failed to contain any
information on individual estates holdings and instead contained the aggregate monies

held by fhe Public Administratof’stfﬁoe in a the commingled account,

Imprudent or Unauthorized Investments

33, Fromin qr’about 1997 to in or about 2005, 'réépondeﬁt failed to
properly supervise and/or ox}ersee his appointees with the reéuit‘ that the Public
Administrator’s Office invested approximately $20 rillion of estate monies in auction
rate se;curitiés, an investment that was risky and imprudent, not authorized by 'th‘e SCPA §
1107 and/or contrary to the Administrative Board Guidelines. |

34, In'oraboutF (_abruary 2008, the éuction rate securities ﬁmrkets froze,
with the result that the Public Admiﬁistratorfs Office oogld'ndt sell the securities and pay
out distributions to estates whosé assets had been invested in the securities.

35, Inor ‘about October 2008, upon an agreement entered into the by
Attorhey General of the State of New York and Bank of A)merica aﬂd Royal Bank of
Canada, the banks agreed to redeem the illiguid auction rate securitjiles, including those

held by the Public Administrator’s Office.

Improper Billing
36. Respbndent failed to properly supervise and/or oversee his appointees
with the result that, at various times wbile' she was Public Administrator, Esther

Rodriguez used her position to hire her boyfriend, John Rivera, as an independent
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contractor and permitﬁed him to overbill estates and/ot to bill estates for services that
were not rendered.

37. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be dlsc1plmed for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Scctxon 22 subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Sectxon

44 subdxvmon 1, of the Judmxary Law, in that respondent faxled to uphold the mtegrnty
and independence of the Judxcxary by fal}l’mg to maintain high standards of conduct so that
the integrity and inydcpendenc‘e of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of
'Section IOO.‘I of the Rulés; failed to avoid impropﬁety‘ahd the appcax;ance of

' imprbpx'iety, in‘thét he failed; to respect.and comply with the law and to act at all tilnes in
|} a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality Qf the
judiciary, m v-iolatiqn of Section/IOO.Z(A)‘ of the Rules; and failed to perform the dﬁties

of‘judicial office impartially and diligently; in that he failed to be faithful to the law and

maintain professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, |

failed to maintain profcs'sioxial competence in judioial administration, in violation of
1Section 100.3((2)(_1) of the Rulés, and vfailed to require staff, court ofﬁcials and others
subject to the judge’s d%rection and cohtrol‘to 'ob’ser\'ze the standards of fidelity and
diligence that apply to the j}udge, in violation of Section iOO.?:(C)(Z) of the Rules,

| CHARGE 1V |
38. Inor abéut' 2001 to in or abokut’“_ZOOS, respondent failed to disqué‘l‘ify

himself from cases in which Michael Lippman appeared, notwiths‘tanding that Mr.

| Lippman raised more than $125,000in campaign funds for respondent’s 2001 campaign

for Surrogate, Bronx County.
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39, By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for
causé, pursuant to Article\ﬁ, Section 22, su‘bdivisv‘ion (&), of the Constitution and Section
44, subdivision 1, éf the Judici‘ar;vy Law, in that"respondcﬁtkfailedito uphold the intégrity
‘and independence of the judiciary by failing to majntain h'ighk standards Qf con‘d’uct. so that
the integrity énd independc_mcg of thﬁ; jﬁdiciary would be preservéd, in violation of |
Sectié‘n 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avpid impropriety aﬁ’d the appearance of
impropriety, in that he per;nitted social and’;politica'l relatidnships to inkﬂuenc‘é' his
conduét and judgment,_ in Qiolation of Section 100.2(!3) of the Rules; and failed to
-perform the duties'of judicial ofﬁcc’impaftial]y-and diligentl},g in that he failed to exerciée
the power of appointlnent impartially and on the basis of merit, in violation of Section |
| 100.3((3)(3) ‘of the Rulés, and failed to disqualify himsel_fiix.a.,pr‘oéeedings in which his
impartiality. might,reasonab!y be questioned, in violation of Section 100.3 (E)(1) of the
Rules, | |

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commissién‘kshould ta_ke}
whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordénce with its poWerS under the
Constitqtion and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York.

Dated: January 4, 2011

~ New York, New Yor
™ Nl e
o ROBERT H. TEMBEY'KJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
- Suite 1200 :
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

in the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, ‘

of the Judiciary Law in Relationto * VERIFICATION

LEE L. HOLZMAN,

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
‘ Bronx County.

STATE OF NEW YORK E )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) o
ROBERT H. IEMBI“CKJIAN bemg duly sworn, deposes and says.
1. I am the Admlmstrator of the State Commission on Judicial
Conduct. | | | |
2. 1 have read the foregoing Formal Written Complamt and, upof
information and belief, afl matters stated therein are true. |

3. The basis for said informat‘ion‘and belief is the files and records of

the State Commission on Judicial Conduct,

(mm (";)\w

Robert H. Tcmbéefk]lan

Sworn to before me this
4" day of January 2011

ROGER ) SC
Notary Publ;c Stateké\?/lfl\;;z\(ork
~>C4‘524866
i New Yérk Count
0 Expires Jan. 31, Q‘"”

C o Qualifle e
My Comimiy ;IC




SCHEDULEA

“Case Number
Bell, Esther 658A2005
Bielfeld, Peter 151A2002
Celnick, Harold | 375A2000
Cerbone, Ermelina 382A2005
Coakley, Loretta 282A2003
Conde, Jacqueline 542A2001
‘Danziger, John 238A2001
Demick, Evelyn 268A2004
Diop. Modou 172A2006
- Echevarria, Victor 389A2002
Einstein, Florence 276A2002
Eng Bee, Edward - | 48A2005A
“ Falodun, Ayorinde 1.916A2002
_ Feingenbaum, Julius 124A2002
Gaskiewicsz, Jan 639A1994
Glasco, Diane 1 318A2004
Harris, Jeanétie 1256A1999
Kissler, Norman 1 597A2001
Kreisher, Josephine . | 347A2000
Laporte, Louis 225A1998
Lifshitz, Ida . . 1387A2001
Marks, Helen 1303A202 .
Packin, Morris 461A2003
_Patane, Joseph 25A2000
Reinstein, Sylvia 152A2004
Santiago, Edwin | 100A 1995
Sinclair, Delores 712A2005
Tacoronte, Carmelo | 198A2005
Tarrago, John 1 8A2002
- Vasquez, Angel 264A2001

Waks, Lawrence

409A2004 -




SCHEDULE B

Acaba, Carmen 112A2004
Acosta, Armando 344A2000
Alston, Lorenzo 48A2002B
Artis, Michael 2007-348
Blanchard, Hardy 1016P2004A
Briel, Graciela De Cordova 593A2000
Brown, Lillian 492pP2003
Camara, Mohmammad 491A2000
Carter, Cornelia 714A2004
Chenault, James 1 192A1995
Chesterfield, David 789A2000
Dewart, Violet 217A2005
Douglas, James 626A1990
Fleischer, Isidore | 766A2003
- Frankolino, Gerald 25A1999
‘Gainer, William 78A1997
‘Gordon, Edith 49A2005
Hambright, Natasha 137A2000 ;
. Hollington, Floyd 641A2003/442A2002
Johnson, Owens 738A90
Kelson, James 210A2004
Laster, Sarah 384A2004
Martinez, Aristedes 143 A2000
Martinez, Consuelo 140A2000
Miles, George 608M2006
Mohamed, Abullah 564A1994
Montiel, Isabel S1A1997
Raven, Julius 7492004
Ress, Lynn _ 491A2005
Rossbach, Mollie 134A2006
Scott, Jacqueline 955A1996
Simpson, Ray 80A200]




SCHEDULE C

51A20

1
Brown, Lillian 492P2003
Carter, Cornelia 714A2004
Cokker, Naomi 164P1997
. Cushman, Louis 711A2001
Eng Bee, Edward 48A2005
Falodun, Ayorinde 916A2002
Fleischer, Isidore 766A2003
Gordon, Edith 49A2005
_ Hollington, Floyd 641A2003/442A2002
Martinez, Aristedes 143A2000
McGoldrick, Frank 905A2002
_Packin, Morris 461A2003 v »
Rizzo, Josephine 19A2005 ~ ‘
Simpson, Ray 80A2001




SCHEDULE D

Vel &

Acaba, Carmen 112A2004
Acosta, Armando 344 A2000

Babineau, Alice 1 801A1995
Bell, Esther 658A2005
Blanchard, Hardy 1016P2004
Brady, John 385A2004
Brown, Lillian 492P2003
Camara, Mohammed 491A2000
Chenault, James 192A1995
Clark, Albert 618A2005
Coakley, Loretta 282A2003
Covias, Antoinette . 541A1999 -
Demick, Evelyn 268A2004
Dewart, Violet 217A2005
Diop, Modou 172A2006

- Echevarria, Victor 389A2002
Einstein, Florence 276A2002

- Frankolino, Gerald 25A1999
Glasco, Diane 318A2004
Graham, Viola 414A2004
Greenbaum, Renee 178A2004
Hambright, Natasha 137A2000
Hollywood, Peter - | 515A2003
Kissler, Norman "1 597A2001
Kreischer, Josephine 347A2000
Lashkoff, Galena 269A2005
Reinstein, Sylvia 152A2004
Ritz, Dorothy- 140A2003
Rizzo, Josephine 19A2005
Santiago, Edwin 100A1995
Sinclair, Delores T12A2005A
Tacoronte, Carmelo 198A2005
Vandermark, Mary . 2004A855
Vasquez, Angel 264A2001




"SCHEDULE E

= iCase Namie 7"
Alcantara, Samue!
Babineau, Alice 801A1995
Blanch, Geraldine 716A2000
“74A2001
Blanch, Geraldine 74A2001
Chenault, James 192A1995
Chesterfield, David 789A2000
Cushman, Louis 711A2001
Danziger, John 238A2001
Demick, Evelyn 268A2004
. Echevarria, Victor 398A2002
_ Fleming, Elaine 819A19%4
Frankolino, Gerald 25A1999
Hambright, Natasha 1 137A2000
Kreischer, Josephine | 347A2000
Lederman, Stanley 1 122A1999
Martinez, Consuelo 140A2000
Montiel, 1sabel 51A1997
Rodriquez, Christina 111A2000
_Santiago, Edwin 1 100A1995
Scott, Jacqueline 955A1996
Sinclair, Delores 712A2005
Twist, Margaret 4A1995
Vandermark, Mary 1 2004A855
West, Margaret 45A1999
White, Warren 64842001
Wilson, Jean

841A1995
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STATE OF NEW YORK -
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceedings Pursuant
to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the
Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN,

a Judge of the Swrogate’s Court, -
Bronx County.

o g i n 3 1 A e 2

LEE L. HOLZMAN, by his attomeys GODOSKY & GENTILE, PC.,, as and for his answer

VERIFIED ANSWERTO
FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT

to the Formal Written Complaint, sets forth as follows:

1. Admits allegations in pai'agraph “1" of the Formal Written Complaint.

2. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to-form a belief with respect fo paragraph “2"

of the Formal Written Complaint.

3. Denies each and every allegatioh contained in paragraph “3"of the Formal Written
- Compliint.
4,

Admits allegations contained in paragraph “4" of the Formal Written Complaint, except

Denies that the Respondent’s eurrent termt expires on December 3 1,201 1.

_ ANSWERING CHARGE |

5. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designated as “5".
6. Admits allegations in paragraphs numbcrcd and designated as 6", “7", and “8".
7. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designated as “9",

except admits that the Administrative Board Guidelines recognize that itis the responsibility

of the Surrogate to fix the reasonable compensation of counsel after consideration of the




10.

11,

13,

14,

factors st forth inn SCPA § 1108(2)(c). |

Denies each and every allegation contained in paraglaphs numbeted and dest gnated as “10",
M2, 13 and k140, |

Denies knowledge or mfoxmatlon sufficient to form a bchcf wnh 1espect 1o paragraph

numbered and designated as “11".

NSW CHARGE.
Demes each and every allegation contamed in pa: ‘agraphs numbex ed and designated as 15",
i WA and “24"
Demes each and every allegation contained in paragr aph numbcrcd and dcsq,nated as “} 6",
eyxcept that Respondent admits he learned at some point in time that chhac’] Llppman had
received ardvancye‘ legal fees,
Denies{ knowledge or info:matibn,‘_sufﬁci‘ent to form a 'bielief with re"spec‘t‘ to paragréplﬁ'
numbered and designated as 18", except Admits ’that R_éspOndent d‘i‘db 1ot report Mr,
Lippman to Law Enforcement. Autho rity or the. Dc:pax tmental Disciplinary Céitﬁtﬁiittee, but
there came a timeé when the Respondent was aware that M., ’Lippman was u‘pder
investigation. |
Denies knowlcdge or information sufficient to form a belief with respect to paragraph

numbered and desxgnatcd as ‘19", except to adlmt lhat in or about 7006 xespondcm

‘ nnplemcntcd a system by whlch Mr. Lippman won]d repay advance Tcga] fees he had

o leoted.

Adniits allegations in paragraphs numbered and designated as 20", cxce‘pt denies that at

respondent’s direction Mr. 'Lip_pnian was kept on staff to “work off”’ excess legal fees,




15.

16.

17.

18. -

19.

20.

a1,

22,

Respondent implemented a system wherein feés earned by Mr. Lippman were first used to
repay aldw\llance legal fees he had collected;

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief with respect to paragraph
numbered and deéignatec_i as 21",

Adni’its the aliegatién in paragraph numb eréd and designated as “23", ciccpt denies that John
Reddy had the éuthorit& to terminate M1 L‘ipi:man without the auphb;izatidn of resp‘o‘ndent

and that respondent so authorized the termination,

| ANSWERI.NGCHARG.E"III\
Denics each and every allcgati611 contained in paragraphs numbered and designated as “25",
‘;28'*, 4200, “30", 31", “33", “36" and “37".
Dem’ers k,now,ledge or-information ‘sufﬁcicnt to form a belief with respéct to paragraphs
numbered and designated as “26" and.“27", ih that the factual allegation is nonsenﬁcal,
vague and overly broad. -
Admits allegations in paragr‘a}ﬁh numbered and de‘signa_téd as ‘32",
Dentes knowledge or infonnation sufficient to form a belief with respect to pairagraphs

numbered and designated as “34" and 35",

ANSWERING CHARGE IV

Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief with respect to paragraph
numbered and designated as *38",

Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraph numbered and designated as “39",




The Cormplaint must be dismissed as it fails to state a claim, cause of actibn or violation of

the Rules,

The Complaint must be dismissed as the factual allcga’tioﬁs set: forth therein are
unconstitutionally vague, overly broad and fail to advise the Respondent of the spéciﬁ;c,casvcs or

actions upoh which the alleged violations are predicated.,

The Complaint and the charges are violative of the Respondent’s du‘c-':-process-iri'ghts.

"WHEREFORE, respondent, LEE L. HOLZMAN, respectfully requests that the complaint

against him be dismissed in all respects. ;

Dated: New York, New York

DAVID GODOSKY, ESQ.
GODOSKY & GENTILE, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant

61 Broadway. ‘
New York, New York 10006
(212) 742-9700

TO:

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Adiministrator and Counsel

State Commission onvJudicial Conduct
61 Broadway :

New-York, New York 10006

(646) 386-4800




. ’ R . N : R § 8 00 !
01,2042011 14:21 FAX 212 742 9708 GODOSKY- & GENTILE, PC. . | vG

INDIVIDUAL VERIFICATION

‘ STATB OF NEW YORE )
BrovK )y s
COUNTY OF NPW-¥ORK. )

LEE L. HOLZMAN being duly sworn, deposes and says:
I am the respondent in the within action. I have read the annexed ANSWER ‘know the

contents thereof, and the same ie true to myknowledge, except those matters stated upon information
and belief, and as to those matters 1 believe them to be true,

e L ol

LEEL. HOIZMAN

Swo{&to before me on th:s
day of J anum"y, 2011 -

Notary Pu‘blic@

. MARK 4, LEVY '
NOTARY PUBL!C State of New York
No. G2LEAB25414, Bronx County
Cammission Explres March 30,2014
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INDICTMENT
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YOR K

COUNTY OF BRONX

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
' AGAINST . “

(X) LIPPMAN, MICHAEL
DEFENDANT : - IBNA

A

INDICTMENT #: , ,
GRAND JURY #: 43276/2010

COUNTS » |

SCHEME 70O DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST DEGREE (ONE COUNT)
bFFERING A FALSE INsTRUMENT FOR FILING IN TﬁE FIRST DEGREE (FOUR COUNTs)_
- FALSIFYING BUSINESS RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE (FOUR COUNTS)

GRAND LARCENY INlTHEkSEéONDFDEGREE (TWO COUNTS)M o
GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (THREE’COUN$S)

CONFLICT OF INTEREST (ONE COUNT).

B Panel
7th Term
JULY 7, 2010

A TRUE BILL S ~ _
~ ROBERT T. JOHNSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FOREDPERSON



' FIRST COUNT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT,
ACCUSES THE_DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF SCHEME TO DEFRAUD IN
THE FIRST DEGRBE; IN VIOLATION OF PENAL LAW § 190.65(1) (B), COMMITTED AS FOLLOWS:

 THE DEFENDANT).MICHAEL LIPPMAN ON OR ABOUT AND BETWEEN FEBRUARY S,
2002 AND MARCH 31, 2009, IN THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX, DID ENGAGE IN A SCHEME
CONSTITUTING A SYSTEMATIC ONGOING COURSE OF CONDUCT WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD
MORE THAN ONE PERSON AND SO OBTATNED PROPERTY WITH A VALUE IN EXCESS OF ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS FROM ONE OR MORE SUCH PERSONS, THAT BEING, A SUM OF UNITED STATES CURRENCY'
FROM THE BRONX pUBL;c‘ADMiNisTRAToR;As~ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATES OF CUSHMAN,
GREENBAUM,'MCGOLDRICK, LASKHOFF; AND RIZZO. » ' |
| ' SECOND CbUNT‘ré‘ |

‘iﬁE GRAND JURY.OF THE  COUNTY Q?,THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT, .~
ACCUSES THEVDEEENDANT MICHAEL T.IPPMAN OF.THE CRIME OF OFFERING A FALSE
INSTRUMENT;FOR FILING IN‘THE‘FIRST DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL LAW.§‘175;35, 
COMMITIED AS FOLLOWS: | | | |

THE DEFENDANT, MICHARL LIPPMAN, ON OR Aeaui JUNE. 10, 2004, IN THE
COUNTY OF THE BRONX, KNOWING THAT A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT. CONTAINED A FALSE
STATEMENT OR FALSE INFORMATION AND WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD THE STATE OR ANY
POLITICAL SUBbIVISIoN, PUBLIC AUTHORITY, OR PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION OF
THE STATE, DID OFFER OR PRESENT IT TO A BUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC SERVANT WITH
THE KNOWLEDGE OR BELIEF THAT IT WOULD BE FILED WITH, REGLSTERED OR RECORDED
N OR OTHERWISE BECOME A PART OF THE RECORDS OF SUCH PUBLIC'OFFICE OR PUBLIC
SERVANT, PUBLIC AUTHORITY, OR PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATIQN) THAT BEiNG aN AFFIRMATION
OF LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED AS COUNSEL TO THE PUBLic ADMINISTRATOR, AS‘ADMiNISTRATOR

OF THE ESTATE OF CUSHMAN. -



THIRD COUNT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE 'BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT,

' ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF OFFERING A FALSE"

INSTRUMENT FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE, IN 'VIOLATION OF;PENAL LAW § 175.35,
COMMITTED AS FOLLOWS: |

THE DEFENDANT, MICHAEL LIPPMAN, ON OR ABOUT JUNE 10, 2004, IN THE
COUNTY OF THE BRQNX, KNOWiNG THAT A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT CONTAINED A FALSE
STATEMENT OR FALSE INFORMATION ANb WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD THE STATE OR ANY
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, PUBLIC AUTHORITY, OR' PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION OF
THE STATE, DID OFFER OR PRESENT IT TO A PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC SERVANT ‘WITH
THE KNOWLEDGE OR BELIEF THAT IT WOULD BE FILED WITH, REGISTERED OR RECORDED
IN OR OTHERWISE BECOME A PART oE THE RECORDS OF SUCH PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC.
SERVANT, PUBLIC AUTHORITY, OR pUBLIc‘BENEEITJCORPQRATiON, THAT BEING AN
ACCOUNTING PREPARED BY MICHAEL LIPPMAN, ESQ. AS COUNSEL TO THE BRONX PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATOR, AS ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE ESTATE OF cusﬁMANji

| FOURTH COUNT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT,
ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF_THE CRIME OF'FALSIFYIEG BUSINESS
' RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE, IN VIOLATIoﬁ OF PENAL LAW § 175.10, COMMITTED AS
FOLLOWS | | | |

‘THE DEFENDANT, MICHAEL LIPPMAN, ON OR ABOUT JUNE 10, 2004, IN THE
GCOUNTY OF THE BRONX, wag INTENT TO DEFRAUD AND WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT
ANOTHER cRIMé'oR TO AID OR . CONCEAL: THE COMMISSION THEREOF, DID MAKE OR CAUSE A
FALSE ENTRY IN THE BUSINESS RECORDS OF AN ENTERPRISE, THATVBEINGVAN AFFIRMATION
OF LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED AS COUNSEL TO THE PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, -AS ADMINISTRA?OR

OF THE ESTATE OF CUSHMAN:



FIFTH COUNT -
THEVGRANﬁ JﬁRY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT,
ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF FALSIFYING BUSINESS
RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE IN VIOLATION OF PENAL LAW § 175.10, COMMITTED AS
FOLLOWS : ' '
THE DEFENDANT, MICNAEL LIPPMAN, ON OR ABOUTHJUNE io, 2004, IN THE
‘COUNTY OE,THEXERONX, WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD AND WITH THE INTENT To'COMNIT
ANOTHER CRIME OR TO AID OR CONCEALNTHE COMMISSION THEREOF, DID MAKE OR CAUSE A
FALSE ENTRY IN THE BUSINESS RECORDS OFtAN ENTERPRISE, kTHAT‘BEING AN'
ACCOUNTING, PREPARED BY MICHAEL LIPPMAN ESQ AS COUNSEL TO THE BRONX PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATOR, AS ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE ESTATE OF CUSHMAN
SIXTHVCOUNT
THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT
ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF GRAND LARCENY IN THE
SECOND DEGREE‘AIN~VIQLATION OF PENAL LAW § 155.40(1), COMMITTED AS FOLLOWS:
| THE DEFENDANT, MICHAEL LIPPMAN o OR ABOUT AND BETWEEN MARCH 5, 2002
AND JULY 7, 2010, IN THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX DID STEAL PROPERTY HAVING A
VALUE OF MORE THAN FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS, THAT BEING A SUM,OF UNITED STATES
CURRENCY, HELD BY THE BRONX PUBLIC ADMINIsiRATOR.AS ADMINISTRATOR TO THE ESTATE

OF CUSHMAN .



'SEVENTH COUNT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT,
ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF OFFERING A FALSE
INSTRUMENT FOR FILING iN THE PIRST DEGREE, IN VIOLATiON OF PENAL LAW § 175.35,
COMMITTED AS FOLTOWS : \ | | |

THE DEFENDANT, MICHAEL LIPPMAN, ON OR ABOUT MARCH 1, 2005, IN THB
dbUNTY OF THE‘BRONX,-KNQWING‘THAT A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT CONTAINED A FALSE
STATEMENT OR ﬁALSE INFORMATION AND WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD THE STATE OR ANY
,POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, PUBLIC AUTHORITY ‘OR PUBLIC‘BENEFIT CORPORATION o%
THE STATE, DID OFFER OR PRESENT IT TO A PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC SERVANT WITH
THE KNOWLEDGE OR BELIEF THAT IT WOULD BE FILED WITH REGISTERED OR RECORDED
IN OR OTHERWISE BECOME A PART OF THE RECORDS OF SUCH PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC
SERVANT, PUBLIC AUTHORITY, OR PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION THAT BEING AN
AFFIRMATION OF LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED AS COUNSEL TO THE PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR,

AS ADMINISTRATOR OF:THE‘ESTATE OF GREENBAUM.

EIGHTH COUNT
THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT,
ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPDMAN OF TﬁE CRIME OF OFFERING A FALSE
INSTRUMENT, IN VIbLATION OF PENAL LAW § 175.35, FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE
' COMMITTED AS FOLLOWS:

THE DEFENDANT, MICHAEL LIPPMAN, ON OR ABOUT MARCH 1, 2005, IN THE
COUNTY OF THE BRONX, KNOWING THAT A WRiTTEN INSTRUMENT CONTAINED A’ FALSE
STATEMENT OR FALSE INFORMATION AND WITH INTENT TO DEFEAUD THE STATE OR ANY
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, PUBLIC AUTHORITY, OR PUBLIC BENEFIT coprRATidN OF
THE STATE, DID OFFER OR PRESENT IT TO A PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC SERVANT WITH
THE KNOWLEDéE OR BELIEF THAT IT WOULD BE FILED WITH, REGISTERED OR RECORDED
IN OR OTHERWISE BECOME A PART OF THE RECCRDS OF SUCH PUBLIC OFFICE OR PUBLIC
SERVANT,-PUBLIC AUiHORITY, OR PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION, THAT BEING AN
ACCOUNTING PREPARED BY MICHAEL LIPPMAN, ESQ. AS COUNSEL TO THE BRONX PUBLIC

ADMINISTRATOR, AS ADMINISTRATOR,FOR THE ESTATE OF GREENBAUM.



NINTH COUNT

THE GEAND JURY OF THE cDUETY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT,
ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF FALSIFYING BUSINESS
RECORDS, TN THE FIRST DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL LAW § 175.10, COMMITTED AS
FOLLOWS : - |

THE DEFENDANT, MICHAEL LIPPMAN, ON OR ABOUT MARCH 1, 2005, IN THE
COUNTY OF THE BRONX, WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD AND WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT
ANOTHER CRIME OR TO AID oE'CONCEAL'THE‘coMMIsssz THEREOF, DID MAKE OR CAUSE A
FALSE ENTRY IN THE BUSINESS RECORDS OF AN ENTERPRISE, THAT»BEING AN |
AFFIRMATION OF LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED AS COUNSEL TO THE PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR,
AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF GREENBAUM.

TEN TH COUNT v

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDIDTMENEQ |
ACCUSES"fHE;DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF FALSIFYING BUSINESS
RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE, iN:VIOLATION oF PENAL LAW 5 17s§io; coMMIETED‘Asf
FOLLOWS ' | | |

THE DEFENDANT, - MICHREL LIPPMAN o R 'ABOUT MARCH 1, 2005, 1N THE
COUNTY OF THE BRONX, WITH TNTENT TO DEFRAUD AND WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT
ENOTHER CRIME OR TO AID OR CONCEAL THE COMMISSION THEREOF DID MAKE OR CAUSE A
FALSE ENTRY IN THE BUSINESS RECORDS OF AN ENTERPRISE THAT BEING AN
ACCDUNTIEG EREPARED 'BY MICHAEL LIPPMAN, EsQf As ‘COUNSEL TO THE BRONX PUBLIC
ADMINISTRATOR, AS ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE ESTATE DE GREENBAUM

ELEVENTH COUNT

“THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY: THIS INDICTMENT,.
ACCUSES THE ‘DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPBMAN OF THE CRIME OF GRAND LARCENY IN THE
THTRD DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF- PENATL LAW § 155.35, COMMITTED AS-FOLLOWS:

THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN ON OR: ABOUT AND BETWEEN MARCH 18,
| 2004 AND JULY 7, 2010, IN THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX, DID STEAL PROPERTY, HAVING
A VALUE OF MORE THAN THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS, THAT BEING A SUM OF UNITED |
STATES CURRENCY HELD BY THE BRONX PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOE Ag ADMINTSTRATOR 7O THE

ESTATE OF GREENBAUM .



TWELFTH COUNT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT,
' ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF GRAND LARCENY IN THE
THIRD DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL LAW § 155.35, COMMITTED AS FOLLOWS:

THE DEFENDANT;'MicHAEL LIPPMAN ON OR ABOUT AND BETWEEN JANUARY S,
2003 AND JULY 7, 2010, IN THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX, DID STEAL PROPERTY HAVING
A VALUE OF MORE THAN THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS, THAT BEING A SUM OF UNITED -
STATES CURRENCY HELD BY THE BRONX PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR AS ADMINISTRATOR TO THE

ESTATE OF MCGOLDRICK

THIRTEENTH COUNT
THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDICTMENT
ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF GRAND LARCENY IN THE
THIRD DECREE, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL LAW § 155.35, COMMITTED AS FOLLOWS :
THE‘bEFENDAﬁT' MICHAEL LIPPMAN ON OR ABOUT AND BETWEEN MAY 7, 5005
AND JULY 7, 2010 IN THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX DID STEAL PROPERTY HAVING A
VALUE OF MORE THAN THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS, THAT BEING A SUM OF UNITED STATES
CURRENCY, HELD BY THE BRONX PUBLIC‘ADMINISTRATOR AS ADMINISTRATOR TO THE ESTATE
OF LASKHOFF. | |
FOURTEENTH COUNT
THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX - BY THIS INDICTMENT
ACCUSES THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPPMAN OF THE CRIME OF GRAND LARCENY IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, IN VIOLATION OF PENAL LAW § 155. 40 (1), COMMITTED’AS FOLLOWS :
THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPEMAN. ON OR ABOUT AND BETWEEN JANUARY 7,
2005 AND JULY 7, 2010,‘IN THE COUNTY OF, THE BRONX, DID STEAL PROPERTY HAVING
A VALUE op‘mbRE THAN FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS, THAT BEING A SUM OF UNITED
STATES CURRENCY, HELD BY THE BRONXdeBLIC ADMINISTRATOR a8 ADMIN;STRATQR TO THE

ESTATE OF RIZZO.



FIFTEENTH COUNT
THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF THE BRONX BY THIS INDTCTMENT,
'ACCUSES. THE DEFENDANT MICHAEL LIPEMAN OF THE CRIME OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST, IN
VIOLATION OF N.Y.C. CHARTER CHAPTER 68, § 2604 (B) (3), COMMITTED AS FOLLOWS:
THE DEFENDANT, MICHAEL LIPEMAN ON OR ABOUT AND BETWEEN FEBRUARY 5[
2002 AND JULY 7, 2010, IN THE COUNTY OF THE BRONx;FDID.USE HIS POSITION AS A
PUBLIC SERVANT TO OBTAIN FINANCIAL GAIN OR-CTHER‘éRIVATE\OR,PERSONAL ADVANTAGE,
DIRECT OR INDIRECT; FOR.THE PugLiCSERVANT OR ANY PERSON OR‘FIRM,ASSOCIATED WITH

THE PUBLIC SERVANT.

'ROBERT T. JOENSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY



GRAND JURY REPORT
COUNTY : BRONX

INDICTMENTS# GRAND JURY # 43276/2010 FINDING: INDICTED

DEFENDANTS — o ' - CORRESPONDING DOCKETS_

1. LIPPMAN, MICHAEL o i IBNA

INDICTMENTNCHARGES‘

SCHEME TO DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST DEGREE (ONE COUNT)
P.L. 190. 65(1)(b) ' :

OFFERING 2N FALSE INSTRUMENT FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE (FOUR COUNTS)
P.L. 175.35 ‘ '

FALSIFYING BUSINESS RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE (FOUR COUNTS)
P.L. 175.10

GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (TWO COUNTS)
P.L. 155.40(1)

GRAND LARCENY IN THE THIRD DEGREE {THREE COUNTS)_
P.L. 155. 35 ' C

CONFLICT OF INTEREST (ONE COUNT)

N.Y.C.C. 2604(B)(3) '
SCHEDULED ARRAIGNMENT DATE:
ARRAIGNMENT PART:

OTHER "ASSOCIATED INDICTMENTS:

DATE COMPLETED: JULY.7, 2010

ADA: MOSTAJO, MARIA C
BUREAU: RACKETS BUREAU
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Press -~ 2010-25 Thursday, July 8, 2010

Release | July 8’ 2010

GRAND JURY INDICTS FORMER COUNSEL TO THE BRONX PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR WITH
OVERCHARGING LEGAL FEES INVOLVING THE ESTATES OF PEQPLE WHO DIED WITHOUT

LEAVING A WILL
Pubtic
Information - . £l iati
198 €. 161stst,  Bronx District Attorney Robert T. Johnson and NYC Department of Investigation
Bronx, NY Commissioner Rose Gill Hearn announced today the indictment and arrest of attorney
10451 ; Michael Lippman, former Counsel to the Bronx Public Administrator.

(718):590-2234

A grand jury returned a 15 count indictment charging Lippman with Grand Larceny in the

2nd and 3rd degrees, Scheme to Defraud in the 1st degree, Offering a False Instrument for

N Filing in the 1st degree, Falsifying Business Records in the 1st degree, and Conflict of

RobertT. Interest. The most serious offense, Grand Larceny in the 2nd degree is a Class C felony

johnson - offense punishable by a maximum sentence of up to 15 years imprisonment.
Attorne

! The charges in this indictment are merely accusations and the defendant is presumed .

“innocent unless and until proven guilty.

' Ltppman surrendered with his attorney and was arralgned before Acting State Supreme
Court Justice Steven Barrett who released Lippman on his own recognizance with the
People’s consent,

Today’s arrest is the result of a joint investigation by the New York City Department of '
lnvesttgatuon and the Office of the Bronx District Attorney

“The mvestxgation uncovered evidence that the defendant allegedly charged the estates of
five individuals $300,000 in excessive legal fees and filed fraudulent documents with the
Surrogate Court in order to conceal the thefts.

The Public Administrator in each of the City’s five counties is responsible for administering
the estates of those who die intestate (without a will), or when no other individual is
willing or qualified to do so. The Administrators report to their respective county

“Surrogates. Each Administrator has assigned counsel to assist in the collection of assets,

- thie payment of debts, managing the decedents’ assets and search for possible heirs. The
Administrator is also responsible for filing tax returns on behalf of heirs and eventually the
distribution of collected assets. In addition, counsel to the Administrator is responsible for
the preparation and submission of informatory Accountings to the county Surrogate,
explaining the transactions conducted on behalf of the estate, as well as the submission of
Affirmation of Legal Services, indicating the nature of the work performed, the amount of
time spent and the legil fees to be paid by the estate. Legal fees paid to counsel for the
Public Administrator are set by the Interim Report and Guidelines of the Administrative
Board for the Offices of the Public Admmlstrators (Admmzstratwe Board Guidelines) and

- are approved by the county's Surrogate. .

The indictment charged that Michael Lippman received advance legal fees and fees in
excess of the Administrative Board Guidelines: Moreover, it is alleged that Lippman failed
to file Accountings in a timely manner, which led the estates to linger unattended for
years and beneficiaries did not receive their inheritance. Lippman is also charged with, in
some instances, under-reporting the fees which he actually recewed in reports filed with
the courtin an effort to hide the excessive fees. »

Lippman was relieved of his posmon as counsel to the PubHc Administrator in April 2009
after having served as counsel for more than thirty years.

http://bronxda.nyc.gov/information/2010/case25 htm i 2/1/2011
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N

District Attorney Johnson and Commissioner Hearn thanked the following for their hard
work and dedication which resulted in this indictment: Floralba Pauling, Chief
Investigative Auditor; Keith Schwam, Assistant Commissioner; Bonnie Gould, Bronx County
Public Administrator; and Counsel to the Public Administrator, John Reddy of the Law Firm
Reddy, Levy and Ziffer; Assistant District Attorney Thomas Leahy, Chief of the Rackets
Bureau; and Assistant District Attorneys Maria Mostajo and Vanessa McEvoy of the Rackets
Bureau. L ‘

ey

Home + About The Office » Fighting Crime « Press fnformation « Community Outreach
About This Site « Site Map « Search ‘
2011 Bronx District Attorney's Office

http://bronxda.nyc.gov/information/2010/case25.htm , 2/1/2011
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceedings Pursuant -
to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the o Affidavit of Murray Richman
Judiciary Law in Relation to ‘ R

LEE L. HOLZMAN,

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
| )ss.:
COUNTY OF )

MURRAY RICHMAN, ESQ., being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am an aftorney and a member of The Law Offices of Murray Richman, a blyaw firm
specializing in the field of Criminal Law. o

2. Tam over thé age of eighteen (18) and I afn'not a party to this action. Iam an attorney
admitted to thé New York, Barin 1 964. ' o

3. Icurrently represént Michael Lippmén, fqrfner Counéel to the Bronx Public Administrator’ s
Office, in a criminal gction, People of the State of New Yorkv, Mz‘chael Lz?pman, ;;urrently
pending in Supreme Cdurf, Brdnxk County under the Case Number 02280-10.

4, I réccntly have became aware of the proqeédings currently related to the Honorable Lee L.
Holzman, the shbject of this motion herein. |

5. Should my client, Mr.' Lippman, be subpoenaed to testify in this proceediﬁ'g prior’ to the -

resolution of his criminal prosecution, in response to any questions posed, I would advise my



client to exeroisekhi's constitutional rights to refuse to answer any such questions under the

Fifth Amendment.

Sworn to before me this
(“* day of January, 2011

C =2 O} l)

Notafy Public

. RENEE C. HILL I
Notary Public, State of New York
- ko 03-5011465
Quelitied in Bronx County

. CO-mﬂiu‘oxUﬂ Expires .4/,

bl
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P >
| S NEW YORK STATE -
ROBERTH IEMBECKIAN ' COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT ._
61 BROADWAY - |

" NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006

| 646:386-4800  646-458-0038
TELEPHONE ~ FACSIMILE
www.scje.state.ny.us -

CONFIDENTIAL

. Tanuary 24,2011
By Hand |

Jean M Savanyu, Esq
Clerk '
~ New York State Commission on Judlclal Conduct
. 61 Broadway :
- New York, New York 10006

Re: Matter of Lee L. Holzman

Dear Ms Savanvu

EDWARD LINDNER
DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
© JEAN JOYCE
ROGER J. SCHWARZ

' SENIOR ATTORNEYS

'BRENDA CORREA

KELVINS. DAVIS. -~

STAFF ATTORNEYS

ALAN W. FRIEDBERG
SPECIAL COUN_SEL‘ ‘

We behevc that Judge Holzman reaches the mandatory retlrcment age of 70 in
2011 and that the Commission must therefore complete proceedings by the end of this

year. Accordmgly, we request the prompt demgnahon of a referee.

Thank you for you:r_attentlon to this matter. -

| Very truly yours, -

(W

‘Alan W. Friedber
- Special Counsel .

cc: . ByHand, : '
David Godosky, Esq
Godosky & Gentile, P.C.
61 Broadway —~ Suite 2010
New York, New York 10006 -
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relationto \ AFFIRMATIQN_IN OPPOSITION
‘ TO RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO
LEE L. HOLZMAN DISMISS THE FORMAL WRITTEN
COMPLAINT AND TO STAY
a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

Bronx County.

EDWARD LINDNER, an attorney duly admitted to practice in the courts of the
State of New York, affirms under the penalties of perjury:

1. T'am a Deputy Administrator for respondent New York State Commission on
Judicial Conduct. I make this affirmation in opposition to respondent’s motionwfor an
order: (1) dismissing the Formal Written Complaint without prejudice to re-file, or in the
alternative (2) staying the proceedings pending the dispoéition of a criminal case against
 Michael Lippman, tﬁe former Cdunéel to the Public Administrator of Bronx County.

2. Respondent’s motion to dismiss the Formal Written Complainf should be
denied because the charges, the specifications to the charges, and the accompanying
schedules were more than reasonably specific to apprise respondent of the alleged
misconduct and allow him to prepare a defense.

3. Respondent’s motion for an order staying the proceedings is premature because
Lippman has not yet exercised his Fifth Amendment privilege before the Referee and,

absent presentation of Commission staff’s case in chief at a hearing, it cannot be said that



vhis testimony will be relevant to fespondent's defense, let alone necessary. Nor has it
been determined whether Lippman waived his Fifth Amendment privilege by testifying
under oath during the Commission’s investigation.

4. Respondent's assertion that Lippman’s testimony is necessary for his
defense is without mérit because the allegations in the Formal Written Complaint are
tailored to address respondent's conduct, not Lippman’s, and the allegations are largely
based on documents filed in the Surrogate’s Court that have already been turned over to
respondent's counsel during diséovery. Respondent has not shoWn how Lippman’s
alleged criminal conduct could excuse respondent's failure to act based on the
‘documentary evidence in hisbcourt and his bald assertion that Lippman’s testimony is
necessary to his defense is insufficient to stay this proceeding.

5. Respondent’s argument that the Formal Written Complaint is vague and
lacks specificity is belied by the Complaint itself. The allegations in the .Complaint,
together with the accompanying schedules and voluminous discovery materials, are more
than reasonably speciﬁé to ‘apprise respondent of his alleged misconduct.

6. Finaily, respondent‘s’motion should be denied as a matter of public policy.
The Commission’s constitutional and statutory mandate to promote public confidence in
the judiciary is best served by a determination on tﬁe merits after héaring, Because
respondent will reach mandatory retirement age at the end of this year, granting
respondent’s motion will pffectively.cnd this proceeding. This Commission should avoid
that result unless and until respondent makes a strong, fact-specific showing that he

?

cannot present an adequate defense.



The Procedural History

7. Respondent has been a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, Bronx County, since
1988. He may serve through December 31, 2011, at which time he will be required to
retire because he has reached the méndatory retirement age of 70.

8. Respondent was served with a Formal Writtén Complaint (“Complaint™) dated
January 4, 2011, containing four charges. |

9.‘ Charge I of the Complaint alleged that from 1995 to 2009, in the cases set forth
in Schedule A, respondent approved legal fees for Michael Lippman, Counsel to the
Bronx Public Administrator’s Office: (1) based on boilerplate affidavits of legal services
- that did not comply with the requirements of SCPA § 1108(2)(0) and (2) fixed the fees’
without considering the statutory factors set forfh in SCPA § 1108(2)(c).

10. Charge IT alleged that in 2005 and 2006, respondent failed to report Michael
Lippman to law enforcement authorities or to the Departmental Disciplinary Committee
upon learning that Lippman took unearned advance Iegal fees and/or fees that exceeded
the amount bréscribed by the Administrative Board Guidelines, and that he continued to
award Lippman the maximurﬁ legal fee recommended in the Guidelines and/or awarded
the feés without considering the statutory factors set forth in SCPA § 11‘08(2)(0).

11. Charge III alleged that from 1997 to 2005, respondent failed to adequately
supervise and/or oversee the work of court staff and appointees, Which resulted in:

(1) Michael Lippman taking advance fees without filing an affirmation of legal services
in the cases set forth in Schedule B, and/or taking advance fees that exceeded the

maximum amount recommended in the Administrative Board Guidelines in the cases set

3



forth in Schedule C and Schedule D3, (2) delays in the administration of the estates set

forth in Schedule E, (3) individual estates with negative balances, (4) the Public
Administrator placing estate funds. in imprudent and/or unauthorized investments, and (5)
thé Public Administrator employing her boyfriend who billed estates for services that
were not rendered and/or 0§erbilled estafes.

12. Charge IV alleged that in 2001 and 2003, respondént failed to disqualify
* himself from cases in which Michael Lip}ﬁman appeared, ndtwithstanding that Lippman
raised more than $125,000 in campaign funds for respondent’s 2001 campaign for
Surrogate.

13. Respondent filed an Answer dated January 21, 2011, in which he denied the
material allegations of the Complaint and asserted three affirmative defenses: (1) that the
Complaint failed to state a cause of action, (2) that the factual allegations in the
Complaint were \inconstitutionally vague, and (3) that the Complaint violated his due
process rights. | |

14. Oﬁ January 25, 2011, the Commission designated the Honorable Felice K.
Shea as referee to hear and report findings of fact and conclusions of law. Judge Shea
scheduled a five-day hearing for May 9, 2011.

15. On‘February 9, 2011, as part of disco?ery, Commission counsel supplied
respondent with copies of the transcripts of eleven witness statements, including that of
Michael Lippman. A copy of ’Alan W. Friedberg’s letter to David Godosky, dated

February 9, 2011, is attached as Exhibit A.

PSS



16. On February 10, 2011, as part of discovery, Commission counsel supplied
respondent with copies of other written witness statement and copies of doqumentsthat
Commission counsel intends to present at the hearing. A copy of Alaﬁ W.'Friedberg’s
letter to David Godosky, dated February 10, 2011, is attached as Exhibit B.

| 17. On February 10, 2011, Commission counsel supplied respondent with copies
of rele\}ant documents from thé case files of the estates listed in Schedule A through Eto
the Formal Written Complaint. A copy of Alan W. Friedberg’s letter to David Godosky,
dated Febrliary 10, 2011, is attached as Exhibit C.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully submitted that the Commission should deny
respondent’s motion to dismiss the\complaint and direct that this matter be set down for
hearing to develop a full record.

Dated: February 25, 2011

 New York, New York &\:\b ‘NJ -y

Edward Lindner

Deputy Administrator for Litigation
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway

New York, New York 10006
(646)386-4800

To: David Godosky, Esq.
Godosky & Gentile, P.C.
61 Broadway, Suite 2010
New York, New York 10006



NEW YORK STATE

MBECK N TUDICT EDWARD LINDNER
ROBERT H. TEMBECKIIAN CcT EDWARD L
MIERSTRATOR & COUNSEL COMM!SSION ON JUDICIA_L CONDU DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
61 BROADWAY IEANJOYCE
;LB ‘ ER ). SCHWARZ
NEW YORK. NEW YORK, 10006. RO oRNEYs. |
6 ’ ’ ORREA
646-386-4800  646-458-0038 - Bﬁé‘ﬁgg_ e
TELEEHONE pacsMILE STAFF ATTORMEYS
www;sqjc.stmc.ny.gs ALAN W, FRIEDRERG
SPECIAL COUNSEL
CONFIDENTIAL
February 9, 2011

Via Hand Delivery -
David Godosky, Esq.
- Godosky & Gentile, P.C.

61 Broadway, Suite 2010
New York, New York 10006

Re: Matter of Lee L. Holzman
Dear Mr. Godosky: ‘

In preparation for the proceeding in the above-referenced, attached are
copies of transcripts:

1. LeeL. Holzman August 13, 2010

2. Mark Levy June 28, 2010

3. Iohn Reddy July 23, 2010

4. Harry Amer August 3, 2010

5. Michael Lippman September 10, 2009
6. John Raniolo. September 22, 2009
7.

Michael Lippman Navember 4, 2009

AL I



NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

David Godosky, Esq.
February 9, 2011
Page 2

8. Steven Alfasi October 7, 2010

9. Bonnie Brooke Gould July 21, 2010
10. Paul Rubin | ‘ July 20, 2010
11. Lonnie Elson July 16, 2010

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,
T
lan W. Friedbe
Special Counsel

Enclosures’



B NEW YORK STATE
ROBERT H. TEMBECKIIAN COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

61 BROADWAY -
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006

646-386-4800 - 646-458-0038
TELEPHONE FACSIMILE
www.scjc.state.ny.us

CONFIDENTIAL

‘February 10, 2011
Via Hand Delivery

David Godosky, Esq.
Godosky & Gentile, P.C,

61 Broadway, Suite 2010
New York, New York 10006

Re: Matter of Lee L. Holzman
“Dear Mr. Godosky:

In preparation for the proceeding in the above-referenced, attached are

copies of materials:

1. Statéments of funds held by Esther Rodriguez, Bronx Public

Administrator (12/31/05);

EDWARD LINDNER
DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
JEAN'JOYCE

ROGER J. SCHWARZ
SENIOR ATTORNEYS
BRENDA CORREA
KELVIN 8. DAVIS
STAFF ATTORNEYS

ALAN W, FRIEDBERG
SPECIAL COUNSEL

2. Complaint, memorandum and notes of interview of Ann Penachio and

documents;

3. Memorandum and notes of interview of Bernice Liddie,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Michael Sullivan, Esq.,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Sharon Gentry (2),
Memorandum and notes of interview of Mary Thurber, Esq.,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Robert Southern,

Memorandum and notes of interview of Lorraine Coyle, Esq. (2) and

documents;



NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CQNDUC’I‘ _
‘ David Godosky, Esq.

February 10, 2011
Page 2

- 4. Correspondence of Bonnie Gould (6/9/09),

Memorandum and notes of interview of Charles Ginsberg,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Sanford Glatzer, Esq.,
Memorandum of Ethan Beckeit concerning Accounting Department
Inquiry (2), : ,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Michelle Scotto, Esq.,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Tom Finnegan,
Memorandum of interview of Regina Rabinoff,

Memorandum of interview of Christina Fremer,

Notes of interview of John Reddy, Esq.

Memorandum of interview of Richard Byrnes,

Memorandum of interview of Brian Cahalane, Esq.,

Memorandum and notes of interview of Jason Lilien, Esq. and Carl
Distefano, Esq. :
Memorandum of interview of Esther King,

‘Memorandum of interview of Jason Reback,

Memorandum and notes of interview of Richard Costa,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Joseph Rafalowicz and
correspondence (1/18/06);

Memorandum of interview of Hugh Campbell,

Memorandum and notes of interview of Lewis Finkelman, Esq.,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Mary Thurber, Esq.,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Sharon Gentry,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Christina Fremer,
Memorandum of interview of Mark Levy, Esq.,

Memorandum of interview of Tom Finnegan,

Memorandum of interview of Regina Rabinoff, ‘
Memorandum and notes of interview of Jason Reback and documents;

5. Six month report (period ending 6/30/10);
6. Memorandum of interview of Brian Cahalane, Esq.,
Memorandum and notes of interview of John Fisher,

Memorandum and interview of Esther King;

7. Correspondence of Richard Cerbone (10/4/08),
Correspondence of Michelle Scotto, Esq. (11/4/08),



NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

David Godosky, Esq.
February 10, 2011
Page 3

Memorandum and notes of interview of Charles Ginsberg,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Michelle Scotto, Esq.,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Rxchard Cerbone and
Documents; :

8. Correspondence of George Malatesta (4/ 1/09) memorandum of
interview of George Malatesta, '
Memorandum of interview of Michael Friedman, Esq. and documents;

9, CbneSpo,ndenCe of Bernice Liddie (8/8/08), ,
Memorandum and notes of interview of Sandra Prowley, Esq. (2),
Memorandum and interview of Bernice Liddie and documents;

10. Various Reports of Public Admihistrétor;
11. Reports of the Commission on Fiduciary Appointments (2/05);

12. Various Financial Disclosure Statements of the Committee to Re-Elect
Lee L. Holzman, Surrogate;

13. Audit Rgport of the NYC Comptroller (3/ 1‘8/09);
14. Various Trial Balance Reports;

15. Audit Report of the NYC Comptroller (6/24/04);
16.Fax of Mark Levy, Esq. (9/28/08)> and documents;

17. Various documents in:
Matter of Eng;
Matter of Demick;
Mater of Patane;
Matter of Schnell;
Matter of Thrash;
Matter of Danziger;
Matter of Glasco;
Matter of Santiago,
Matter of Vasquez;
Matter of Kreisher;




NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON SUDICIAL CONDUCT
David Godosky, Esg.

February 10, 2011 .
Page 4

‘

Matter of Cerbone;
Matter of Coakley; . G
Matter of Waks and Matter of Sinclair.

Very truly yours, -
0.V
lan W. Friedberg -

Special Counsel

Enclosures
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61 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006

646-386-4800  6:46:458-0038
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www.scje slate.ny.us

CONFIDENTIAL.

February 10, 2011

Via Hand Delivery

David Godosky, Esq.
Godosky & Gentile, P.C.

61 Broadway, Suite 2010
New York, New York 10006

Re: Matter of Lee L. Holuman

Dear Mr. Godosky:

In preparation for the proceeding in the above-referenced, enclosed are

copies of the case files in Schedules A-E.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly youts, ;
(A W

Xlan W. Friedberg
Special Courisel

Enclosures

EDWARD LINDNER
DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
JEANJOYCE
ROGER J. SCHWARZ
SENIOR ATTORNEYS
BRENDA CORREA
KELVIN $. DAVIS
STAFF ATTORNEYS
ALAN W, FRIEDBERG
SPECIAL COUNSEL



STATE OF NEW YORK

‘COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN,

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County.

ot 0 8 B O ot i S e A e B D

MEMORANDUM BY COUNSEL TO THE COMMISSION
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT AND TO STAY FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

Of Counsel:

Melissa DiPalo
Edward Lindner

4
ROBERT H. TEMBECKIJIAN, ESQ.
Administrator and Counsel to the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, 12th floor
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800



PRELIMINARYSTATEMENT

This Memorandum is réspéctfully submitted to the State Commission on
Judicial Conduct (“Comniiséion”) in opposition to respondent’s motion for an order:
(1 disniissjﬁg the Formal Written Complaint (“Complaint”) without prejudice to re-
file, or in th‘e alternative (2) staying the pfoceedirig pending the outcome of the criminal |
case against Michael L_ippman, thé formér Counsel to the Public Administrator.

Respondent"s' motion is both premature and Withoqt merit. Grantingit would be
contrary to public policy and would effeétively end the proceeding, becﬁuse respondent
wiH leave office at the end of this yéar,, having reached the mandatory retirerhentl age.
The matter should proceed in an orderly fashion before thé Referee, who profmptly seta
discovery énd hearing schedule, mindful of the constraints associated with respondeht’s
looming retirement. | |

Respondent’s motion for an order staying the proceedings is premature and
without merit. A stay of the proceedings would be premature because Lippman has not
yet exercised his Fifth Amendment privilege and, absent presentation of Commission
staff’s case in chief at a hearing, it cannot be said that his testimoﬁy will be relevant to
respondent's defense, let alone necessary. Nor has it been determined whether
Lippmanwaived his Fifth Amendment privilege by testifying under oath during the
Commission’s investigation.

| The motion is without merit because the allegations in the Formal Written

Complaint are tailored to address respondent's conduct, not Lippman’s, and the

allegations are largely based on documents filed in the Surrogate’s Court that have



already been tumed over to respondent's counsel during discovery. Respondent has not
shown how Lippman’s alleged crimihal conduct could excuse respondent's failure to
act based on the documentary evidence in hisycou.rt. Respondent's bald assertion that
jLippman’s testimony is necessary to his defense is insufficient to stay this proceeding.

Respondent’s argument that the Fpnhal Written CQmplaint is vague and lacks
specificity is belied by thé Complaint itself. The allegations in the Complaint, fogeth,er ,
with the accompanyiﬁg schedules and voluminous di'scovery materials, are more than
reasonably specific to apprise‘respondent of his alleged misconduct.

Finally, respondent's métion should be denied as a matter of public policy. The
Commiésion’s constitutional and statutory mandate to promote public confidence in the
judiciary is best served by é determination on the merits aﬁér hearing. Because
: reSpéndent will reach méndatory retirement age at the end of this year, granting
respondent's motion‘ will effectively end this proceeding. | This Commission should
avoid that result unless and ﬁntil ré:sandént makes a strong,. fact-specific showing
before the referee that he cannot present an adequatevdefense.

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Respondent has been a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court, Bronx County, since
1988. He may serve through December 31,-2011, at which time he will be required to
retire because he has reached the mandatory retirement age of 70. |

Respondent was served with a Formal Written Complaint (“Complgint”) dated
Januéry 4, 2011, cdntaining four charges. Charge I alleged that from 1995 to 2009,

respondent approved legal fees for Michael Lippman, Cbunsel to the Bronx Public



Adlninistratbr’s Office, (1) based on boilerplate affidavits of legal services that did not
comply with fhe requirements of SCPA § 1108(2)(0) and (2) fixed the fees without
considering the statutory factbrs set forth in SCPA § 1]08(2)((:). . |

Charge II alleged that in 2005 énd 2006, respondent failed to repo‘rt Michael
Lippman to law enforcement authorities or\ to the Dejﬁartmental Disciplinary
Committee ﬁpon learning that Michael Lippman took unearned advance legal fees
and/or fees that exceeded the amounf prescribed by the Administrative Board
Guidelines, and that he continued to award Lippman the maximum legal fee
recommended in the Guidelines and/or awarded the fees without considering the
stdtutory factors set forth in SCPA § 1108(2)(0).

Charge III of the .Compiaint alleged that from 1997 to 2005, respondent failed to’,
‘adequately supervise and/or oversee fhc work of Esther Rédgriguez, the Public
Administrator and other appointees, which resulted in (1) Michael Lippman taking
advance fees without filing an afﬁrmaﬁon bf legal services and/or 'taking advance fees
that exceeded the maximum amount recommended in the Administrative Board
Guidelines, (2) delays in the administration of estates, (3) individual estates with -
negative balances, (4) the Public Administrator placing estate funds in imprudent
and/or unauthorized investments, and (5) the Public Administrator employing her close
friend who billed estates for services purportedly rendered. |

Charge IV alleged that in 2001 and 2003, respondent failed to disqualify himself
from cases in which Michael Lippman appeared, notwithstanding that Lippman raised

more than $125,000 in campaign funds for respondent’s 2001 campaign for Surrogate.

4



Respondent filed an Answer dated January 21, 2011, in ‘which he denied the
material allegations of thé Coinplaint and asserted three afﬁrmative defenses: (1) that
the Complaint failed to sfate a cause of action, (2) that the factual allegationé in the
Complaint were unconstitutionally végue, and (3) that the Complaint violated his due
process rights. |

On January 25, 2011, the Commission designated the Honorable Felice K. Shea
as referee to hear and r_eport ﬁndings of fact and conclusions of law. Judge Sh.ea has
scheduled a five-day hearing to begin May 9, 2011.
| As part of discovery, Commission counsel supplied respondent with copies of
transcripts of eleven witness statements, including Michael Lippman’s witness
statement (Lindner Aff. q 1‘5), other written statements made by witnesses (Lindner
Aff. 9 16), copies of documents that Commission counsel intends to present at the
hearing (Lindner Aff. § 16), and copies of relevant documents from‘ the case files of the
estates listed in Schedules A through E (Lindner Aff. §17).

Réspondent ndw moves to dismiss the Formal Written Complaint, without
prejudice to re-file, on the ground that it is “vague and its factual deficiencies render it
~ nearly impossible to defend against” (Resp. Aff. 923)." In the alternative, respondent
seeks to stay the proceeding pending the outcome of Michael Lippman’s criminal case,
arguing that a stay is necessary because “the acts and evidence attendant to Lippman’s

actions” are unavailable and unknown (Resp. Aff. 9 3, 13).

"“Lindner Aff.” refers to Commission counsel’s affirmation in opposition to respondent’s motion to
dismiss the Formal Written Complaint and/or to stay the proceedings. “Resp. Aff” refers to
respondent’s affirmation in support of his motion to dismiss the Formal Written Complain and/or to
stay the proceedings.



As is set forth below, requndent"s motion _’must be denied. Respondent%
request to stay the proceeding is premature. He cannot show‘that’ Mi,c‘hael’-Lippman’s
testimony is necessary for his defense. In addition, the charges in the Formal Written
~ Complaint, the speciﬁbations to é\ach‘ycvharge, and 'the;schedlklles accompanying the
chargea were}more than reasonably specific to "apbrise r‘espondenf of his alleged
misconduct and allow him to prepare a deferise. .

| ARGUMENT
POINT I

RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO STAY THE PROCEEDINGS
IS BOTH PREMATURE AND WITHOUT MERIT.

Reépondent’s motion for an order staying the proceediﬁg pendiﬁg the
outcom-e of the pending criminal action against former Counsel to the Pub,lic
Administfator Michael Lippman should be denied because it‘ is both premature
and wiAthOut merit. Respondent’s motion ié premature because Lippman has not
| yét asserted hisFiﬁh Amendment privilege, the Referee has not yet ruled that
- his tesﬁmony would be relevant, let alone necessary, and there has been no
determination whcthér Lipprﬁan, who previouSly testified as to these matters
during the Commission’s investigaiion, has waived the privilege. Respondent’s
motion is without merit because the charggs set forth in the Formal Written
Complaint focus on respondent's condﬁct, i.e. respondent's failure to require
afﬁrmations of legal services that comply with statutory requirements,

respondent’s failure to take appropriate action after he had actual knowledge of



Lippman’s unethical conduct and respondent's failure to properly oversee Esther»
Rodgriguez, the Public Administrator. Respondent has not shown that without
Lippman’s testimony, he would be unable to assert a 'competent defense of his

own conduct as charged in the Formal Written Complaint.

1. Respondén 's M‘otio;n Is Premg_t_,l_l;x_'g:
~ Respondent’s motioﬁ to sfay the proceedings is premature. At this point in th‘e
proceedings, there‘is no certainty:that Lippman will be called or that he will refuse to
testify. In the event Lippman does assert the Fifth Amendment; it is yet to be |
determined Whethér he can be compelled to testify.

First, notwithstanding respondent’s argument that if “a stay is not grantéd e
[Lippman] will assuredly ’refus‘e to testify,” (Resp. Aff, § 21), at the time of this motion
Michael Lippman has not been called as a witness and has not yet exercised his Fifth
Amendment pri{/ilege in connection with the hearing before the Referee. See Figueroa
v. Figueroa, 160 A.D.2d 390, 391 (1st Dept.i990) (holding that “the privilege against :
self-incrimination may not be asserted or claimed in advance of qﬁestions actually B
propounded™); see also S.E.C. v. Chakrapani, 2010 WL 2605819 at 11 (S.D.N.Y.
2010) (refusing to address merits of a stay application where “witnesses have not yet
invoked their Fifth Amendment priyileges in connection with discovery™). Indeed, it is
not yet even certain that respondent would call Lippman as a defense witness.
Whatever respondént‘s present intention in that regard, réspondent’s counsel cannot
decide whether or which witnessed to call until he has seen and evaluated the case that

Commission counsel puts in on direct. Balancing the equities, and in particular the



strong pubhc pohcy in a Commission determmatlon on the ments any decision as o 4
whether Lippman’s testlmony is necessary should be deferred until the case in chief has
- been placed on the record and Lippman has actually refused to testify about facf:s that
might constitute a defense. | | »
Second, in thé event that Lippman is eventually called as part of
respondent's defense, and he then asserts his Fifth Amendment privilége, a
determination must be made at that time whether Lippman can 'bge compelled to
testify. As respondent ié aware,” Lippman testified under oath during the
Co’mmi“sision's ‘investigation. The fact that Lippnianlater asserted his Fifth
Amendment privilege when calléd for a second appea.rance, or that he might
assert the privilége at th’e heariﬁg, is not dispositive because Lippman’s initial
testimony may be deemed a waiver.
It is well-settled that “a witness who fails to invoke the Fifth Amendmentl
against questions as to which he could have claimed it is deemed to have waived
his privilege respécting all question on the same subject matter.” United States v.
O’Henry, 598 F.2d 31‘3, 317 (2d Cir. 1979). See also U.S. v. Powers, 2008 WL
2286270 (W,D.N.Y. 2008); In re East 51° Street Crane Colldpse Litigation,
30 Misc3d 521, 2010 WL 4608784 at *8 (Sup Ct, NY Co, September 24, 2010).
Here, in his first appe‘arancc during the Commission's ihvestigatién, Lippman

answered questions under oath about the affirmations of legal services he

% As is set forth in the accompanying affirmation, respondent's counsel has been provided with
transcripts of the witness statements taken during the investigation, including Llppman s testimony.
_ (Lindner Aff. § 15).



submitted in respondent's céurt, when he would collect fees, whéther he
" collected fees before ﬁling an affirmation of ‘Iega‘l services, and whether
respondent was aware when he éolleoted fees. ’In the event Lippman asserts his
- Fifth Amendment privilege at the hearirig, respondeﬁt can move to’compel on
fhe ground that his prior testimony waived thé privilege. This proceeding
shouid not be stayed until it is clear the Lippman’s testimony will actually be
unavailable. |

Against this backdrop, respondent’s reliance on Briti v. Intematibnal Bus.
Servs., 255 AD2d 143 (1% De‘:pt, | 199 8‘), is misplaced. In Britt, the Court granted a stay
of the civil proceeding pending the disposition ofa nonparty witness’ criminal case
becausethe witness intended to invoke his Fiﬁh Amendment privilege and had not
“given any depositionateétimony.” Id. ét‘1‘44. Here, by contrast, rcsjoondent gave
sworn testimony before the Commiss’ion, which respondent can use to test whether
. Lippman waived the privilege. ' :
Finally, in the event the Referce detcrmines tﬁat Lippman’s testimony ‘is relevent
~and neceésary, and Lippman is indeed called and asserts his Fifth Amendment
privilege, Commission Counsel may ask the Commission to grant Lippman immunity
pursuant to Judiciary Law § 42(2) and Criminal Procedufe Law § 50.20, dependiﬁg; of
course, on the status at that time of the criminal charges against him. Such a |

determination is not now, and may never be, before the Commission.



2. Respondent Cannot Show that Lippman's
Testimony Is Necessary for His Defense.

Respondent's motion to dismiss without\prejudi’ce, or for a stay, should
also be denied beéause he cannot show thqt Lippman’s unavailahility would
prejudice his “right té mount a competent defense” (Resp. Aff. §21).

The allegations ih the qurnal Written Complaint concern respondent’s
~conduct, not that of Lippman. The Complaint alleges that reSpondeni:

(1) approved fees to Lippman basgd on “boilerplate” affidavits of legal services
. and without consideration of §tatutory factors (FWC q 5), (2_) failed to report
Lippman to the appropriate authorities and continued to award him the
maximum recommended l;igal fees even after learning that Lippman had taken
unearned advance and/or excessive legal fees (FWC q 15), (3) failed to
supervise anvd/or oversee the work of his court staff and appointees (FWC § 25),
and (4) failed to disqualify himself in cases in which Lippman appeared (FWC q
38). Given the plain language of the charges, respondent may advance his
defense by testifying of his pérsonal knowledge and/or coﬁduct as to each of the
v allégations above,

As to Charge I, the gravamen of the charge is that the affirmations of
legal services submitted bthipkpman are insufficient to satisfy SCPA § 1108 and
that Lippman failed to consider the statutory factors when he approved legal fees
based on those deficient affirmations. All of the affirmations claimed to be

insufficient have been turned over to respondent's counsel in discovery.
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respondent's review of those individual estate ﬁlés, Lip‘p'man"s festimony is
 wholly irrelevant. |
As to Charge 11, the gravamen of the charge is that afteif fcspbndént
léamed that Libpmaﬁ had engaged in unethical and/or i‘lylegal behavior, he failed
to reportr Lippman to the aﬁpropriate authorities.  John Raﬁiolo, the Public
Administrator and Mark Levy, counsel to th'e PA, are both available to testify as
to what they told respondent abdﬁt Lippman’s activities. Respondent‘ cakntcstify,
as to what action he took based on thosé reports. A‘gaih, Lippmah’s testimony
would not ptoﬁde a.defense. "
Charge 111 alleges that respondent fail.eyd to adequately supervise Esther
‘Rodriguez, the PuBIic Administrator, resulting in numérous _énumerafed
admiﬁistrative failures. Réspondcnt can testify as the procedures he put in place
- to oversee the 'work of Pub‘lic Administrator — an Qfﬁcial whom he appointed —
and his défense to the charge will rise or fall based on the sufﬁqiency’or‘
insufﬁciency_of those me‘asurés.‘ Even assu’rﬁing that Lippman’s testimony
might be tangentially relevént to some elements Qf the charge, respohdent has
not demonstrated that Lippman’s testiinony is in any way necessary to his
defense. |
Finally, respondent's motion should be denied at this juncture for reasons ‘of
public policy. A final determination by this Commission whether respondent engaged

in acts of misconduct serves to promote public confidence in the judiciary as a whole.
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If the Commissioyn grants réspondent's motion, it 1s highly ﬁnlikely that such al
determination o;j the merits will ever be made.

A Bronx Grand Jury votéd to indict Lipprﬁan onJuly 7, 2010. Respondent’s
term expires on Deéember ?;1, 2011. Inthe event the Commission were to grant
respondent’s motion, it is ’eﬁceedingiy unlikély that Lippman’s criminal trial would be
éoncluded in time to permit resuﬁr»nption‘of' this proceeding before the expiration of
- respondent's term, Given the consikderable unceftainties‘vyhet’her Lippmaﬁ’s testimony
will be necessary, public policy dictates that respoﬁdent’s métioh should be denied
now, subject to ‘re'spondent“s right to demonstrate the necessity and‘unavailability‘o'f

Lippman’s testimony during the hearing before the Referée.

POINT 11

THE CHARGES IN THE FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT
ARE MORE THAN REASONABLY SPECIFIC TO APPRISE
RESPONDENT OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT

It is well-s‘;é}ttle‘d that in an administrative djscipiinary proéeeding, “the charges
need oniy be reasonably spepiﬁc, in lbight of all of the relevant circumstances, to apprise
the party whose rights are being determined of thé ;zharge against himvand to allow for
the preparation of an ade’q‘uate defense.” Blockv. Ambach, 73 NY2d 323, 333 (1989)
(internal citations omitted). See also D'Ambrosio v. Department of Health of State of
New York, 4 NY3d 133 (2005).

Even where a respondent faces the potential loss of license and livelihood, due

process does not require that such charges contain the “specificity of an indictment in a
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criminal proceeding.” Ambaéh, 13 NYZd at 332. The charges ‘fneéd not identify each’
element of the misconduct charged.” Matter of Steckmeyer v. State Bd. for | |
Professional Medical Misconduct, 295 AD2d’ 8'1/5, 817 (3d Dept.v 2002).> See also
Board of Educ. ofMonticello Cent. School District v. Commissioner OfEduc,, 91 NY2d
133, 139 (1997) (in school disvc'iplinary‘ proceeding, notice need not “need not
particularize every single charge against a student”). |

Against this backdrop, respondent’s 0véxfall‘ argument that the Formal Written
Complaint “fails to properly delinea"te the factual charges ..., opting instead for
annexed lists coupled Wiih brda‘d allegations and ef/en broader-time periodé that lack
rc:ritical information”‘(Rgsp. _Aff. 1 36), and the several different variations on this
themé, must fail.

1. The Charges in the Formal Written Complaint Provided
Respondent with Adequate Notice of the Allegations.

Contrary to respondent’s claim (Resp. Aff. q 26), the specifications set forth in
Charge I and Schedule A gave him more than adequate notice of the timing Qf the
alleged misconduct. That is particulariy true because respondent has been provided
with voluminous discovery, including all relevant documents from Surrogate’s Cbourt
case files for every case identiﬁed in the schedules to the Formal Written Complaint.

See Lindner Aff. 4 15-17

- * The petitioner in Steckmeyer had an arguably stronger case for specificity, since his claim was based
not only on the due process clause, but the provisions of Public Health Law § 230(10)(b) requiring that
disciplinary charges “shall state the substance of the alleged professional misconduct and shall state
clearly and concisely the material facts but not the evidence by which the charges are to be proved”
(emphasis added).
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It is not necessary for the Formal Written Complaint to set forfh the épeciﬁc date
on which éach insténce of judicial misconduct is alleged to have occurred. The Court
of Appeéls has stated that “a ‘gene\r’al periéd of time may be ajﬁpropriaté for an offense
which ‘by its nature may be committed either b y one act or miiltiple acts anvd réﬁdily
permits the chafacteriiation as a continuing'offehse over a period of time."” Ambach,
73 NY2d at 333-34, citing People v. Keindz,' 68 NY2d 410 (1986); see Taylor v. Board
of Regents of the University of the State of New York, 208 Ad2d 1056, 1057 (3d Dept.
1994). Thus, respondent‘s ycitati()n to Wdlfe v. Kelly, 79 AD3d 406 (a* Dépt. 2010) is
unavailing. The Court in Wolfe Specuﬁcally held that the misconduct alleged there was
~not an offense ofa contmumg or ongomg nature -

The charge here clearly alleges that over a 14-year time period, in the 31 cases
cnumerated in Schedule A, respondent approved legal fees for Michael Lippman based
on affidavits of legal services that did not comply w1th SCPA § 1108(2)(c) and without
conmderahon of the statutory factors set out in SCPA. Respondent can readily 1de_nt1fy
the specific date on whiéﬁ the alleged misconduct occurred by simply reﬁziewing‘ the
affidavits of legal services and the final decrees in the court files of the cases listed in
Schedule A, which Commission Counsel tﬁmed over to respondent’s attorney as part of
discovery. See Lindner Aff. §17

Respondent’s claim that Charge 11 of the Formal Written Complaint failed to -
“specify on how many occasions” and “on which occasions” Lippman took advance
fées and fées in excess of the amount prescribed in the Administfa;ive Board

Guidelines (Resp. Aff. § 27), mischaracterizes the charge. The language of Charge 11
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adequately conveys that the misconduct at issue was not that Lippman took the édva’nce
| and excessive legal fees, but that knowing this,v respon,d‘ent: (1) failed to report this
conduct to criminal authorities or the Discipiinary Committee and (2) continued to
award Lippman fees without considering the statutory factors set forth in SCPA

§ 1108(2)(c) (FWC 9 15).

Cltis th necessary for the éharge to set out the précise numBer of tim‘e‘s or the
speéiﬁc dates on which Lippman took advance and excessive fees, as the complaint
need not “need not identify ¢ach element of the misconduct charged.” Maitter of
Steckmeyer v.‘ State Bd. for Profvessiond‘lk Medical Misconduct, 295 AD2d at 817. “HEre‘,
the factual allegations in the Speciﬁcafions that in late .2005 or early 2006; fespondént
| learned that Lippman took advance and exéess‘ive. legal fees (FWC 9 16, 17), that
despite this knowledge he did not report Lippme{nto the appropriate authorities (FWC 9
18), thaf he implemented a system for Lippman to repay those fees in 2006 (FWC § |
19), that Li’ppman remained on staff and turned over the legal fees he carned to repay
the advance and/or excess fees he.‘had earned (FWC ﬂﬁ[ 20-21) and that respondent
failed to give individual consideration to each vestate When awarding these fees to
Lippman (FWC § 23), were more than sufficient to apprise respondent of alleged
misconduct so as to allow him to prepare a defénse. ‘

As was the case with Charge II, respondeﬁt’s argument that Charge III of the

e

Formal Written Complaint failed to set forth “on which occasions,” “on how many
occasions” or in the manner in which” Lippman took advance fees (Resp. Aff. 9 28)

misses the point. Charge III clearly alleges that respondent “failed to adequately
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supervise and/or oversee the work of eonrt staff and employee,” which resulted in
Lippman taking advance and exceseive legal fees (FWC 9 25). Moreover, the
speciﬁcations to Charge 11 plainly state that Schedule B lists those caees in which PA
~ Esther Rod'rigdez baid Lippmah and/or Lippman took advance‘ legelk fee'sw‘ithont court
approval or the requieite afﬁrtnations of “vleg‘al serviees (FWC 9 26).

}. There 1s similarly no rnerit to respondent’s ‘arg’umentthat Charge'ItI isveg'ue :

because Schedule'C'and Schedule D to the Formal Written Complaint proVide “cases .‘

names w1thout any other quahfymg mformatlon” (Resp Aff 1] 29) It bears repeatmg '
bthat Charge 111 turns on whether respondent ] fatlure to superwse h1s staff and
appointees resulted in inter alza ’Llppman‘ taklng advance fees that exceededthe\ |
maximum amount recommendedby"the GUidehnes. ‘ S‘chednle Ci provides respondent
with 15speeiﬁe eases in‘wh‘i‘ch he took advance legal _fees that eXc‘eeded the maximum
recomrnended amount and failed to 'refund the overcharged estates (F WC 127 [a]), and
S}cheduch‘ speﬁcliﬁes the 34cases in t;,vhichhe took advanceend excessiye fees and
‘refunded the overcharged estates (F WC q 27[b]).‘ The Surrogate’sC(')urt case ﬁ’le for
each of the cases Hsted in those schedules was provided to respondent's counsel during
discovery. See Lindner Aff.‘ 917. Thus, the‘language of the ehar’ge, the accompanying
schedules and the case files provided in discovery are plainly sufficient to inform
respondent of the alleged misconduct that will be/addressed at the hearing.
Respondent’s remeining contentions as to ChargeIII are all variations of the
same argument stated in slightly d_ifferent terms. The eharge itself, when coupled with

the specifications and Schedule E, sufﬁeiently advised respondent of his alleged

16



misconduct: that his failure to supervise or oversee his appointees rgsulted in the 26
estates listed on the Schedule E rerﬁaining open forv;periods of between five and ten
years before issuance of a final décree (F WC 9428). Due pro;:eés does not require that
the charges state thé “specific cause of délaj in each éasé” or pr@Vide a “tixhe line” of
the delay in each case (Resp. Aff. q ‘30). To thecontrary, all that is requifcd is that the
charges are “reasonably specific, in light of all of the relevant circumstances, to’ap'prise
the party whose rights are being detefmi‘n}ed of the charges against him ... and to allow
for the preparation of an adequate defense.” Ambach, 73 NY2d at 333. ‘Here,
respondent has beeh cﬁarged with misconduct in 26 Speciﬁc ‘caées, and will have the.
opbértunity to offér an exéu’Se fof the alleged delayé or preSent eVidé“ncc derriohstrating
that there was no delay. | | |
Contrary to respbndent’s cOntentiong (Re‘sp. Aff. 31), the’speoiﬁcations in
\Char.ge [1I gave him more than a&equate notice of thé claim thdf his faiture to supervise
the Public Administrator resulted m numerous estates with negative .balanécs (F WC q
25). The specifications allege that respondent failed to ensure that the PA ﬁled
adequate bi-annual reports of estates that had not been fully distributed by fhe PA
within two years (FWC 930), that the reports were inadequaté in thét they “did not
include’ever‘y estate” 6r “approximate amount Qf gross estaté, approximate amount that
has been distributed to beneficiaries, approximate amount remaining in ﬁduciary's
hands, and the reéson that estate has not yet been ﬂlly distributed” (FWC 9 30), and

that because the reports were inadequate respondent failed to recognize t_hat‘estates had
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negative balances (FWC § 31). Thesc allegations are more than reasonably particular
to meet the pleading réquirements of Ambach.

Finally, respondent’s argument that thafgé HIalleges,only “anondes‘cript.
number of investments” (Resp. Aff. § 33), shoﬁld be rejectéd. “The specifications to
Charge 11 adequately conveyed that fespondent’s failﬁre to superviSé the Public
Administrator’s Office led to the investment of $20 miﬁion dollars of estate monies in
auction rate securities, which was not aﬁthorized by the SCPA (FWC 9 33). The |
specifications élso refer to the fact that the New York State Attorney General enteted
into an agfeement with two banksvby which the illiquid auction rate Secufities held by
the Public Administrator’s Office would be r,edeemed(FWC q 35)’. The plain language
of ' t_hechargé md the uniqﬁe and unusual circumstancés s‘urrounding‘ fhg: aIleged
miscbnduct provided respondent with sufficient notice of thé alleged misconduct to

allow him to prepare an adéquate defense.
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CONCLUSION
The Commission should deny respondent’s motion to dismiss, and allow the

matter to proceed to a hearing.

Dated: February 25, 2011 Respectfully submitted,
New York, New York o ‘

| ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel to the
Commission on Judicial Conduct

By DM
Edward Lindner '
Deputy Administrator
61 Broadway '
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800 |

Melissa DiPalo
Edward Lindner

19



EXHIBIT E



STATE OF NEW YORK - -
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

~ In the Matter of the Proceedings Pursuant
to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the . .
~ Judiciary Law in Relation to REPLY AFFIRMATION

LEE L. HOLZMAN,

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Coutt,
Bronx County.

DA:VID GODOSKY, ESQ., an nttorne‘yk duly admitted to nrncticerlaw in the State of

- ‘New York, does hereby affirm the truth of the following under penalty of perj ursr: | :

1. Tam a member of the law firm of Godosky & Gentile; P.C, ettofneys for the Honorable
Lee L. Holzman (“Respondcnt”).' N o |

2. This Reply Afﬁnnation is smeitted in response to the Counsel to the Conlmission on .
Judicial Conduct’s (“Counsel”) Qpposition to Respondent’s Motion to Disnﬁss the
Formal Writnen'Compla'int without prejuoioe to re-file or, in the nltemati've, requesting a
stay of the proceedmgs agamst Respondent |

Resnondent’s Motlon to Stay. the Proceedmgs is Not Premature

3. COunsel‘s initial argument that the motion to stay is premature is premised on what is
couched as two abstract hypotheticals:  Will Mr. prpman be. called to testlfy'? Will he
" refuse to testify? That both of these quesnons can be answered W1th more certamty than
 Counsel g1ves credence supports Respondent s requcst to stay the proceedmgs.
4. Whether the Counsel actually decides to call or not to call Llppman to testify is only half '
of the equatlon as Respondent w111 call Llppman to testlfy or at the very least should not - |

be left- w1thout the option to cal-l Lippman fo testify. Further, it is not purely speculan_ve



that Lippman will refuse to testify if (;,alled, as the vAfﬁdavit by Mr. Lippman’s attémey
clearly states that he would advise ms clicﬁt to fcﬁise to answer aiy questiohs. |

: Ther§fore, whether to issue a stay is an inquiry ripe for r‘esoiuﬁon as the attendaﬁt factors .
that are prejud’iqial fo the Respondent are not based on pure speculation as presented. in

Counsel’s Opposition.

. in addition, Counsel cites to Figueroa_ V. Figueréa. 160 A.D.2d 390 (1* Dept. 1990) in
support of its position that a WitneSs cannot exercise its Fifth Amendmenf right in
- advance., Howcyer, ‘th‘e court’s feasoning in Figueroa actually supports Reépdndeh{’s
position that he will be prejudiced if a stay is not granted. In that case; the Appellate
ﬁiviéion held that a- witness could not prematurely assert‘ the p_fivilege' against self- '
incrimination because the mis'si_ng fcstimony comprémised the rcspdndeﬁt’é right to
mount a defense. The court stated that a “respondent Brought before the court ... must be
afforded’ a hearing cqnducted in accordance with due process, including the opportunity
to present witnesses in rebuttal to the evidence introduced by- pétitioner;” Figueroa, 160
AD.2d at 391, Accordingly, if lthe stay is not granted, respondent will be sim.ilarly.
prejudiced as the respondent in Eiggg_mg. | | |
. Counsel cites tb a second case that also supports granting the stay. In S.EC. v.
Chakrag\aﬁi,lOl}O WL 260581:9 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010) the court denied granting the
stay, but stated that if ahy relévémt witnes.ses' iﬁvo_ked- his Fifth Amcﬁdment- priﬁilege
dpring djscovery_, then thaf would alter the court’s aﬁalysis regarding the pfopfiety of a
- discovery stay if “the ba_lénce of interest could turn'in fa’Vdr ofa discoverﬁf stay pending
completion of [the wi;tness’] criminal trial.” For support, the court cited to S.E.C. v. Saad,

229 F.R.D. ‘90‘, 91 '(S.D.N.Yv. 2005) where the court had grantéd a‘stay because of the



“high likelihood” that the Witnesses would. invoke thelr Fifth Amendment priililege
Indeed, Llppman d1d 1nvoke hlS constltunonal r1ght not to testlfy in dlscovery '
proceedlngs here. Notably, Respondent s ‘counsel in these proceeding is not present ‘
during these diScoVery cl_eposmons.
8. Therefore, this is not a‘question of, as Counsel asserts, whether a witness can invoke the
 Fifth Amendment in advance of queetionirl'g, rzlther, the inquiry is whether it is likely that
the witness will invoke the privilege. And if the likelihood is high, as it is here, then
issuing the stay is proper, | | |
9. It is beyond reason that Coimsel would suggest that Lippman’s earlier testimony before |
,. the Corrunissi()n would be deemed a 'waiver, and thus incriminatory, gi\?en that at that
time Lippman had not yet been md1cted and, further, he is not govemed by the Rules of
the Commxssmn on Judicial Conduct Klem V. Hams 667 F.2d 274 287 (2nd Cir. 1981)

Resnondent Wiil Be Pre |ud1ced 1thout Li ggman’s Testimony

10. While Counsel states that “respondent’s counsel cannot deoi‘de whether or - which
witnessed (sic) to call until he has seen and evaloated'the case that Commission counsel
.puts ‘on direct,” it is safe to say that Respondent’s counsel plans to call Lippman as a
defense witness given that four of the charges agamst Respondent dlrectly address
Llppman 3 act1v1ty | |

11.In additicm Kespondent would be highly prejudiced as to aﬁy potential sanctions wlthoﬁt |
Llppman s testxmony Clcarly, the means and extent to whlch Llppman concealed his
act1v1ty from Respondent is relevant to this issue.

12. Furthermore,‘ issUing the’ stay" will not prejudice the Commission’s commitment to the:

" public’s right to a final resolution because,‘_ in fact, Respondent will not reach the



mandatory retirementfa‘ge‘until December of 2012." 'Am'lgxed hereto is the Affidavit of
the Honorable Leé Holzman attesﬁng to the fact that he was born on May 11, 1942; _
. mcan'i‘ng. he will be sixty-nine on December 31, 2011, As the Comzﬁission is aware,
pursuant to N.Y. Judiciary Law § 23, “No persb’ri shall hold th‘é office of judge, justiée‘or ‘
surrogate of any courf...lé%_xger than until and inclﬁding the last day of Decgmbcr hexf
after he shall be seventy years of age.” As such, Respoﬁdent will ﬁot réach the
mandétory retirement age until December of 2012. - |
13. Therefore, Counsel’s argument .t}‘xat “[b]alancing the equities, and in particular the strong
pubhc pohcy ina Comrmssnon determination on the merits” favors denymg the stay is
' unavaxlmg and wholly without merit, Indeed once the pubhc policy concern is removed
from the balan‘cmg of the relevant equities, Respondent is the only. one who ulpmately
faces brejudice. |
14. For these reasons, it is respectfully req\iested that the Foﬁnal Written Complaint be |
dismissed in.its entirety without prejudlce to re-file thh greater specificity at such time
‘as the: criminal proceeding agamst Mlchael L1ppman has concluded or that the

Cormmssmn stay the proceedings pending completion of Mr. vappman' s criminal trial.

‘Dated: March 4, 2011
New York, New York

(%?’M o

~ David GodosKY, Esq.
GODOSKY & GENTILE, P.C.

! However, this is not dxsposmve on this issue because Respondcnt’s emerging retirement age should not be a proper
justification | for compromising his rights.
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Exhibit A



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceedmgs Pursuant
to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the
Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN,

a Judge of the Surrogate s Court,
Bronx County

' STATE OF NEW YORK )
0 )ssa
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

AFFIDAVIT OF

HONORABLE LEE L. HOLZMAN

HON. LEE L. HOLZMAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

"1 -1 am the Respondent in the above éaptioned matter, and state tl}'at I am 68 years old, being -

born on May 11, 1942. |

' Swdm to before me this
day of March, 2011 .

Notary Public
. MARGARET B. czvz
LIC, Stata. Nuw York"
NOTARY ﬁua d oge ‘

Qualified l
Commission

s osloé'/’zymu :

B £, Helomen

HON. LEE L. HOLZMAN |




EXHIBIT F



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

b i s g B mw o W n i e G e DO WS cam M

In the Matter of the Proceeding
- Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

LEE L. HOLZMAN,;

a Judge of the Surrogate’s Court,
Bronx County.

G MR e s e A e e o deed MR e 0 W e man e B e e et

THE COMMISSION:

Honorable Thomas A. Klonick, Chair
Stephen R. Coffey, Esq., Vice Chair
Honorable Rolando T. Acosta
Joseph W. Beliuck, Esq.
Joel Cohen, Esq.

- Richard D, Emery, Esq.

. Paul B. Harding, Esq. -~ .

Elizabeth B. Hubbard .
Nina M. Moote
Honorable Karen K. Peters
Honorable Terry Jane Ruderman

DECISION

AND
ORDER

The matter havihg come before the Commission on March 17, 2011; and

" the Commission having before it the Formal Written Complaint dated January 4, 2011,

and réspondent’s Verified Answer dated January 21, 2011; and the Commission, by order

dated January 25, 201 1, having designated ‘Honorable Felice K. Shea as referee to hear

and report proposed 'ﬁndings of fact and conclusions of lawi and respondent, by notice of



. motion and supporting papers dqted February 2, 2011, having rﬁoved to dismiss the
Formal Written Complaint or, m the alternative, folra' stay of the proceedi;lgs against
respondent; anci the édmiriistrator of the Comnﬁss‘ion havi'ngvoppbscd the motion by
memorandum dated February 25, 2011; and respondent having replied by at‘ﬁnnﬁtion '
dated March 4, 2011; and .c.lue deliberation having been had thereupon; now, therefore, .
the Commission | .

DETERMINES that respondent’s motion is denied in all reépecfs; and it is,
therefore . | o
ORDERED that the Formal Written Complaint is referred to the referee for

a hearing,

Dated: March 21, 2011

Jean'M. Savanyu, Esq. ()

Clerk of the Comrission

New York State .
Commission on Judicial Conduct



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
ROBBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he is the Administrator and Counsel to the New York Sfate
Commissi_on on Judicial Conduct, the respondent in this matter, and he has
read the foregoing Answer and Return and knows the contents thereof and

that the same is true to his knowledge except as to the matters therein

contained to be alleged on information and belief and that as to those matters

A

] Tas—

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN

he believes them to be true.

Sworn to before me this

10th day of August, 2011.

L ﬁ%/ay/a Lok —

Notary Publid

LATASHA Y. JONNSON
@otary Public, State of Nuw Yedlk
No. 01J0623557¢

Qualified in New York A
Gommission Expires Fob ;,im; ;2 2015



